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Gentile Signora,
Egregio Signore,
la ringraziamo per aver scelto il sistema ARIANEXT CHAFFOTEAUX.

Questo manuale & stato redatto con l'intenzione di informarvi sull'ins-
tallazione, sull'utilizzo e sulla manutenzione del sistema CHAFFO-
TEAUX al fine di permettervi di utilizzarne al meglio tutte le funzioni.
Conservate questo libretto per tutte le possibili informazioni necessa-
rie sul prodotto in sequito alla sua prima installazione.

In caso di necessita, il nostro Centro Assistenza Tecnica a voi pill vicino
& a vostra disposizione.

Per trovare il Centro Assistenza Tecnica pill vicino a voi, potete consul-
tare il nostro sito internet www.Chaffoteaux.com.

Viinvitiamo inoltre a far riferimento al Certificato di Garanzia che tro-
vate all'interno dell'imballaggio o che il vostro installatore avra provve-
duto a consegnarvi.

Marcatura CE

I marchio CE garantisce la rispondenza dell'apparecchio alle seguenti
direttive:

- 2004/108/EC - relativa alla Compatibilita Elettromagnetica

- 2006/95/EC - relativa alla sicurezza elettrica (LVD)

Garanzia
CHAFFOTEAUX vi offre una garanzia di 2 anni a partire dalla messa in
servizio del vostro sistema ARIANEXT.

Vi preghiamo di leggere le informazioni riportate nel paragrafo “Condi-
zioni di Garanzia” al fine di conoscere le modalita di applicazione della
garanzia. La messa in servizio del vostro sistema ARIANEXT deve es-
sere effettuata da un Centro Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato, il quale
provvedera a trasmettere al produttore il Certificato di Garanzia com-
pilato.

Vi preghiamo di assicurarvi dell'avvenuta trasmissione del Certificato
di Garanzia da parte del Centro Assistenza Tecnica.

Condizioni di Garanzia

CHAFFOTEAUX vi offre una garanzia di 2 anni ( e di 3 anni sul com-
pressore dell'unita esterna) a partire dalla messa in servizio del vostro
sistema ARIANEXT. Tale garanzia copre tutte le sostituzioni dei pezzi
riconosciuti come difettosi, con I'esclusione di danni cagionati ai com-
ponenti da errori durante l'installazione e la messa in funzione.
Questa garanzia & subordinata all'esecuzione delle operazioni di
manutenzione effettuate da un tecnico qualificato, il quale dovra
controllare, pulire ed effettuare le opportune regolazioni sul sistema
almeno una volta all'anno , come indicato dalla Circolare Ministeriale
del 09/08/78.

La riparazione o sostituzione dei componenti durante il periodo di vali-
dita della garanzia offerta dal costruttore non determinano un rinnovo
della garanzia stessa.

La garanzia offerta dal costruttore non sara considerata valida in
condizioni di installazione del sistema non adeguata, di condizioni di
immagazzinamento non idonee cosi come nei casi in cui il funziona-
mento difettoso dei componenti sia dovuto ad un utilizzo improprio
del sistema o alla mancata manutenzione dello stesso.

La garanzia si considera valida a condizione che l'installazione e le ma-
nutenzioni successive siano state effettuate a regola d'arte, sequendo
le norme in vigore e le istruzioni presenti sul Manuale di Installazione e
che siano inoltre state realizzate da un tecnico qualificato.

La garanzia offerta dal costruttore non copre i casi in cui:

- | danni ai componenti del sistema siano derivanti da modifiche non
previste, effettuate sul sistema, da inadeguata o irregolare pres-
sione dell'acqua, da caratteristiche dell'acqua che ne inficino la qua-
lita (ad esempio calcare, sporcizia...) o da applicazione di differenti
tensioni di alimentazione

- Linstallazione e le successive operazioni di manutenzione vengano
effettuate da tecnici non qualificati



Il presente libretto costituisce parte integrante ed essenziale
del prodotto.

Esso deve essere conservato con cura e deve seguire il siste-
ma ARIANEXT in caso di sua cessione ad altro proprietario o in
caso di trasferimento dell’installazione. Leggere attentamente
le istruzioni e le avvertenze contenute nel presente libretto in
quanto forniscono importanti indicazioni riguardanti I’'uso e la
manutenzione.

Questo apparecchio serve a produrre acqua calda per uso domestico.
Deve essere allacciato ad un impianto di riscaldamento ed a una rete
di distribuzione di acqua calda sanitaria compatibilmente alle sue pres-
tazioni ed alla sua potenza.

E’ vietata l'utilizzazione per scopi diversi da quanto specificato. Il cos-
truttore non e considerato responsabile per eventuali danni derivanti
da usi impropri, erronei ed irragionevoli o da un mancato rispetto delle
istruzioni riportate sul presente libretto.

L'installazione, la manutenzione e qualsiasi altro intervento devono
essere effettuate da personale in possesso dei requisiti previsti e nel
rispetto delle norme vigenti e delle indicazioni fornite dal costruttore.
In caso di guasto e/o cattivo funzionamento spegnere I'apparecchio e
non tentare di ripararlo ma rivolgersi a personale qualificato.

Eventuali riparazioni, effettuate utilizzando esclusivamente ricambi
originali, devono essere esequite solamente da tecnici qualificati. Il
mancato rispetto di quanto sopra pud compromettere la sicurezza
dell’'apparecchio e fa decadere ogni responsabilita del costruttore.

Nel caso di lavori o manutenzioni di strutture poste nelle vicinanze dei
condotti o dei dispositivi di scarico dei fumi e loro accessori, spegnere
I'apparecchio. A lavori ultimati far verificare I'efficienza dei condotti e
dei dispositivi da personale tecnico qualificato.

Prima di effettuare la pulizia delle parti esterne spegnere I'apparecchio.

Non utilizzare o immagazzinare sostanze facilmente infiammabili nelle

vicinanze dell'installazione del vostro sistema ARIANEXT.

In caso di inutilizzo prolungato del sisterna ARIANEXT:

- Disconnettere la presa di alimentazione

- Chiudere il rubinetto di mandata dellacqua fredda sanitaria
(ARIANEXT FLEX)

- Svuotare completamente lintero circuito, per evitare il congela-
mento dell'acqua nelle tubazioni

In caso si decida di dismettere definitivamente il sistema ARIANEXT,
rivolgersi ad un tecnico qualificato, al fine di svolgere le operazioni di
smantellamento del prodotto.

NORME DI SICUREZZA

Legenda simboli:

I mancato rispetto dell’avvertenza comporta rischio di lesioni, in
determinate circostanze anche mortali, per le persone

A I mancato rispetto dell’‘avvertenza comporta rischio di danneg-
giamenti, in determinate circostanze anche gravi, per oggetti,
piante o animali

Non effettuare operazioni che implichino I’apertura
dell’apparecchio.

A Folgorazione per contatto con componenti sotto tensione.
Lesioni sotto forma di bruciature dovute alla presenza di
componenti surriscaldati o di tagli provocati da bordi affilati.
Danneggiamento dell'apparecchio.

Non effettuare operazioni che implichino la rimozione
dell’apparecchio dalla sua installazione.

Folgorazione per contatto con conduttori sotto tensione.
Allagamenti per perdita acqua dalle tubazioni danneggiate.
Non danneggiare i cavi dell’apparecchio.

Folgorazione per contatto con componenti sotto tensione
non protetti.

Non posizionare oggetti sull’apparecchio.

Danneggiamento dell'apparecchio o degli oggetti posizionati
sopra ad esso.

Non salire in piedi sull’apparecchio.

Lesioni provocate dalla caduta dall’apparecchio.
Danneggiamento dell'apparecchio o di oggetti posizionati in
prossimita dell’apparecchio, a causa della caduta dallo stesso o
della rottura dei suoi supporti.

> Db B> B

Non salire su sedie, sgabelli, scale o supporti instabili
per effettuare la pulizia dell’apparecchio.

Lesioni personali per la caduta dall‘alto o per cesoiamento
(scale doppie).

Non effettuare alcuna operazione di pulizia
sull’apparecchio senza prima averlo spento.
Folgorazione per contatto con conduttori sotto tensione.

Non utilizzare insetticidi, solventi o detersivi aggressivi
per la pulizia dell’apparecchio.

Danneggiamento delle parti in materiale plastico o verniciate.

B>

Non utilizzare I’apparecchio per scopi diversi da quello
di un normale uso domestico.

Danneggiamento dell'apparecchio per sovraccarico di
funzionamento.

Danneggiamento degli oggetti indebitamente trattati.

Non fare utilizzare I’apparecchio da bambini o persone
inesperte.
Danneggiamento dell'apparecchio per uso improprio.

> > > D b

Nel caso si avverta odore di bruciato o si veda del fumo
fuoriuscire dall’ apparecchio, togliere I’alimentazione
elettrica, aprire le finestre ed avvisare il tecnico.

Lesioni personali per ustioni, inalazione fumi, intossicazione.

B>

Lesioni provocate dalla caduta di oggetti per effetto di vibrazioni.
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Generalita

Linterfaccia di sistema EXPERT CONTROL vi consente una semplice
ed efficace gestione della termoregolazione degli ambienti ed il con-
trollo dell'acqua calda sanitaria.

Vi fornisce inoltre il primo aiuto, in caso di malfunzionamento del siste-
ma installato, segnalando il tipo di anomalia e suggerendo gli interventi
per eliminarla o consigliando I'intervento del Centro Assistenza.

ATTENZIONE!

L'apparecchio non & destinato a essere utilizzato da persone (bambini
compresi) le cui capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali siano ridotte, op-
pure con mancanza di esperienza o di conoscenza, a meno che esse
abbiano potuto beneficiare, attraverso l'intermediazione di una perso-
na responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una sorveglianza o di istruzioni
riguardanti I'uso dell'apparecchio.

| bambini devono essere sorvegliati per sincerarsi che non giochino
con |'apparecchio.

QUESTO PRODOTTO ﬁ
E CONFORME ALLA 7D
DIRETTIVA EU 2002/96/EC

I

Il simbolo del cestino barrato riportato sull’apparecchio indica che
il prodotto, alla fine della propria vita utile, dovendo essere trat-
tato separatamente dai rifiuti domestici, deve essere conferito in
un centro di raccolta differenziata per apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche oppure riconsegnato al rivenditore al momento dell'ac-
quisto di una nuova apparecchiatura equivalente.

L'utente & responsabile del conferimento dell'apparecchio a fine vita
alle appropriate strutture di raccolta.

L'adeguata raccolta differenziata per I'avvio successivo dell'appa-
recchio dismesso al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento
ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti
negativi sul'ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali
di cui & composto il prodotto.

Per informazioni pitl dettagliate inerenti i sistemi di raccolta disponi-
bili, rivolgersi al servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti, o al negozio in
cui é stato effettuato l'acquisto.

Riempimento

Il sistema ARIANEXT funziona a condizione che l'installazione sia suffi-
cientemente riempita d'acqua.

Per le operazioni di riempimento d’acqua, aprire i rubinetti (L). La pres-
sione dell'acqua é indicata sul display dell'interfaccia Expert Control
(vedere pagina seguente).

A ATTENZIONE

L'installazione, la prima accensione, le regolazioni devono essere ef-
fettuate, in maniera conforme alle istruzioni fornite, esclusivamente
da un tecnico qualificato. Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilita in
caso di danni subiti dalle persone, animali o beni, conseguenti ad una
installazione non corretta dell’apparecchio.

Frequenti riempimenti (una volta al mese o pill spesso) necessari al
vostro sistema, indicano un possibile problema sull'installazione (per-
dite, problemi al vaso di espansione). Fare riferimento al vostro in-
stallatore di fiducia per analizzare e risolvere il problema rapidamente,
prevedendo danni causati dalla corrosione dei componenti, dovuta ad
un eccessivo ricambio di acqua nel sistema.

ARIANEXT MGP

ARIANEXT FSP




Interfaccia di sistema

1. tasto indietro \<) (visualizzazione precedente)
2. manopola
3. tasto OK
(conferma l'operazione o accede al menu principale)
4. DISPLAY

- ( “‘h Estate / Impostazioni acqua calda

- (“"f-l) Inverno

Solo riscaldamento / Impostazioni riscaldamento
Raffrescamento

OFF sistema spento

Programmazione oraria

Funzionamento manuale

- (4%
- (3D
- (@D
- @
- (SRA)
- (1D
{r=))
- A\

()

Temperatura ambiente desiderata
Temperatura ambiente rilevata
Temperatura ambiente desiderata deroga
Temperatura esterna

Funzione SRA attiva

Funzione VACANZA attiva

Sanitario attivo

Segnalazione errore

Menu completo:

(L)) Prestazioni sistema

- (%) Opzioni schermo

- (=) Impianto a pavimento

- () Circolatore

- (M) Valvola deviatrice

- (3 ST1) Termostato impianto a pavimento
- §>I¢ ) Funzione antigelo

- () Modalita sanificazione termica

- (A Dispositivo configurabile

)
- (£1)
- (£2)
- ()

Pompa di calore
Resistenza 1
Resistenza 2
Resistenza esclusa

- (HZ) Comfort sanitario in periodo a tariffa ridotta

- (HC40) comfort sanitario in periodo a tariffa ridotta e a
setpoint ridotto a 40°C durante periodo a tariffa piena

- (BoosT) Modalita BOOST

- (@
-(®)
- (O

Modalita Silenziosa
Funzioni speciali
Deumidificazione

PRIMA ACCENSIONE

La prima volta che si collega l'interfaccia di sistema, viene chiesto di
scegliere alcune impostazioni di base.

Come prima cosa & necessario selezionare la lingua dell'interfaccia
utente.

Ruotare la manopola per selezionare la lingua desiderata e premere
il tasto OK per confermare. Procedere con lI'impostazione della data
e ora. Ruotare la manopola per selezionare, premere il tasto OK per
confermare la selezione, ruotare la manopola per impostare il valore.
Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Salvare le impostazione con il tasto OK.

Premere il tasto OK per accedere al Menu. Utilizzare la manopola cen-
trale per lo scorrimento della lista menu e la selezione parametri, pre-
mere il tasto OK per confermare.

NOTA

Alcuni parametri sono protetti da un codice di accesso (codice di si-
curezza) che protegge le impostazioni della caldaia da un utilizzo non
autorizzato.

1oni
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La schermata princiaple dell'interfaccia di sistema é personalizzabile.
Nella schermata principale, & possibile controllare l'ora, la data, la
modalita di funzionamento, le temperature impostate o rilevate, la
programmazione oraria, le fonti energetiche attive ed il risparmio di
emissioni di CO,

Per accedere alle impostazioni del display premere il tasto OK.
Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Menu completo

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:

- Impostazioni schermo

Premere il tasto OK.

Tramite il menu “Impostazioni schemo” & possibile selezionare i se-
guenti parametri:

- Lingua

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezione la lingua deside-
rata. Premere il tasto OK per comfermare la scelta e premere il tasto
indietro & per ritornare alla visualizzazione precedente.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare

- Dataeora
Premere il tasto OK.
Tramite la manopola selezionare il giorno, premere il tasto OK, ruo-
tare la manopola per impostare il giorno esatto, premere il tasto OK
per confermare e passare alla selezione del mese e successivamen-
te dell'anno confermando sempre I'impostazione con il tasto OK.
Ruotale la manopola per selezionare I'ora, premere il tasto OK, ruo-
tare la manopola per impostare I'ora esatta, premere il tasto OK per
confermare e passare alla selezione ed impostazione dei minuti.
Premere il tasto OK per confermare.
Ruotare la manopola e selezionare ora legale, premere il tasto OK,
selezionare auto o manuale, premere il tasto OK.

Premere il tasto OK per comfermare la scelta e premere il tasto indie-

tro * O per ritornare alla visualizzazione precedente.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:
- Schermata iniziale
nellimpostazione schermata iniziale & possibile scegliere le infor-
mazioni visualizzate.
Scegliendo la visualizzazione “Personabilzzabile” & possibile sele-
zionare tutte le informazioni desiderate. In alternativa & possibile
scelgiere tra una delle schermate preconfigurate:
Base
Fonti attive
Risparmio CO2 (ove presente)
Personalizzabile
Sistena Pompa di Calore
Premere il tasto OK per comfermare la scelta. Premere il tasto indietro
“Q “per ritornare alla visualizzazione precedente.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Luminosita in stand-by
tramite la manopola regolare la luminosita del displayd urante i pe-
riodi di stand-by.

Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Retroilluminazione
tramite la manopola impostare il tempo di retroiluminazione del di-
splay dopo I'ultimo utilizzo dell interfaccia di sistema viene lasciato
inattivo per un certo periodo di tempo.

Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Temporizzazione schermata iniziale
tramite la manopola impostare il tempo di attesa per la visualizza-
zione della schermata princiapale.

Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Premere il tasto indietro * O per ritornare alla visualizzazione prece-

dente.

)

Visualizzazione base

EY 12/2011

Ora

Ora legale

)

Imposta data e ora



MODALITA DI FUNZIONAMENTO
RISCALDAMENTO O RAFFRESCAMENTO
Premere il tasto OK, il display visualizza:

- Programmato / Manuale

- Estate / Inverno / Raffrescamento /Off

- Menu completo

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:
- Estate / Inverno / Raffrescamento / OFF
Premere il tasto OK. Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:

- (=) ESTATE
produzione di acqua calda sanitaria, esclusione del riscaldamento.

- Clill =) nverno

produzione di acqua calda sanitaria e riscaldamento.

- (lIH soro riscaLDAMENTO
esclusione riscaldamento bollitore (ove presente).

- ( §>I<E) RAFFRESCAMENTO
produzione di acqua calda sanitaria e raffrescamento.

() oFF
sistema spento, funzione antigelo attiva. Quando la funzione anti-
gelo si attiva il display visualizza il simbolo:
" Questa funzione & una protezione contro il congelamento
delle tubature.
Premere il tasto OK per confermare. Premere nuovamente il tasto OK
per ritornare alla visualizzazione precedente.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Programmato / Manuale
Premere il tasto OK.
Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:

- (8 ®) proGRAMMATO
il riscaldamento/raffrescamento funzionera secondo la program-
mazione oraria impostata.

- (B manuaLe

il riscaldamento/raffrescamento funzionera in modalita manuale.
Premere il tasto OK per confermare. Premere nuovamente il tasto OK
per ritornare alla visualizzazione precedente

REGOLAZIONE TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
E’ possibile regolare la temperatura ambiente In base alla modalita di
funzionamento scelta, programmato o manuale.

- Regolazione temperatura ambiente in modalitda manuale
Ruotare la manopola per impostare il valore di temperatura ambiente
che si desidera. Il display visualizza il valore impostato.

Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Il display ritorna alla visualizzazione predente.

- Regolazione temperatura ambiente in modalita
programmazione oraria

Durante il funzionamento della programmazione oraria & possibile

modificare temporaneamente la temperatura ambiente impostata.

Ruotare la manopola ed impostare il valore di temperatura ambiente
che si desidera. Premere il tasto OK.

Il display visualizza la temperatura impostata e I'ora fino in cui si desi-
dera mantenere la modifica.

Ruotare la manopola per impostare I'ora di fine modifica, premere il
tasto OK per confermare.

Il display visualizza il simbolo @X in corrispondenza del valore di
temperatura desiderata per il periodo di modifica.

Premere il tasto indietro “ & “ per uscire dalla regolazione senza sal-
vare la modifica.

L'interfaccia di sistema manterra il valore di temperatura fino al termi-
ne del tempo impostato, finito il quale tornera alla temperatura am-
biente pre-impostata.

Ao ]

]
"¢ Inverno

“" Solo riscaldamento
%.‘*,‘E Raffrescamento

(O oFF

)

Selezione madalita estate

Seleziona modalita

Selezione madalitd manuale

Temperatura desiderata Z1

20.0°C

Modifica temperatura ambiente

Temperatura desiderata 21

19,5°C

Fino alle

14:30

o) OK

(G (G

)

Modifica temperatura ambiente in modalitd programmazione oraria

Manuale d’istruzioni
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IMPOSTAZIONE ACQUA CALDA RISCALDAMENTO
Per accedere alle impostazioni riscaldamento, premere il tasto OK.
Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Menu completo

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:
- Impostazione riscaldamento
Premere il tasto OK. Per impostare la temperatura di mandata ruotale
la manopola e selezionare:
- Temperatura impostata riscaldamento
Premere il tasto OK. Il display visualizza:
- Timpostata Zona 1
- Timpostata Zona 2

Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:

- Timpostata Zona 1

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola ed impostare la temperatura
di mandata della zona selezionata.

Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Ripetere la procedura sopra descritta per impostare la temperatura di
mandata nelle altre zone se presenti.

Premere due volte il tasto indietro & .

Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:

- Impostazioni Riscaldamento

(solo nei sistemi pompa di calore)

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola ed impostare la modalita di
funzionamento delle resistenze in riscaldamento:

- Green (esclude I'ultilizzo delle resistenze)

- Standard (imposta il normale funzionamento del riscaldamento)

IMPOSTAZIONE RAFFRESCAMENTO

Per accedere alle impostazioni raffrescamento, premere il tasto OK.
Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Menu completo

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:
- Impostazione raffrescamento
Premere il tasto OK. Per impostare la temperatura di mandata ruotale
la manopola e selezionare:
- Temperatura impostata raffrescamento
Premere il tasto OK. Il display visualizza:
- Timpostata Zona 1
- Timpostata Zona 2

Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:

- Timpostata Zona 1

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola ed impostare la temperatura
di mandata della zona selezionata.

Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Ripetere la procedura sopra descritta per impostare la temperatura di
mandata nelle altre zone se presenti.

Premere due volte il tasto indietro * O *.

PROGRAMMAZIONE ORARIA

RISCALDAMENTO O RAFFRESCAMENTO

La programmazione oraria permette di riscaldare o raffrescare I'am-
biente secondo le proprie esigenze.

Per impostare la programmazione oraria del riscaldamento o raffre-
scamento premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare

- Menu completo

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Impostazioni riscaldamento/raffrescamento

Premere il tasto OK. Il display visualizza:

- Temperatura impostata riscaldamento/raffrescamento

- Programmazione oraria

- Funzione vacanze (solo in riscaldamento)

- Funzione SRA

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

I"I Impostazione riscaldamento

1 Impostazione acqua calda

ﬁ‘:ﬁ Impostazione raffrescamento
= - .

(&) Funzioni speciali

Maa Prestazioni sistema

\ ),

Selezione Impostazioni riscaldamento

- Programmazione oraria

Premere il tasto OK. Il display visualizza:
- Programmazione libera

- Programmazione guidata

- Programmi pre-impostati

- Programmazione/manuale

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- PROGRAMMAZIONE LIBERA

Premere il tasto OK.

Il display visualizza:

- Tutte le zone

- Zonal

- Zona?2

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare la zona in cui si desidera effettuare
la programmazione oraria. Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e seleziona

- Imposta T Comfort

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e modificare il valore di temperatura ambiente
durante il periodo comfort (il display visualizza il valore lampeggiante
della temperatura).

Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare

- Imposta T Ridotta (solo in modalita riscaldamento)

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e modificare il valore di temperatura ambiente
durante il periodo ridotto (il display visualizza il valore lampeggiante
della temperatura).

Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare

- Imposta programmazione

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare il giorno o i giorni della settimana
che si desidera programmare.

Ad ogni selezione del giorno premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Il display visualizza i giorni selezionati per la programmazione con un
riquadro.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare salva.

Premere il tasto OK e ruotare la manopola ed impostare l'inizio del
periodo di riscaldamento corrispondente al valore lampeggiante.
Premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Premere il tasto OK e ruotare la manopola per impostare I'ora di fine
periodo comfort.

Se si desidera aggiungere nuovi periodi ruotare la manopola e selezio-
nare Aggiungi periodo, prmere il tasto OK.

Ripetere la procedura sopra descritta per impostare l'inizio e la fine del
periodo di comfort aggiunti.

Una volta conclusa la programmazione ruotare la manopola e selezio-
nare Salva.



Premere il tasto OK per comfermare.
Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:
- Giorni rimanenti
nell'eventualita di giorni non ancora programmati e ripetere le ope-
razioni precedentemente descritte
Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:
- Modifica
per modificare eventuali periodo precedentemente programmati
Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:
- Esci
per uscire dalla impostazione programmazione oraria.
Premere il tasto OK per confermare.
Il display ritorna alla visualizzazione predente. Premere il tasto indietro
“Q “ per ritornare alle visualizzazione della chermata principale.

Per facilitare le operazioni di impostazione della programmazione ora-
ria, & possibile eseguire la configurazione tramite:

- Programmazione guidata

- Programmi pre-impostati.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- PROGRAMMAZIONE GUIDATA

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare la zona in cui si desidera effettuare
la programmazione oraria.

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Imposta programmazione

Premere il tasto OK.

Ora sequire passo passo le indicazioni che vengono di volta in volta
visualizzate a display.

- PROGRAMMI PRE-IMPOSTATI

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare la zona in cui si desidera effettuare
la programmazione oraria.

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare

- Imposta programmazione

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare tra:

- Programma famiglia

- Programma no pranzo

- Programma mezzogiorno

- Sempre attivo

Premere il tasto OK per comfermare.

Ruotare la manopola per scorrere i giorni e I'ora di inizio e di fine pro-
gramma riscaldamento.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare salva premere il tasto OK.

Premere il tasto indietro “ & per ritornare alle visualizzazione pre-
cedente.

Programmato/Manuale

(questa modalita permette di selezionare la gestione del riscaldamen-
to o il raffrescamento delle zone, tra programmato o manuale)
Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare la zona in cui effettuare I'imposta-
zione. Scelegliere tra la modalita programmazione oraria 0 manuale.
Premere il tasto OK.

Premere il tasto indietro “ & per ritornare alle visualizzazione pre-
cedente

)

Selezione giorni programmazione oraria riscaldamento

Imposta periodi comfort programmazione oraria riscaldamento

Programma famiglia
Programma no pranzo

Programma mezzogiorno

Sempre attivo

Selezione programma mezzogiorno

Tutte le zone

Zona 1

Zona 2

Zona3

20>
)

Selezione modalita funzionamento della zona 2
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FUNZIONAMENTO MODALITA MANUALE
RISCALDAMENTO O RAFFRESCAMENTO

La modalita manuale, disattiva la programmazione oraria di riscal-
damento o raffrescamento. Il funzionamento manuale, permette di
mantenere il riscaldmanto o raffrescamento in continuo.

Per selezionare il funzionamento del riscaldamento o raffrescamento
in modalitd manuale premere il tasto OK ruotare la manopola e sele-
zionare:

- Programmato / Manuale

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- MANUALE

Ruotare la manopola per selezionare la modalita Manuale, premere il
tasto OK.

Premere nuovamente il tasto OK per salvare le impostazioni. Il display
ritorna alla visualizzazione predente. Premere il tasto indietro fino alla
visualizzazione della schermata principale.

IMPOSTAZIONE ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Menu completo

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:

- Impostazione acqua calda
Premere il tasto OK. Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:

- Temperatura comfort acqua calda

Premere due volte il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola ed impostare la

temperatura desiderata dell'acqua calda sanitaria. Premere il tasto OK

per confermare. Premere il tasto indietro Y per ritornare alla visua-
lizzazione precedente.

La funzione comfort consente di ridurre il tempo di attesa quando si

attiva la richiesta di acqua calda sanitaria.

Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:

- Comfort

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare tra:

- Disabilitata

- Temporizzata (attiva la funzione comfort per periodi di tempo re-
golabili secondo il sistema installato )

- Sempre attiva

- HC/HP (esclude la resistenza elettrica durante l'orario tariffa ener-
getica alta, in presenza dell'apposito segnale solo nei sistemi pompa di
calore).

- HC/HP 40°C (imposta il set-point ridotto durante l'orario tariffa
energetica alta, in presenza dell'apposito segnale solo nei sistemi pom-
pa di calore).

- GREEN (utilizza solo la pompa di calore nei periodi definiti
nella programmazione oraria ausiliaria sanitaria.

La funzione BOOST consente di raggiungere la temperatura imposta-
ta del sanitario in un tempo ridotto. Ruotale la manopola e selezionare:
- BOOST acqua sanitaria

Premere il tasto indietro “ O per ritornare alla visualizzazione prece-
dente.

PROGRAMMAZIONE ACQUA CALDA SANITARIA
Per impostare la programmazione oraria acqua calda sanitaria premere
il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare

- Menu completo

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare

- Impostazione acqua calda

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotale la manopola e selezionare.

- Programmazione oraria

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotale la manopola per selezionare:

- Programmazione libera

- Programmi pre-impostati

Ruotale la manopola per selezionare:

- Programmazione libera

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Programmazione acqua calda

- Timer ausiliario (Modulo per la produzione istantanea di acqua calda
con pompa ricircolo sanitario, Elettrosolare)

Seleziona modalita

10,

Programmato
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Selezione madalitG manuale

In entrambi i casi ruotare la manopola ed impostare la temperatura
comfort e ridotta, premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Ruotale la manopola per selezionare:

- Imposta programmazione

Premere il tasto OK. Per impostare la programmazione seguire la pro-
cedura descritta nel capitolo “programmazione oraria riscaldamento”.
Per facilitare le operazioni di impostazione della programmazione ora-
ria. Ruotale la manopola per selezionare:

- Programmi pre-impostati

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Programmazione acqua calda

- Timer ausiliario (Modulo per la produzione istantanea di acqua cal-
da con pompa ricircolo sanitario, Elettrosolare).

In entrambi i casi ruotare la manopola ed impostare la temperatura
comfort e ridotta, premere il tasto OK per confermare.

Ruotale la manopola per selezionare:

- Imposta programmazione

Premere il tasto OK. Per impostare la programmazione seguire la pro-
cedura descritta nel capitolo “programmazione oraria riscaldamento”
paragrafo, programmi pre-impostati:

- Programma famiglia

- Programma no pranzo

- Programma mezzogiorno

- Sempre attivo.

Premere il tasto OK per comfermare la scelta e premere il tasto indie-
tro " O “per ritornare alle visualizzazione precedente.



FUNZIONI EXTRA

Per impostare la programmazione di una delle funzione extra premere
il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare

- Menu completo

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Impostazioni riscaldamento

Premere il tasto OK.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- FUNZIONE VACANZE (solo in modalita riscaldamento)

La funzione vacanze disattiva il riscaldamento durante il periodo di
vacanza.

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- ON (attiva la funzione)

- OFF (disattiva la funzione)

Premere il tasto OK.

Se siseleziona ON, ruotare la manopola per impostare la data di rientro
dalle vacanze.

Questo permettera all'interfaccia di sistema, nella data prestabilita, di
riprendere il funzionamento nella modalitd precedentemente impo-
stata.

Premere il tasto OK per salvare le impostazioni, il display ritorna alla
visualizzazione predente.

Nella schermata fonti attive, quando la funzione vacanze é attiva,

compare licona “ |}

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- FUNZIONE SRA

La funzione SRA imposta automaticamente il regime di funzionamento
del sistema in base al tipo di installazione e alle condizioni ambientali.
La termoregolazione di un edificio consiste nel mantenerne la tempe-
ratura interna costante al variare della temperatura esterna.

Il vostro sistema ARIANEXT é dotato di una serie di Funzioni SRA (Re-
golazione Automatica).

Grazie a questa tecnologia, il sistema garantisce la temperatura desi-
derata, regolando i parametri al fine di contenere il consumo di energia
elettrica.

Contattare il vostro installatore di fiducia o il Centro Assistenza Tecnica
pill vicino cosi da ottenere tutte le informazioni necessarie sulla confi-
gurazione e il funzionamento del sistema.

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- ON (attiva la funzione)

- OFF (disattiva la funzione)

Premere il tasto OK per salvare le impostazioni, il display ritorna alla
visualizzazione predente.

Nella schermata fonti attive, quando la funzione SRA é attiva, com-
pare 'icona “SRA’".

Regolazione temperatura ambiente con funzione SRA attiva.
Nel caso in cui la temperatura dell'acqua di riscaldamento o raffresca-
mento non corrisponda a quella desiderata é possibile aumentarla o
diminuirla tramite parametro “Temperatura impostata riscaldamento”
o “Temperatura impostata raffrescamento”.

Il display visualizza la barra di correzione. Premere il tasto OK per con-
fermare la correzione o premere il tasto indietro “ O per ritornare alle
visualizzazione precedente senza salvare.

Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:
- FUNZIONI SPECIALI
Questa funzione limita la potenza del sistema pompa di calore per ri-
durne la rumorosita.
Premere il tasto OK.
Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:
- Attivazione modo silenzioso
- ON (attiva la funzione)
- OFF (disattiva la funzione)
- Ora attivazione modo silenzioso (imposta |'orario di attivazione)
- Ora disattivazione modo silenzioso (imposta I'orario di disatti-
vazione)
- Delta T Setpoint Sanitario fotovoltaico
La funzione permette di incrementare la temperatura di setpoint
sanitario quando é disponibile energia extra dal sistema fotovoltai-
co.
Premere il tasto OK per confermare.
Premere il tasto indietro * & per ritornare alla visualizzazione prece-
dente.

- PRESTAZIONI SISTEMA
& possibile visualizzare le prestazioni energetiche del sistema installato.

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare

- Menu completo

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare

- Prestazioni sistema

Premere il tasto OK. Ruotare la manopola e selezionare:

- Temperatura accumulo sanitario

Premere il tasto OK per confermare la selezione.

Premere il tasto indietro * O per ritornare alla visualizzazione prece-
dente.

e
ﬂlfl 16°C

\ )

Schermata fonti attive
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Ripristino funzionamento

In caso di blocco sul display dell'interfaccia di sistema viene visualizza-
to un codice errore che si riferisce al tipo di arresto ed alla causa che
lo ha generato.

Per ripristinare il normale funzionamento sequire le istruzioni riportate
sul display o se I'errore persiste si consiglia l'intervento del Centro di
Assistenza Tecnico autorizzato.

ERRORE | DESCRIZIONE

14 Sonda Esterna Difettosa

20* | Sovraccarico alimentazione bus

01 Sonda Mandata Z1 Difettosa

02 Sonda Mandata 72 Difettosa

03 Sonda Mandata 73 Difettosa (N/A)

(N Sonda Ritorno Z1 Difettosa

12 Sonda Ritorno Z2 Difettosa

13 Sonda Ritorno Z3 Difettosa (N/A)

22 Sovratemperatura Zona2

23 Sovratemperatura Zona3

02 sonda mandata primario difettosa

03 sonda ritorno primario difettosa

10 Errore comunicazione con HP (RS 485)

23 Errore Pressione Circuito Riscaldamento

24 Errore Comunicazione con HP (e-BUS 2)

33 sovratemperatura circuito primario (>90°C)

34 sonda bollitore difettosa (ARIANEXT FLEX)

35 sovratemperatura bollitore (ARIANEXT FLEX) (>85°C)

36 Errore termostato pavimento (ST1)

37 Errore circolazione acqua

38 Errore Anodo (ARIANEXT FLEX)

39 Errore pompa di calore

40 Definire schema idraulico

Ol |O|O[O[O[O|O |IN|IN|ININ|IVNIYN (NN |-

41 Contatto tariffa ridotta non presente

Selezionare configurazione contatto parzializzazione

9 42 carico elettrico

9 44 Sovratemperatura in raffrescamento

9 45 flussotato incollato

9 46 Errore compressore HP

2 P2 Ciclo di sanificazione non completato

> p3 Funz.ione BOOST sanitario: setpoint sanitario non
raggiunto

2 P4 Termostato resistenza elettrica (auto)

2 P5 Secondo termostato resistenza (manuale)

2 P6 Selezionare configurazione del contatto tariffa ridotta (FR)

2 P7 Errore pre-circolazione

2 P8 HP T° fuori da range operativo

N/A = Non Applicabile

Funzione antigelo

Il sisterna ARIANEXT é dotato di una funziona antigelo, la quale effet-
tua un controllo sulla temperatura dell’acqua in uscita dall’'unita inter-
na, attivando i dispositivi presenti nel sistema, in caso essa rimanga al
di sotto degli 8 °C per pit di due minuti consecutivi.

ATTENZIONE

La funzione antigelo funziona correttamente se :

- La pressione dell’impianto & compresa tra 0.6 e 3 bar

- Il sistema € alimentato elettricamente

« Al momento della richiesta di attivazione della funzione antige-
lo, non é presente alcun errore di funzionamento

Manutenzione

La manutenzione dei sistema ARIANEXT & obbligatoria ed indispensa-
bile Al fine di assicurare il corretto funzionamento, la sicurezza dell'ap-
parato e la durata di vita del sistema stesso.
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Dear Madam,

Dear Sir,

Thank you for choosing the system ARIANEXT CHAFFOTEAUX.

This manual has been written with the intention to inform you about
how to install, use, and do the maintenance of the system in order to
allow you to use your ARIANEXT system in the most performing way.
Keep this booklet for all possible necessary information about the pro-
duct after its first installation.

If necessary, our Technical Service Center is at your disposal.

To find the Service Center nearest you, please visit our website www.
Chaffoteaux.com.

Please refer also to the guarantee card that you found inside the pac-
kage or that your installer have delivered to you.

CE Labelling

The CE mark guarantees that the appliance conforms to the following
directives:

- 2004/108/CEE relating to electromagnetic compatibility

- 2006/95/CEE relating to electrical safety (LVD)

Warranty
CHAFFOTEAUX is pleased to offer to you a warranty of 2 years from
the commissioning of your ARIANEXT system.

Please read carefully the information contained under the paragraph
« Warranty Limits» in order to know the rules for the application of
the guarantee. The commissioning of your system ARIANEXT must
be performed by an authorized Technical Service Centre, which will
provide to the producer the compiled Certificate of Guarantee.
Please control that the transmission of the Certificate of Guarantee by
the Technical Assistance Centre has been completed after the instal-
lation of the system.

Guarantee conditions

CHAFFOTEAUX offers you a warranty of 2 years (3 years on the com-
pressor of the outdoor unit) from the commissioning of your system
ARIANEXT. This warranty covers the replacement of parts recognized
as defective, with the exception of damages occurred to the compo-
nents during installation and commissioning.

This warranty is subject to the execution of a regular maintenance
carried out by a qualified technician, who will inspect, clean and make
appropriate adjustments on the system at least once a year, as indica-
ted by the Ministerial Circular of 09.08.78.

The repair or replacement of components during the period of vali-
dity of the warranty offered by the manufacturer do not result in a
renewal of the warranty.

The warranty offered by the manufacturer will not be considered valid
if the system is not rightly installed as well as in cases where the mal-
functioning of components is due to an improper use of the system or
to an inadequate maintenance of the same.

The warranty is valid just if the installation and subsequent mainte-
nances were performed in a workmanlike manner, in accordance with
the rules in force and following the instructions on the Installation
Manual and carried by a qualified technician.

The warranty offered by the manufacturer does not cover the fol-

lowing situations:

- Damages to the components due to not allowed modifications of
the system, from inadequate or irreqular water pressure, from unu-
sual quality features of the water (eg limestone, dirt ...) or from the
application of not allowed supply voltages

- Installation and subsequent maintenance operations are not carried
out by a qualified technician

Instruction manual
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This manual constitutes an integral and

essential part of the product. It must be kept with care and
must follow the system in case of ARIANEXT is transferred to
another owner, or in the case of the installation will be trans-
ferred.

Carefully read the instructions and warnings contained in this
manual: they provide important information concerning the
operation and maintenance of the device.

This appliance is designed to produce hot water for domestic use.

It should be connected to a heating system and a distribution network
for domestic hot water, both of which must be compatible with its
performance and power levels.

The use of the appliance for purposes other than those specified is
strictly forbidden. The manufacturer cannot be held responsible for
any damage caused by improper, incorrect and unreasonable use of
the appliance or by the failure to comply with the instructions given
in this manual.

Installation, maintenance and all other interventions must be carried
out in full conformity with the governing legal regulations and the
instructions provided by the manufacturer. Incorrect installation can
harm persons, animals and possessions; the manufacturing company
shall not be held responsible for any damage caused as a result.

In the event of any maintenance or other structural work in the im-
mediate vicinity of the ducts, switch the appliance off. When the work
has been completed, ask a qualified technician to check the efficiency
of the ducting and the devices.

Turn the appliance off to clean the exterior parts of the appliance. Do
not use or store inflammable substances near the installation of your
system ARIANEXT.

Clean using a cloth dampened with soapy water. Do not use aggres-
sive detergents, insecticides or toxic products. If the appliance is used
in full compliance with current legislation, it will operate in a safe, envi-
ronmentally-friendly and cost-efficient manner.

If using kits or optional extras, make sure they are authentic.

In case of prolonged disuse of the system ARIANEXT:

- Disconnect the power plug

- Shut off the sanitary cold water supply (ARIANEXT FLEX)

- Empty the entire circuit, to avoid the water from freezing in the

pipes

If you decide to permanently dismiss the system ARIANEXT, contact
a qualified technician, in order to carry out the decommissioning of
the product.

SAFETY REGULATIONS

Key to symbols:

A Failure to comply with this warning implies the risk of personal
injury, in some circumstances even fatal

A Failure to comply with this warning implies the risk of damage,
in some circumstances even serious, to property, plants or animals

Do not perform operations that involve the opening of
the appliance
A Electrocution caused by contact with live wires. Personal injury
caused by burns and cuts, due to the contact with hot pipes
and sharp surfaces
Do not perform operations that involve removing the
device from its housing.
Damage to the device. Flooding caused by water leaking from
damaged piping.
Do not cut or modify the electrical connections of the
appliance
Electrocution caused by contact with live wires.
Do not put objects upon the units.
LPersonal injury caused by objects falling from heights.
Damage to the device.

B>

Do not climb onto the units.
Personal injury caused by falling of the device.
Damage to the device or to the objects surrounding it.

Do not climb onto chairs, stools, ladders or unstable
supports to clean the device.

Personal injury caused by falling from heights or shearing
(stepladders shutting accidentally).

B> DB Db B

Do not perform cleaning operations without switching
off the device.

Electrocution caused by contact with live wires.

Do not use insecticides, solvents or aggressive
detergents to clean the device.

Damage to plastic or painted parts.

Do not use the device for any purpose other than
normal household operation.

Damage to the device caused by operation overload.
Damage to objects caused by improper use.

Do not allow children or inexperienced persons to
operate the device.
Damage to the device caused by improper use.

> > D P

If you detect a smell of burning or smoke, keep clear of
the appliance, disconnect it from the electricity supply,
open all windows and contact the technician.

A Personal injury caused by burns, smoke inhalation, asphyxiation.



Overview

The EXPERT CONTROL system interface enables you to easily and ef-
fectively manage the temperature regulation of the rooms and control
the domestic hot water.

It also provides initial help in case of malfunctions of the installed system,
by indicating the type of anomaly detected and suggesting the interven-
tions for solving the problem, or by advising you to contact the Technical
Assistance Centre.

CAUTION!

The device is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental abilities, or that lack the necessary
experience and knowledge, unless they are supervised or have been
adequately trained in device operation by a person responsible for their
safety.

Children must be supervised at all times to ensure that they do not play
with the device.

'I
™Y

THIS PRODUCT CONFORMS TO
EU DIRECTIVE 2002/96/EC

X

'@

The barred dustbin symbol appearing on the device indicates that the prod-
uct must be disposed of separately from household waste once it reaches
the end of its lifespan, and transferred to a waste disposal site for electric
and electronic equipment, or returned to the dealer when purchasing a new
device of the same kind.

The user is responsible for delivering the decommissioned device to a suit-
able waste disposal site.

Proper separated collection of the decommissioned device and its subse-
quent eco-compatible recycling, treatment and disposal helps to prevent
negative effects on the environment and health, besides encouraging the
reuse of the materials comprising the product.

For further details on the available waste collection systems, contact your
local waste disposal office, or the dealer from which the product was pur-
chased.

Filling of the system

The system ARIANEXT works properly only if the installation is suffi-
ciently filled with water.

For the filling of water, turn on the taps (L). The water pressure is
displayed on the Expert Control (see next page).

A ATTENTION

Installation, maintenance and any other interventions must be per-
formed by fully qualified personnel, in conformity with all applicable
regulations and the instructions provided by the manufacturer.

In the event of faults and/or malfunction, switch the device off and do
not attempt to perform any repairs yourself.

Contact a qualified professional instead.

ARIANEXT MGP
Ll
L
ARIANEXT FSP
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Display symbols:

(=)

Summer / DHW settings

(]I“ !'-l) Winter

b
(k)
)
$1C)
(A
(&*
(31
(39
)
(SRA)
(I
([
(=)
AN
ED
(0an)
(%)
(=)
(@)
(R
(7 ST1)
(s
(@)
(A
(&
(£1)
(%2)
(X))
(HC)
(HC4D)

(BOOST)

)
®)
()

Only Winter / CH settings
Cooling

OFF, system off

Time program

Manual operation

Desired room temperature
Room temperature detected
Desired room temperature override
Outdoor temperature

SRA function enabled
HOLIDAY function enabled
Central heating active
Domestic hot water active
Error indication

Menu

System performance

Screen setting

Floor Heating

Circulation pump

Valvola deviatrice

Under-floor heating system thermostat
Anti-frost function

Thermal Cleanse Function

Configurable device

Heat pump

Heating element 1

Heating element 2

Heating element excluded

Manual mode HC

DHW comfort in period at a reduced rate

setpoint up to 40 ° C during the period at the full rate

BOOST mode
Silent mode
Special function
Dehumidification

Initial start-up

The first time the EXPERT CONTROL system interface is connected,
the user is required to choose certain basic settings.

First, you will need to select the user interface language.

Turn the knob and select the desired language, then press the OK but-
ton to confirm. Move on to setting the date and time. Turn the knob to
make a selection, press the OK button to confirm your selection, turn
the knob to set the value.

Press the OK button to confirm.

Save the settings by pressing OK.

Press the OK button to access the Menu. Use the knob in the centre
to scroll through the menu list and select a parameter, then press OK
to confirm.

NOTE
Some parameters are protected with an access code (safety code)
which protects the boiler settings from unauthorised use.



The main page of the system interface can be customised.

From the main page it is possible to check the time, date, operating
mode, set or detected temperatures, hourly time schedule, the active
energy sources and reduction of CO, emissions (where present).

Press OK to access the display settings.
Turn the knob and select:

- Complete menu
Press the OK button.
Turn the knob and select:
- Screen settings
Press the OK button.

The “Screen settings” menu can be used to select the following pa-
rameters:
- Language
Press the OK button.
Turn the knob and select the desired language.
Press OK to confirm the choice, and press the back button “ Ot

1116 °C
s B4 18°C

e al MENU

return to the previous screen.

)

Turn the knob and select:

- Time & Date
Press the OK button.
Use the knob to select the date, press the OK button, turn the knob
to select the exact day, press the OK button to confirm and move
on to the month, followed by the year, pressing the OK button to

Visualizzazione base

confirm after each step.

Turn the knob to select the time, press the OK button, turn the
knob to select the exact hour, press the OK button to confirm and
move on to the minute value.
Press the OK button to confirm.
Turn the knob and select summer time, press the OK button, select
auto or manual, press the OK button.
Press OK to confirm the choice, and press the back button “ O “ to
return to the previous screen.

Turn the knob and select:
- Home screen
When setting the main page it is possible to choose the information

Ora legale

Ora

visualised.
By choosing the “Customizable” view mode, it is possible to select all (
the desired information. Alternatively, it is possible to choose from

)

one of the following pre-configured view modes:

Base

Active sources

CO2 saving (where present)

Customizable

HP system (where present)
Press OK to confirm the selection. Press the back button “ & “to re-
turn to the previous visualisation.

Turn the knob and select:

- Brightness in standby
use the knob to adjust the brightness of the display during standby
periods.

Press the OK button to confirm.

Turn the knob and select:

- Backlight
use the knob to set the time for which the display backlight remains
on after the last time the system interface was used and has re-
mained inactive for a certain period of time.

Press the OK button to confirm.

Turn the knob and select:

- Home screen timing
use the knob to select the time period for which the main screen is
displayed.

Press the OK button to confirm.

Press the back button “® “ to return to the previous screen.

Imposta data e ora
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OPERATING MODES HEATING OR COOLING
Press OK: the display visualises:

- Time program / Manual

- Summer / Winter / Cooling / Off

- Complete menu

Turn the knob and select:
- Summer / Winter / Off
Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:

- (=) SUMMER
production of domestic hot water, heating excluded.

- (M= winTer

production of domestic hot water and heating

- (M weatinG onwy
exclusion of cylinder heating (where present)

- ( :%) COOLING

domestic hot water production, cooling on.

- (D) oFr
system off, anti-frost function active. When the anti-frost fun-
ction activates, the following symbol appears on the display:
" This function protects against frost build-up in piping.
Press the OK button to confirm.
Press the OK button again to return to the previous visualisation.

Turn the knob and select:
- Time program / Manual
Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:

- (E& CL)) TIME PROGRAM
the heating or cooling will work according to the programmed
hourly time schedule

- CRN) manuAL
the heating or cooling will work in the manual mode.
Press the OK button to confirm.
Press the OK button again to return to the previous visualisation.

ROOM TEMPERATURE ADJUSTMENT

Depending on the chosen operating mode, programmed or manual. .
Room temperature adjustment in manual mode

Turn the knob to set the desired room temperature value.

The display will visualise the set value.

Press the OK button to confirm.

The display returns to the previous visualisation.

Scheduled room temperature adjustment programming
During operation in scheduled programming mode, the set room tem-
perature can be changed temporarily.

Turn the knob to set the desired room temperature value. Press the
OK button.

The display shows the set temperature and the time at which you
want the change to end.

Turn the knob to set the change end time and press the OK button
to confirm.

The display shows the symbol @X alongside the desired tempera-
ture value set for the change period.

Press the back button “ & “ to exit adjustment without saving the
changes.

The SENSYS system interface will maintain the temperature value un-
til the end of the set time period, when the pre-set room temperature
is restored.

Summer I

"" Winter

I"I Heating Only

i‘éBi Cooling
|

G»oF

=0=

Setting the date and time

Mode Setting

ON 4

Time Program Manual

)

Setting the date and time

Zone 1 Required Temperature

20.0°C

)

Modifying the room temperature

Zone 1 Required Temperature

19,5°C

Until

14:30

=0 =

Scheduled room temperature adjustment programming



HEATING HOT WATER SETTING

To access the heating settings, press the OK button.
Turn the knob and select:

- Complete menu

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:
- CH settings
Press the OK button.
To set the flow temperature, turn the knob and select:
- CH Setpoint temperature
Press the OK button.
The display screen shows:
- TsetZ1
- TsetZz2

urn the knob and select:

- TsetZ1

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and set the flow temperature for the selected zone.
Press the OK button to confirm.

Repeat the above procedure to set the flow temperature for the other
zones, if applicable.

Press the back button & “ twice.

Turn the knob and select:

- CH mode

(only in HP systems)

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and set the operating mode of the heating elements:
- Green (excludes the use of heating elements)

- Standard (sets the normal operation of the heating circuit)

HEATING OR COOLING

To access the cooling mode settings, press the OK button.
Turn the knob and select:

- Complete menu

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:
- Cooling settings
Press the OK button.
To set the flow temperature, turn the knob and select:
- Cooling Setpoint Temp
Press the OK button.
The display screen shows:
- TsetZ1
- TsetZ2

urn the knob and select:

- Tsetz1

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and set the flow temperature for the selected zone.
Press the OK button to confirm.

Repeat the above procedure to set the flow temperature for the other
zones, if applicable.

Press the back button “® “ twice

HEATING OR COOLING SCHEDULE PROGRAMMING
Schedule programming allows you to heat or cool the room in relation
to your preferences. Press OK to set heating or cooling schedule pro-
gramming. Turn the knob and select

Turn the knob and select

- Complete menu

Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:

- CH or Cooling settings

Press the OK button. The display screen shows:

- CH or Cooling Setpoint temp

- Time program

- Holiday function (in heating mode only)

- Thermoregulation

Ml cH settings
={ DHW Settings
§§E§ Cooling Settings

L) " o
(S Special Functions

|laa System Performance

/

Selecting Heating settings

Turn the knob and select:

- Time program

Press the OK button. The display screen shows:

- Free time programming

- Wizard tme programming

- Preset programs

- Time Programming/manual mode

Turn the knob and select:

- FREE TIME PROGRAMMING

Press the OK button. The display screen shows:

- All zones

- Zone 1

- Zone 2

- Zone 3

Turn the knob and select the zone in which you wish to apply schedule
programming:

Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select

- Set Comfort T

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and adjust the room temperature value during the com-
fort period (the temperature value will flash on the display).

Press the OK button to confirm.

Turn the knob and select:

- Set Reduced T (in heating mode only)

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and adjust the room temperature value during the re-
duced period (the temperature value will flash on the display).

Press the OK button to confirm.

Turn the knob and select:

- Time program

Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select the day or days of the
week you wish to program.

Every time a day is selected, press the OK button to confirm.

The days selected for programming appear on the display in a box.
Turn the knob and select save. Press the OK button and turn the knob
to set the start of the heating period corresponding to the flashing
value. Press the OK button to confirm.

Press the OK button and turn the knob to set the end time of the
comfort period.

If you want to add new time periods, turn the knob and select Add
period; press the OK button.

Repeat the above procedure to set the start and end times for each
comfort period added.

Once programming is complete, turn the knob and select Save.

Press the OK button to confirm.
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- Days remaining
if there are any days which have not yet been programmed, then
repeat the steps described above.
Turn the knob and select:
- Modify
to change any previously programmed periods
Turn the knob and select:
- Exit
to exit schedule programming.
Press the OK button to confirm.
The display reverts to showing the previous screen.
Press the back button “® “ to return to the main screen.

To facilitate schedule programming procedures, configuration can be
carried out via:

- Wizard tme programming

- Preset programs

Turn the knob and select:

- WIZARD TME PROGRAMMING

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select the zone in which you wish to apply schedule
programming.

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:

- Set time program

Press the OK button.

Now follow the step-by-step instructions which appear on the display
from time to time.

- PRESET PROGRAMS

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select the zone in which you wish to apply schedule
programming.

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:

- Set time program

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select among the following:

- Family program

- No lunch program

- Midday program

- Always active

Press the OK button to confirm.

Turn the knob to scroll through the days and the heating program start
and end time.

Turn the knob and select save, then press the OK button.
Press the back button “ & “ to return to the previous screen.

- TIME PROGRAM/MANUAL MODE

(this mode can be used to select either programmed or manual zone
heating or cooling management)

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select the zone to which you wish to apply the set-
ting. Select scheduled or manual programming.

Press the OK button.

Press the back button “® “ to return to the previous screen.

Simply turn the knob to adjust the temperature.

)

Selecting days heating schedule programming

/

Setting comfort periods heating schedule programming

Always active I

Family program
No lunch program

)

Selecting half-day program

Zone 3 I

All zones

Zone 1

)

Selecting operating mode for zone 2



MANUAL MODE OPERATION HEATING OR COOLING
Manual mode disables heating/cooling schedule programming. Man-
ual operation allows the heating/cooling function to be kept on con-
stantly.

To select manual heating/cooling, press OK and turn the knob to se-
lect:

- Time program / Manual

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:

- Manual

Turn the knob to select Manual mode, then press the OK button. Press
the OK button again to save these settings. The display reverts to
showing the previous screen.

Press the back button until the main screen reappears.

DOMESTIC HOT WATER SETTINGS
Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:
- Complete menu
Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:
- DHW Settings
Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:
- DHW comfort setpoint temp
Press the OK button twice.
Turn the knob and select the desired temperature for the domestic
hot water.
Press the OK button to confirm.
Press the back button “ O “ to return to the previous screen.

The comfort function allows for reducing the standby time when the

request for domestic hot water is activated.

Turn the knob and select

- Comfort function

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select among the following:

- Disabled

- Time Based (activates the comfort function in certain time periods

adjustable according to the system installed).

- Always Active

- HC/HP (excludes the heating element during the high energy rate
period, in the presence of the appropriate signal only in heat pump
systems).

- HC/HP 40 (sets the reduced set-point during the high energy rate
period, in the presence of the appropriate signal only in heat pump
systems).

Press the OK button

- GREEN (DHW service managed only by the heat pump according
to the DHW auxiliary time program)

Press the OK button

The BOOST function allows for reaching the set temperature for the
domestic water in a shorter time. Turn the knob and select:
- Domestic Hot Water BOOST
(HP System)
Press the back button “ O “ to return to the previous screen

DOMESTIC HOT WATER SCHEDULE PROGRAMMING
Press OK to set domestic hot water schedule programming.
Turn the knob and select:

- Complete menu

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:

- DHW Settings

Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:

- Time program

Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:

- Free time program

- Preset programs

Turn the knob and select:

Mode Setting

Time Program

J

Selecting manual mode

- Free Time programming

Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:

- DHW

- Auxiliary (Module for the instantaneous production of hot water
with DHW, electricsolar recirculation pump)

In both cases, turn the knob and set the comfort and reduced tem-

perature, then press the OK button to confirm.

Turn the knob and select:

- Set programming

Press the OK button. To set the programming, follow the procedure

described in the chapter “heating schedule programming”.

To facilitate schedule programming procedures, turn the knob and se-

lect:

- Preset programs

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:

- DHW

- Auxiliary (Module for the instantaneous production of hot water
with DHW, electricsolar recirculation pump)

In both cases, turn the knob and set the comfort and reduced tem-

perature, then press the OK button to confirm.

Turn the knob and select:

- Set time program

Press the OK button. To set the programming, follow the procedure
described in the chapter “heating schedule programming”’, pre-set
programs paragraph.

- Family program

- No lunch program

- Midday program

- Always active

Press OK to confirm the choice, and press the back button “9O “to
return to the previous screen.
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ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS

PTo set the programme for one of the additional functions, press OK.
Turn the knob and select:

- Complete menu

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:

- CH setting

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:

- HOLIDAY FUNCTION (in heating mode only)

The holiday function deactivates heating during holiday periods.
Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:

- ON (activates the function)

- OFF (deactivates the function)

Press the OK button.

If ON is selected, turn the knob to set the date of return from the
holidays.

This will enable the system interface to resume operating - at the
pre-set date - in the previously set mode.

Press OK to save the settings; the display will return to the previous
visualisation.

In the active sources page, when the holiday function is active the *
|ﬁ| " icon appears.

Turn the knob and select:

- THERMOREGULATION

The Thermoregulation function automatically sets the system’s ope-
rating regime based on the type of installation and environmental
conditions.

The temperature regulation of a building consists in maintaining the
indoor temperature constant regardless of variations in the outside
temperature.

Press the OK button.

Turn the knob and select:

- ON (activates the function)

- OFF (deactivates the function)

Press OK to save the settings; the display will return to the previous
visualisation.

In the active sources page, when the SRA function is active the

"SRA".icon appears.

Room temperature adjustment with SRA function active.

If the heating / cooling water temperature does not match the desired
value, it can be increased or decreased using the “set heating tempe-
rature” or “set cooling temperature” parameter.

The correction bar appears on the display. Press OK to confirm the
setting, or press the back button * to return to the previous screen
without saving

The display visualises the correction bar. Press OK to confirm the cor-
rection, or press the back button “ & to return to the previous visua-
lisation without saving the settings.

Turn the knob and select:
- SPECIAL FUNCTIONS
(where present)
This function limits the power of the heat pump system to reduce the
noise.
Press the OK button.
Turn the knob and select:
- Quiet Mode Activation
- ON (activates the function)
- OFF (deactivates the function)
- Quiet Mode start time
(sets the activation time)
- Quiet Mode end time
(sets the deactivation time)
- PV Delta T DHW setpoint temp.
Thus function increases the domestic water setpoint when extra
power is available from the photovoltaic system.
Press the OK button to confirm the selection.
Press the back button” & “ to return to the previous screen.

Press the back button” O “ to return to the previous screen.
- System Performance
you can see the energy performance of the installed system.

Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:

- Menu

Press the OK button. Turn the knob and select:

- System Performance

Press the OK button. Turn the dial and select:

- DHW Storage Temperature (if present)

Press the OK button to confirm the selection.

Press the back button“ O to return to the previous screen.

i Ol =

o enter Menu

/

Selecting function active




Restoring operation

If the system shuts down, a code will appear on the system interface
display signalling the type of shutdown and the reason behind it.

To restore normal operation, follow the instructions provided on the
display or, if the error persists, contact an authorised Technical Service
Centre for assistance.

ERROR | DESCRIPTION

14 Outdoor Sensor Damaged

20* Bus supply overload

01 Zone1 Send Probe Damaged

02 Zone2 Send Probe Damaged

03 Zone3 Send Probe Damaged (N/A)

11 Zone Return Probe Damaged

12 Zone?2 Return Probe Damaged

13 Zone3 Return Probe Damaged (N/A)

22 Zone2 Overheat

23 Zone3 Overheat (N/A)

02 System flow sensor damaged

03 System return sensor damaged
10 HP communication error (RS 485)
23 Heating Circuit pressure Error

24 Communication error (e-BUS 2)

33 Overheat (>90°C)

34 DHW Tank sensor damaged

35 Tank overtemperature (>85°C)

36 Floor Thermostat 1 error (ST1)

37 No circulation error

38 Anode Fault

39 HP error

40 Hydraulic scheme not defined

41 Night tariff contact not defined

42 Load shedding contact not defined

44 Cooling overtemperature

45 Flow switch stuck

46 HP compressor error

P2 Thermal cleanse not complete

P3 DHW boost: comfort setpoint not reached
P4 first thermostat of resistance (auto)

P5 second thermostat of resistance (manual)

P6 Night tariff contact not present

N[NNI INOO[O[O[OOCIOW|IO|O|OO[O[O|O|O|O|IO|O|IN|IVNIVN|IVN|IYN|ININ N>~

pP7 Precirculation Error

N

P8 HP T° out of range

N/A = not applicable

Anti-freeze function

Your ARIANEXT system is equipped with an anti-freeze function,
which checks for the outlet water temperature of the internal unit and
manages the activation of the devices of the system, in case the tem-
perature remains below 8 ° C for more than two consecutive minutes.

ATTENTION

Anti-freeze function works properly only if:

- System pressure is included between 0.6 and 3 bar

- The system is electrically supplied
In correspondence of anti-freeze function activation request, no
errors are occurring

Maintenance

The maintenance of your ARIANEXT system is compulsory and indi-
spensable in order to ensure an adequate functioning, the safety of
the appliance and the duration of life of the system itself.
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Geachte mevrouw,
Geachte heer,
Bedankt dat u voor het ARIANEXT CHAFFOTEAUX gekozen heeft.

Deze handleiding is geschreven met de bedoeling om informatie te
verschaffen met betrekking tot de installatie, het gebruik en onde-
rhoud van het ARIANEXT-systeem, zodat u alle functies zo goed mo-
gelijk kunt gebruiken.

Bewaar deze handleiding voor alle mogelijke noodzakelijke informatie
over het product die u na de eerste installatie nodig kunt hebben.
Indien nodig staat ons dichtstbijzijinde Technisch Service Center tot
uw beschikking.

U kunt het dichtstbijzijnde Technisch Service Center vinden op onze
website www.Chaffoteaux.com.

Raadpleeg ook de garantieverklaring die u aantreft in de verpakking of
die uw installateur u zal verschaffen.

CE Markering

De CE markering garandeert dat het apparaat voldoet aan de vol-
gende

richtlijnen:

- 2004/108/EG - betreffende elektromagnetische compatibiliteit

- 2006/95/EG - betreffende elektrische veiligheid (LVD)
Garantie

CHAFFOTEAUX biedt een garantie van 2 jaar na de inbedrijfstelling van
uw ARIANEXT systeem.

Lees de informatie onder "Beperkte Garantie" voor de regels die op
de garantie van toepassing zijn. De inbedrijfstelling van uw ARIANEXT
systeem moet worden uitgevoerd door een erkend Technische Ser-
vice Center, dat het ingevulde garantiebewijs naar de fabrikant zal
sturen.

Wij verzoeken u om te controleren of het garantiebewijs door het
Technisch Service Center naar de fabrikant gestuurd is.

Garantievoorwaarden

CHAFFOTEAUX biedt een garantie van 2 jaar (en 3 jaar op de com-
pressor van de externe eenheid) vanaf de inbedrijfstelling van uw
ARIANEXT systeem. Deze garantie geldt voor vervanging van on-
derdelen waarvan erkend is dat ze defect zijn, met uitzondering van
schade aan onderdelen die veroorzaakt is door fouten tijdens de ins-
tallatie en inbedrijfstelling.

Deze garantie is gebonden aan de uitvoering van de onderhoudswerk-
zaamheden door een gekwalificeerde monteur, die uw systeem
minstens eenmaal per jaar moet inspecteren, reinigen en de nodige
aanpassingen dient uit te voeren, zoals vermeld in de Ministeriéle Cir-
culaire van 09/08/78.

De reparatie of vervanging van onderdelen tijdens de geldigheidsduur
van de door de fabrikant verschafte garantie, lieden niet tot een ver-
lenging van deze garantie.

De door de fabrikant verschafte garantie zal niet gelden onder onges-
chikte installatieomstandigheden en niet-passende opslagomstan-
digheden, alsmede in gevallen waarin een storing van de onderdelen
te wijten is aan een oneigenlijk gebruik van het systeem of het gebrek
aan onderhoud hiervan.

De garantie wordt als geldig beschouwd op voorwaarde dat de ins-
tallatie en het navolgende onderhoud vakkundig uitgevoerd worden,
in overeenstemming met de geldende voorschriften en de instructies
in de installatiehandleiding, en mits onderhoud en installatie door een
gekwalificeerd monteur uitgevoerd worden.

De door de fabrikant verschafte garantie dekt niet de gevallen waarin:

- Beschadiging van de onderdelen van het systeem veroorzaakt zijn
door niet-voorziene wijzigingen die aan het systeem aangebracht
zijn, door onvoldoende of onregelmatige waterdruk, door eigens-
chappen van het water die de kwaliteit hiervan aantasten (bijv.
kalksteen, vuil ...) of door toepassing van een afwijkende voedingss-
panning.

- De installatie en de navolgende onderhoudswerkzaamheden door
niet-gekwalificeerde monteurs uitgevoerd worden.



Dit boekje vormt een integraal en essentieel onderdeel van het
product.

Deze handleiding moet zorgvuldig bewaard worden, en moet
in geval van overdracht aan een andere eigenaar of verplaat-
sing van de installatie bij het systeem blijven. Lees zorgvuldig
de instructies en de waarschuwingen in dit boekje door: deze
bevatten belangrijke aanwijzingen betreffende het gebruik en
het onderhoud van de installatie.

Dit toestel dient voor de productie van warm water voor huishoudelijk
gebruik.

Het moet worden aangesloten op een centrale verwarming en op een
leidingsnet voor warm tapwater. Deze moeten qua prestaties en ver-
mogen bij dit toestel passen.

Het is verboden dit toestel voor andere doeleinden te gebruiken dan
de doeleinden die in deze handleiding vermeld worden. De fabrikant
kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor eventuele schade die
voortkomt uit oneigenlijk, fout of onredelijk gebruik, of voor het niet
opvolgen van de aanwijzingen in deze handleiding.

De installatie, het onderhoud en iedere andere ingreep moeten wor-
den uitgevoerd door vaklui die in het bezit zijn van de benodigde ken-
nis, met inachtneming van de geldende normen en de door de fabri-
kant gegeven aanwijzingen.

In het geval van een storing en/of een verkeerde werking moet u
het apparaat uitzetten en er niet zelf aan sleutelen, maar u tot een
erkende installateur wenden.

Eventuele reparaties moeten altijd met originele reserveonderdelen
en door erkende vaklui worden uitgevoerd. Het veronachtzamen van
het bovenstaande kan de veiligheid van het apparaat in gevaar bren-
gen en sluit iedere aansprakelijkheid van de fabrikant uit.

Als het nodig is om werkzaamheden of onderhoud te verrichten op
structuren vlakbij de rookgaskanalen, -voorzieningen of toebehoren
dan moet men eerst het toestel uitzetten. Na afloop van de werk-
zaamheden controleren of deze rookgaskanalen en -voorzieningen
nog in goede staat verkeren.

Zet het apparaat uit, alvorens de buitenkant te reinigen.

Geen ontvlambare stoffen in de buurt van de installatieplaats van uw

ARIANEXT systeem gebruiken of opslaan.

In geval dat het ARIANEXT systeem langdurig niet gebruikt worden:

- De stekker uit het stopcontact halen

- De kraan voor de toevoer van koud tapwater sluiten (ARIANEXT
FLEX)

- Het volledig circuit helemaal legen, om te voorkomen dat het water
in de leidingen bevriest.

Als u besluit om het ARIANEXT systeem definitief te verwijderen, de
installatie door een erkend monteur uit elkaar laten halen.

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

Legenda van de symbolen:

A

> o> > B B DB DEP B P

B>

Het niet opvolgen van deze aanwijzingen leidt tot risico op letsel,
dat in bepaalde omstandigheden zelfs dodelijk kan zijn.

Het niet opvolgen van deze aanwijzingen leidt tot het risico op
schade aan voorwerpen, planten of dieren, die in bepaalde
gevallen ook ernstig kan zijn.

Voer geen handelingen uit waarbij u het apparaat moet
openen.

Elektrische schokken door het aanraken van onderdelen die
onder spanning staan. Letsel in de vorm van brandwonden
door oververhitte onderdelen of snijwonden die door scherpe
randen veroorzaakt worden. Beschadiging van het apparaat.

Voer geen handelingen uit waarbij u het apparaat van
zijn plaats moet halen.

Elektrische schokken door het aanraken van geleiders die
onder spanning staan. Overstroming door waterlek uit
beschadigde leidingen.

De kabels van het apparaat niet beschadigen.
Elektrische schokken door het aanraken van niet-beschermde
onderdelen die onder spanning staan.

Plaats geen voorwerpen op het apparaat.

Letsel door vallende voorwerpen als gevolg van trillingen.
Schade aan het apparaat of voorwerpen die hierop geplaatst
zijn.

Niet op het apparaat gaan staan.

Letsel veroorzaakt door het vallen van het apparaat.

Schade aan het apparaat of voorwerpen die in de buurt van
het apparaat geplaatst zijn door het vallen van deze
voorwerpen of het breken van de ondersteuning hiervan.

Klim niet op instabiele stoelen, krukken, trappen of
andere voorwerpen om het apparaat te reinigen.
Persoonlijk letsel door het naar beneden vallen of door
beklemming (bij een vouwtrap).

Geen reinigingswerkzaamheden aan het apparaat
uitvoeren als het apparaat niet eerst uitgeschakeld is.

Elektrische schokken door het aanraken van geleiders die
onder spanning staan

Gebruik geen insekticiden, oplosmiddelen of agressieve
schoonmaakmiddelen om het apparaat te reinigen.
Beschadiging van plastic of gelakte onderdelen.

Gebruik het apparaat niet voor andere doeleinden dan
voor een normaal huishoudelijk gebruik.

Beschadiging van het apparaat door overbelasting.
Beschadiging van de verkeerd gebruikte onderdelen.

Laat het apparaat niet gebruiken door kinderen of
onkundige personen.

Beschadiging van het apparaat door onjuist gebruik.

In het geval u een brandlucht ruikt of rook uit het
apparaat ziet komen, moet u de elektrische voeding
uitschakelen, de ramen openen en de

monteur waarschuwen.

Persoonlijk letsel door brandwonden, inademen van rook,
vergiftiging.

iding
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Algemeen

Met de EXPERT CONTROL systeeminterface kunt u de temperatuur-
regeling van de kamers en de controle van het warme tapwater een-
voudig en doeltreffend beheren.

Het is tevens de eerste hulp in geval van storingen van het geinstal-
leerde systeem. Het type storing wordt aangegeven en men ontvangt
tips over hoe men deze kan oplossen of wanneer het beter is de Ser-
vicedienst in te schakelen.

LET OP!

Het apparaat is niet bestemd voor gebruik door personen (kinderen
inbegrepen), die beperkte fysieke, gevoels- of mentale capaciteiten
hebben, of onvoldoende ervaring/kennis, behalve als deze personen
toezicht of aanwijzingen over het gebruik van het apparaat krijgen van
een andere persoon, die verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid.
Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan, zodat u er zeker van bent dat
ze niet met het apparaat kunnen spelen.

!

N

DIT PRODUCT IS CONFORM AAN ﬁ
DE EU RICHTLIJN 2002/96/EC -
—

Het symbool van de "afvalemmer met een kruis" op het apparaat,
betekent dat het product aan het einde van zijn levenscyclus niet
met het gewone huisvuil mag worden meegegeven. Het moet ge-
scheiden worden ingezameld in een speciale vuilstortplaats voor
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur of worden ingeruild bij de
verkoper tijdens de aanschaf van een nieuw, soortgelijk apparaat.
De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor het apart laten inzamelen van
het apparaat aan het einde van zijn levensduur.

De juiste inzameling van het apparaat dat niet meer wordt gebruikt,
teneinde het te recyclen, te behandelen en het op een milieuvrien-
delijke wijze te vernietigen, zorgt er mede voor dat er geen mo-
gelik negatieve effecten worden geproduceerd op het milieu en
de volksgezondheid, en helpt de materialen waaruit het product is
vervaardigd te hergebruiken.

Voor meer informatie betreffende de beschikbare verzamelmoge-
lijkheden dient u zich te wenden tot de gemeentelijke reinigings-
dienst of tot de verkoper van het product.

Vullen

Het ARIANEXT systeem werkt op voorwaarde dat de installatie met
voldoende water gevuld is.

Voor het vullen met water, de kranen openen (L). De waterdruk wordt
aangegeven op de display van de Expert Control interface (zie vol-
gende pagina).

A LET OP

De installatie, de eerste keer aanzetten en het afstellen mag alleen
door een gekwalificeerd monteur en in overeenstemming met de ver-
schafte instructies worden uitgevoerd. De fabrikant wijst elke verant-
woordelijkheid af in geval van schade aan personen, dieren of zaken
als gevolg van een verkeerde installatie van het apparaat.

Als het nodig is om de installatie vaak te vullen (een keer per maand
of vaker), wijst dit op een mogelijke probleem in de installatie (lek-
ken, problemen met het expansievat). Raadpleeg uw installateur om
het probleem snel te onderzoeken en op te lossen, omdat te vaak
vervangen van het water in het systeem kan leiden tot schade die
veroorzaakt wordt door corrosie van de onderdelen.

ARIANEXT MGP
I (]
L
ARIANEXT FSP




Systeeminterface

1. terug toets \<) (vorige weergave)
2. knop
3. toets OK
(bevestig de handeling of ga naar het hoofdmenu)
4. DISPLAY

Symbolen display:
-( a.'-l) Zomer / Instellingen warm water

- (.““g-l) Winter
b
- (¥
;o)
-(BO)
(B
- (4*

- (3D
Ny
-d@D

- (SRA)
-1

- [

- ([
A\

-G

Alleen verwarming / Instellingen verwarming
Koeling

OFF systeem uit

Tijdsprogrammering

Handmatige werking

Gewenste kamertemperatuur
Waargenomen kamertemperatuur
Afwijking gewenste kamertemperatuur
Buitentemperatuur

SRA-functie ingeschakeld

Functie VAKANTIE ingeschakeld
Verwarming ingeschakeld

Tapwater ingeschakeld

Foutmelding

Volledig menu:

- () Prestaties systeem

- ('ng.) Opties scherm

- (=) Vloersysteem

- (W) Circulatiepomp

- (M) Omschakelklep

- (5 ST1) Thermostaat viloersysteem

- (3% Antivriesfunctie

- (@) Modus thermische desinfectie
- (I Configureerbaar apparaat

- (#
- (E)
- (%2)
- (CED

Warmtepomp
Verwarmingselement 1
Verwarmingselement 2

Verwarmingselement uitgesloten

- (H) Comfort tapwater in tijdsperiode met daltarief

- (HZ40) Comfort tapwater in tijdsperiode met daltarief en met
een verlaagd setpoint op 40°C tijdens de tijdsperiode
met vol tarief.

- (BOOST) BOOST modus

-( @) Stille modus

-(®)
()

Speciale functies
Ontvochtiging

EERSTE ONTSTEKING

De eerste keer dat de systeeminterface wordt aangesloten, wordt u
gevraagd enkele basisinstellingen te kiezen.

Het is allereerst noodzakelijk de taal van de gebruikersinterface te se-
lecteren.

Draai aan de knop om de gewenste taal te selecteren en druk op de
toets OK om te bevestigen. Ga verder met de instelling van de datum
en de tijd. Draai aan de knop om te selecteren, druk op de toets OK
om de selectie te bevestigen, draai aan de knop om de waarde in te
stellen.

Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.

Sla de instellingen op met de toets OK.

Druk op de toets OK om toegang te verkrijgen tot het Menu. Ge-
bruik de centrale draaiknop om de menulijst en de parameterselectie
te doorlopen, druk op de toets OK om te bevestigen.

N.B.

Enkele parameters zijn beveiligd door een toegangscode (veiligheids-
code) waarmee de instellingen van de ketel tegen niet-geautoriseerd
gebruik beveiligd worden.
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Het beginscherm van de systeeminterface kan worden gepersonali-
seerd.

In het beginscherm is het mogelijk de tijd, de datum, de bedrijfsmodus
van de ketel, de ingestelde temperaturen of die waargenomen door de
systeeminterface, de tijdsprogrammering, de actieve energiebronnen
en de verlaging van de CO,-uitstoot (waar aanwezig) te controleren.

Druk op de toets OK om toegang te verkrijgen tot de instellingen van
het display.

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Volledig menu

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- Scherminstellingen

Druk op de OK toets.

Via het menu “Scherminstellingen” is het mogelijk de volgende pa-
rameters te selecteren:

- Taal

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en selecteer de gewenste taal.
Druk op de toets OK om de keuze te bevestigen en druk op de toets
Terug “ 9 “om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Tijd & Datum
Druk op de OK toets.
Selecteer de dag met de draaiknop, druk op de toets OK, draai aan de
knop om de exacte dag in te stellen, druk op de toets OK om te beves-
tigen en ga over tot de selectie van de maand en vervolgens van het
jaar door de instelling steeds met de toets OK te bevestigen.
Draai aan de knop om de tijd te selecteren, druk op de toets OK, draai
aan de knop om de exacte tijd in te stellen, druk op de toets OK om te
bevestigen en ga over tot de selectie en instelling van de minuten.
Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.
Draai aan de knop en selecteer zomertijd, druk op de toets OK, selec-
teer auto of handmatig, druk op de toets OK.

Druk op de toets OK om de keuze te bevestigen en druk op de toets Terug

“ O om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm.

Draai de knop en selecteer:
- Standaardscherm
tijdens het instellen van het beginscherm is het mogelijk te kiezen
welke informatie wordt weergegeven.
Door het kiezen van de weergave “Personaliseerbaar” is het mo-
gelijk alle gewenste informatie te selecteren. Als alternatief is het
mogelijk uit één van de vooraf geconfigureerde schermen te kiezen:
Basis
Actieve bronnen
CO2 besparend (waar aanwezig)
Persoonlijk aanpasbaar
HP System
Druk op de OK toets om de keuze te bevestigen. Druk op de toets
Terug “ 9 “om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm.

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Helderheid in Standby
regel met de draaiknop de helderheid van het display tijdens de
stand-by periodes.

Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Oplichten
stel met de draaiknop de tijd voor de achtergrondverlichting van
het display in; na het laatste gebruik van de systeeminterface blijft
het display gedurende een bepaalde tijd inactief.

Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Timing startscherm
stel met de draaiknop de wachttijd in voor de weergave van het
hoofdscherm.

Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.

Druk op de toets Terug * &” om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm.

Temperatuur binnenin ﬁg\[ 16 °C

/

Basisweergave

o 15:30

Zomertijd Automatisch

Opslaan

/

Stel datum en tijd in



BEDRIJFSMODI VERWARMING OF KOELING
druk op de OK toets, op het display verschijnt:

- Geprogrammeerd / Handmatig

- Zomer / Winter / Koeling / Off

- Volledig menu

Draai de knop en selecteer:
- Zomer / Winter / OFF
Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- (=) ZOMER
productie van warm tapwater, uitsluiting van de verwarming.

- (M= winTer

productie van warm tapwater en verwarming.

- (b enkeL verwarmiNG
uitsluiting verwarming boiler (waar aanwezig).

- (;%5) KOELING

productie van warm tapwater en koeling.

- (D) oFr
systeem uitgeschakeld, antivriesfunctie actief. Wanneer de anti-
vriesfunctie wordt geactiveerd, verschijnt op het display het sym-
bool:
§;I<; ". Met deze functie voorkomt u het bevriezen van de leidin-
gen.
Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen. Druk opnieuw op de OK toets
om naar het vorige scherm terug te keren.

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Programmatie / manueel
Druk op de OK toets.
Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- (E& @) PROGRAMMATIE
de verwarming/ koeling werkt volgens de ingestelde tijdsprogram-
mering.

- RN maNuEEL

de verwarming/ koeling werkt in handmatige modus.
Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen. Druk opnieuw op de OK toets
om naar het vorige scherm terug te keren.

REGELING KAMERTEMPERATUUR
De kamertemperatuur kan aangepast worden op basis van de geko-
zen bedrijffsmodus: geprogrammeerd of handmatig.

- Regeling kamertemperatuur in handmatige modus

Draai aan de knop om de waarde van de gewenste kamertemperatuur
in te stellen. Op het display wordt de ingestelde waarde weergegeven.
Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.

Het display keert terug naar het vorige scherm.

- Regeling kamertemperatuur in de modus
tijdsprogrammering

Tijdens de werking van de tijdsprogrammering is het mogelijk tijdelijk

de ingestelde kamertemperatuur te wijzigen.

Draai aan de knop en stel de waarde van de gewenste kamertempera-
tuur in. Druk op de OK toets.

Op het display wordt de ingestelde temperatuur weergegeven en hoe
lang u de wijziging wilt aanhouden.

Draai aan de knop om het einde van de wijziging in te stellen, druk op
de toets OK om te bevestigen.

Op het display verschijnt het symbool @X bij de gewenste tempe-
ratuurwaarde voor de gewijzigde periode.

Druk op de toets terug “ & “ om de afstelling te verlaten zonder de
wijziging op te slaan.

De interface van het systeem handhaaft de temperatuurwaarde tot
het einde van de ingestelde tijd, waarna deze terugkeert tot de vooraf
ingestelde kamertemperatuur.

‘““‘_-‘ Winter

II" Enkel verwame
?‘*.é Koeling

() oFF

Selectie zomermodus

Modus instellen

Selectie handmatige modus

Vereiste temperatuur Zone 1

20.0°C

Wijziging kamertemperatuur

Vereiste temperatuur voor Zone 1

19,5°C

Tot

14:30

9 OK

(G (G

)

Wijziging kamertemperatuur in modus tijdsprogrammering
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INSTELLING WARM WATER VERWARMING

Druk op de toets OK om toegang te verkrijgen tot de instellingen van
de verwarming.

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Volledig menu

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer:
- Instellingen verwarming
Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop om de aanvoertemperatuur in
te stellen en selecteer:
- Temperatuur verwarming
Druk op de OK toets. Op het display wordt weergegeven:
- TsetZ1
- TsetZ2

Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- TsetZ1

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en stel de aanvoertempera-
tuur van de geselecteerde zone in.

Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.

Herhaal de hierboven beschreven procedure om de aanvoertempera-
tuur van de andere zones in te stellen, indien aanwezig.

Druk twee keer op de toets Terug “ O “.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- Green Instellingen

(alleen bij modellen met warmtepomp)

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en stel de bedriffsmodus van
de verwarmingselementen in:

- Green (sluit het gebruik van de verwarmingselementen uit)

- Standard (stelt de normale werking van de verwarming in)

INSTELLING KOELING

Druk op de OK-toets om toegang te verkrijgen tot de instellingen van
de koeling.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- Volledig menu

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer:
- Instellingen koeling
Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop om de aanvoertemperatuur in
te stellen en selecteer:
- Temperatuur koeling
Druk op de OK toets. Op het display wordt weergegeven:
- TsetZ1
- TsetZ2

Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- TsetZ1

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en stel de aanvoertempera-
tuur van de geselecteerde zone in.

Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.

Herhaal de hierboven beschreven procedure om de aanvoertempera-
tuur van de andere zones in te stellen, indien aanwezig.

Druk twee keer op de toets Terug “ NI

TIJDSPROGRAMMERING VERWARMING OF KOELING
Dankzij de tijdsprogrammering kunt u de omgeving volgens uw eigen
behoeften verwarmen of koelen.

Druk op de OK-toets om de tijdsprogrammering van de verwarming
of koeling in te stellen. Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Volledig menu

Druk op de OK toets. Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Instellingen verwarming/koeling

Druk op de OK toets. Op het display wordt weergegeven:

- Ingestelde temperatuur verwarming/koeling

- Tijdsprogrammering

- Vakantiefunctie (enkel in de verwarmingsmodus)

- SRA-functie

“ Instellingen verwarming

f'-| Instellingen Sanitair (warm tapwater)

;‘*é Cooling Settings
.(3. Speciale modus
|laa Prestaties van het systeem

Selectie Instellingen verwarming

- Instellingen verwarming (systeem warmtepomp)
Draai de knop en selecteer:
- Timer

Druk op de OK toets. Op het display wordt weergegeven:
- Vrije programmering

- Wizard om de timer te programmeren

- Standaardprogramma's

- Programmering/handmatig

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- VRIJE PROGRAMMATIE

Druk op de OK toets.

Op het display wordt weergegeven:

- Alle zones

- Zone 1

- Zone 2

Draai aan de knop en selecteer de zone waarin u de tijdsprogramme-
ring wilt uitvoeren. Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Comforttemperatuur instellen

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en wijzig de waarde van de kamertemperatuur tij-
dens de comfort-periode (op het display wordt knipperend de tem-
peratuurwaarde weergegeven).

Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Nachttemperatuur instellen (enkel in de verwarmingsmodus)
Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en wijzig de waarde van de kamertemperatuur tij-
dens daltarief-periode (op het display wordt knipperend de tempera-
tuurwaarde weergegeven).

Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Timer instellen

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer de dag of de dagen van de week die u
wilt programmeren.

Druk bij iedere selectie van de dag op de toets OK om te bevestigen.
Op het display worden de voor de programmering geselecteerde da-
gen in een venster weergegeven.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer Opslaan. Druk op de toets OK en draai
aan de knop om het begin van de verwarmingsperiode in te stellen
overeenkomstig de knipperende waarde. Druk op de OK-toets om te
bevestigen.

Druk op de toets OK en draai aan de knop om het einde van de com-
fort-periode in te stellen.

Als u nieuwe periodes wilt toevoegen, draai dan aan de knop en selec-
teer Periode toevoegen, druk op de toets OK.

Herhaal de hierboven beschreven procedure om het begin en het ein-
de van de toegevoegde comfort-periode in te stellen.

Nadat de programmering voltooid is, de knop draaien en Opslaan se-
lecteren.



Druk op de toets OK om te bevestigen.
Draai de knop en selecteer:
- Resterende dagen
mochten er dagen nog niet geprogrammeerd zijn, en herhaal de
eerder beschreven handelingen.
Draai de knop en selecteer:
- Wijzigen
om eventueel eerder geprogrammeerde periodes te wijzigen
Draai de knop en selecteer:
- Exit
om de ingestelde tijdsprogrammering te verlaten.
Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.
Het display keert terug naar het vorige scherm. Druk op de toets Te-
rug " 9O om terug te keren naar de weergave van het hoofdscherm.

Om het instellen van de tijdsprogrammering te vereenvoudigen, is het
mogelijk de configuratie uit te voeren door middel van:

- Wizard om de timer te programmeren

- Standaardprogramma's

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- WIZARD OM DE TIMER TE PROGRAMMEREN

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer de zone waarin u de tijdsprogram-
mering wilt uitvoeren.

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Stel programmering in

Druk op de OK toets.

\olg nu stap voor stap de aanwijzingen die steeds op het display wor-
den weergegeven.

- VOORAF INGESTELDE PROGRAMMA'S

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer de zone waarin u de tijdsprogram-
mering wilt uitvoeren.

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Timer instellen

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer tussen:

- Family programma

- No lunch programma

- Middagprogramma

- Altijd aan

Druk op de toets OK om te bevestigen.

Draai aan de knop om de dagen en de begin- en eindtijd van het ver-
warmingsprogramma te doorlopen.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer Opslaan, druk op de toets OK.

Druk op de toets Terug “& “ om terug te keren naar het vorige
scherm.

PROGRAMMATIE / MANUEEL

(met deze modus kunt u het beheer van de verwarming of koeling van
de zones instellen op geprogrammeerd of handmatig).

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer de zone waarin u de instelling wilt uit-
voeren. Kies uit de modus tijdsprogrammering of handmatig.

Druk op de OK toets.

Druk op de toets Terug “ NI
scherm.

om terug te keren naar het vorige

\ )

Selectie dagen tijdsprogrammering verwarming

\ ),

Stel de periodes in voor de comfort-tijdsprogrammering voor de verwarming

Family programma

Mo lunch programma

Middagprogramma

Altijd aan |

\ )

Selectie programma lunchpauze

Alle zones

Zone 1

Zone 3 |

\ )

Selectie bedriffsmodus van de zone 2
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WERKING MET HANDMATIGE MODUS

VERWARMING OF KOELING

Met de handmatige modus wordt de tijdsprogrammering van de ver-
warming of koeling gedeactiveerd. Met de handmatige werking kan
de verwarming of koeling continu blijven werken.

Om de werking van de verwarming of koeling in te stellen in de hand-
matige modus moet u de OK-toets indrukken, de knop verdraaien en
selecteren:

- Programmatie / manueel

Druk op de OK toets. Draai de knop en selecteer:

- MANUEEL

Draai aan de knop om de Handmatige modus te selecteren, druk op de
toets OK.

Druk nog een keer op de toets OK om de instellingen op te slaan. Het
display keert terug naar het vorige scherm. Druk op de toets Terug,
totdat het hoofdscherm wordt weergegeven.

INSTELLING WARM TAPWATER

Druk op de OK toets. Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Volledig menu

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- Instellingen Sanitair (warm tapwater)

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- Insteltemperatuur sanitair

Druk twee keer op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en stel de gewens-

te temperatuur van het warme tapwater in. Druk op de OK-toets om

te bevestigen. Druk op de toets Terug * ©” om terug te keren naar
het vorige scherm.

Met de comfort -functie kan de wachttijd verlaagd worden, wanneer

de vraag naar warm tapwater geactiveerd wordt.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- Comfort functie

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en selecteer tussen:

- Inactief

- Met timer (activeert de comfortfunctie voor regelbare tijdsinter-
vallen, aan de hand van het geinstalleerde systeem)

- Steeds actief

- HC/HP(sluit het verwarmingselement uit tijdens de uren wanneer het
energietarief hoger is, bij aanwezigheid van een speciaal signaal. Alleen
bij systemen met warmtepomp).

- HC/HP 40°C(stelt een beperkte setpoint in tijdens de uren wan-
neer het energietarief hoger is, bij aanwezigheid van een speciaal sig-
naal. Alleen bij systemen met warmtepomp).

- GREEN (gebruikt alleen de warmtepomp gedurende perioden gedefi-
nieerd in de planner hulp gezondheid. Alleen voor warmtepompsyste-
men).

De BOOST functie zorgt ervoor dat u sneller de ingestelde tempera-
tuur van het tapwater bereikt. Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- BOOST tapwater

Druk op de toets Terug “ O om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm.

PROGRAMMERING SANITAIR WARMWATER
Druk op de toets OK om de tijdsprogrammering van warm tapwater in
te stellen. Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Volledig menu

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Instellingen Sanitair (warm tapwater)

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en selecteer:

- Timer

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop om te selecteren:
- Vrije programmering

- Standaardprogramma's

Draai aan de knop om te selecteren:

- Vrije programmatie

Druk op de OK toets. Draai de knop en selecteer:
- Programmering warm water

Sélectionner le mode

O

BN

Chauffage programme Chauffage manuel

\ )

Selectie handmatige modus

- Extra Timer (Module voor de onmiddellijke productie van warm
water met circulatiepomp tapwater, elektrische zonneboiler)

Draai in beide gevallen aan de knop en stel de comfort- en reductie-

temperatuur in; druk op de toets OK om te bevestigen.

Draai aan de knop om te selecteren:

- Timer instellen

Druk op de OK toets. Volg de procedure beschreven in het hoofdstuk

“tijdsprogrammering verwarming” om de programmering in te stellen.

Om het instellen van de tijdsprogrammering te vergemakkelijken.

Draai aan de knop om te selecteren:

- Vooraf ingestelde programma’s

Druk op de OK toets. Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Programmering warm water

-Extra Timer (Module voor de onmiddellijke productie van warm wa-

ter met circulatiepomp tapwater, elektrische zonneboiler)

Draai in beide gevallen aan de knop en stel de comfort- en reductie-

temperatuur in; druk op de toets OK om te bevestigen.

Draai aan de knop om te selecteren:

- Timer instellen

Druk op de OK toets. Volg de procedure beschreven in het hoofdstuk

“tijdsprogrammering verwarming’, paragraaf, standaardprogramma's

om de programmering in te stellen.

- Family programma

- No lunch programma

- Middagprogramma

- Altijd aan

Druk op de toets OK om de keuze te bevestigen en druk op de toets

Terug ” 9 “om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm.



EXTRA FUNCTIES

Druk op de OK toets om de programmering van een van de extra
functies in te stellen.

Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Volledig menu

Druk op de OK toets. Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Instellingen verwarming

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- VAKANTIEFUNCTIE (enkel in de verwarmingsmodus)

Met de vakantiefunctie wordt de verwarming tijdens de vakantiepe-
riode uitgeschakeld.

Druk op de OK toets. Draai de knop en selecteer:

- ON (schakelt de functie in)

- OFF (schakelt de functie uit)

Druk op de OK toets.

Wanneer u ON selecteert, draai dan aan de knop om de einddatum
van de vakantie in te stellen.

Op deze manier kan de systeeminterface op de vooraf vastgestelde
datum de werking hervatten in de eerder ingestelde modus.

Druk op de OK toets om de instellingen op te slaan, het display keert
terug naar het vorige scherm.

Als de vakantiefunctie actief is verschijnt in het scherm Actieve bron-

nen het symbool “ [l

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Thermoregulatie (SRA-functie)

Met de SRA-functie wordt automatisch de bedrijfswerking van het
systeem ingesteld, afhankelijk van het type installatie en van de om-
gevingscondities.

De temperatuurregeling van een gebouw bestaat uit het constant
houden van de interne temperatuur terwijl de buitentemperatuur
verandert.

Uw ARIANEXT is uitgerust met een aantal SRA-functies (Automati-
sche regeling).

Dankzij deze technologie garandeert het systeem de gewenste tem-
peratuur, door aanpassing van de parameters om het verbruik van
elektrische energie te beperken.

Neem contact op met uw installateur of het dichtstbijzijnde Technisch
Service Center om alle nodige informatie over de configuratie en wer-
king van het systeem te verkrijgen.

Druk op de OK toets. Draai de knop en selecteer:

- ON (schakelt de functie in)

- OFF (schakelt de functie uit)

Druk op de OK toets om de instellingen op te slaan, het display keert
terug naar het vorige scherm.

Op het scherm Actieve bronnen verschijnt, als de SRA functie geacti-

veerd is, het symbool “SRA”.

Regeling kamertemperatuur met SRA-functie actief.

In het geval de temperatuur van het verwarmings- of koelwater niet
overeenkomt met de gewenste temperatuur, is het mogelijk deze te
verhogen of te verlagen door middel van de parameter “Ingestelde
verwarmingstemperatuur” of “Ingestelde koeltemperatuur”.

Op het display wordt de correctiebalk weergegeven. Druk op de OK-
toets om de correctie te bevestigen of op de terug-toets om terug te
keren naar het vorige scherm, zonder de gegevens op te slaan.

Op het display wordt de correctiebalk weergegeven. Druk op de OK
toets om de correctie te bevestigen of op de toets Terug “ O” om te-
rug te keren naar het vorige scherm, zonder de gegevens op te slaan.

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Speciale functies

Deze functie beperkt het vermogen van het warmtepomp systeem
om het geluid ervan te beperken.

Druk op de OK toets.

Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Inschakelen stille modus

- ON (schakelt de functie in)

- OFF (schakelt de functie uit)

- Tijd inschakelen stille modus (stel de tijd van de inschakeling in)

- Tijd uitschakelen stille modus (stel de tijd van de uitschakeling in)

- PV Delta T DHW setpoint temp.

Deze functie laat toe de setpoint-temperatuur te verhogen voor het
tapwater wanneer er extra energie beschikbaar is van het fotovoltaisch
systeem.

Druk op de OK-toets om te bevestigen.

Druk op de toets Terug “ om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm.

Druk op de toets Terug “ O om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm.
- PRESTATIES SYSTEEM

u kunt de energieprestaties van het geinstalleerde systeem bekijken.
Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Volledig menu

Druk op de OK toets. Draai aan de knop en selecteer

- Prestaties systeem

Druk op de OK toets. Draai de knop en selecteer:

- Temperatuur tapwatervoorraad

Druk op de OK toets om de selectie te bevestigen.

Druk op de toets Terug “ O* om terug te keren naar het vorige scherm.

il
M 16°C
ﬂ" 19°C

O = A

Menute kamen

\ ),

Scherm actieve bronnen

iding
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Herstel werking

In het geval van een blokkering wordt op het display van de sys-
teeminterface een foutcode weergegeven, die betrekking heeft op
het type stilstand en de oorzaak hiervan.

Volg de op het display vermelde instructies om de normale werking te
herstellen; als de fout voortduurt, wordt aangeraden zich te wenden
tot de geautoriseerde Technische Servicedienst.

FOUT | BESCHRIJVING

14 Buitenvoeler defect

20* | Overlading busaanvoer

01 Sensor aanvoer Zone 1 - defect

02 Sensor aanvoer Zone 2 - defect

03 Sensor aanvoer Zone 3 - defect (N/A)

(N Sensor retour Zone 1 - defect

12 Sensor retour Zone 2 - defect

13 Sensor retour Zone 3 - defect (N/A)

22 Zone 2 - oververhit

23 Zone 3 - oververhit

02 Vertrekvoeler beschadigd

03 Retourvoeler beschadigd

10 WP communicatie fout (RS 485)

23 Druk verwarmingscircuit - fout

24 Geen communicatie naar de warmtepomp (e-Bus 2)

33 SWW Tank voeler beschadigd

34 Oververhitting

35 Tank overtemperatuur

36 Vloer Thermostaat 1 foutmelding

37 No circulation error

38 Fautmelding Anode (ARIANEXT FLEX)

39 HP error

40 Hydraulisch schema niet bepaald

Ol |O|O[O[O[O|O |IN|IN|IN|IN|IVNIVN NN |-

41 Daluren contact niet gedefineerd

4 Selecteer contact configuratie afsnijding elektrische

O

belasting
9 44 Cooling overtemperature
9 45 Flow switch stuck
9 46 HP compressor error
2 P2 Antilegionella niet volledig
2 P3 SWW boost: comfort setpunt niet beruikt
2 P4 Thermostat electrische weerstand (auto)
2 P5 Thermostat electrische weerstand (manueel)
2 P6 Daluren contact niet aanwezig
2 P7 Pré-circulatie faut
2 P8 WP T° buiten bereik

N.v.t. = Niet van toepassing

Antivriesfunctie

Het ARIANEXT systeem is uitgerust met een antivriesfunctie, die een
controle van het uitgaande water van de interne eenheid uitvoert, en
de in het systeem aanwezige inrichtingen activeert in het geval het
uitgaande water gedurende meer dan twee opeenvolgende minuten
een temperatuur van minder dan 8 °C heeft.

LET OP

De antivriesfunctie werkt correct als:

« De druk van het systeem tussen de 0.6 en 3 bar is

« Het systeem elektrisch gevoed wordt

« Er op het moment van het verzoek om activering van de anti-
vriesfunctie geen enkele storing aanwezig is

Onderhoud

Uitvoeren van onderhoud aan het ARIANEXT systeem is verplicht en
noodzakelijk om een goede werking, de veiligheid van de apparatuur
en de levensduur van het systeem zelf te verzekeren.
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Estimada Sefiora,
Estimado Sefor:
Gracias por elegir el sistema ARIANEXT CHAFFOTEAUX.

Este manual ha sido redactado para informarle sobre la instalacion,
el uso y el mantenimiento del sistema ARIANEXT con el fin de que
aproveche al méximo todas las funciones del sistema.

Conserve este manual para cualquier consulta sobre el producto
después de la instalacion.

En caso de necesidad, tiene a disposicion su Centro de Asistencia Téc-
nica mas cercano.

Busque su Centro de Asistencia Técnica mas cercano en nuestro sitio
Internet www.Chaffoteaux.com.

Utilice como referencia el Certificado de Garantia contenido en el
embalaje o entregado por el instalador.

Marca CE

La marca CE garantiza que el aparato cumple con las siguientes
directivas:

-2004/108/EC - Compatibilidad electromagnética

- 2006/95/EC - Seguridad eléctrica (LVD)

Garantia

CHAFFOTEAUX ofrece una garantia de 2 afios desde la fecha de pues-
ta en servicio del sistema ARIANEXT.

Lea el apartado “Condiciones de garantia”para saber como se aplica la
garantia. La puesta en servicio de su sistema ARIANEXT debe ser efec-
tuada por un Centro de Asistencia Técnica autorizado, el cual se encar-
gard de transmitir al fabricante el Certificado de Garantia completo.
Cercidrese de que el Centro de Asistencia Técnica transmita efectiva-
mente el Certificado de Garantia al fabricante.

Condiciones de garantia

CHAFFOTEAUX ofrece una garantia de 2 afos (3 afos para el com-
presor de la unidad externa) desde la fecha de puesta en servicio de
su sistema ARIANEXT. Esta garantia cubrird las sustituciones de los
componentes que se reconozcan como defectuosos, excluyendo los
dafnos ocasionados a los componentes por errores durante la instala-
ciény la puesta en funcionamiento.

Esta garantia tiene validez siempre que las operaciones de mante-
nimiento sean realizadas por un técnico cualificado, el cual debera
controlar, limpiar y regular el sistema al menos una vez al afio, como
se indica en la Circular Ministerial del 09/08/78.

La reparacion o sustitucion de los componentes durante el periodo
de validez de la garantia ofrecida por el fabricante no implica una
renovacion de la garantia.

La garantia ofrecida por el fabricante no se considerard vélida en caso
de instalacion incorrecta, condiciones de almacenamiento inadecua-
das o funcionamiento defectuoso de los componentes debido a uso
inadecuado o falta de mantenimiento del sistema.

La garantia serd vélida siempre que la instalacion y el mantenimiento
sean ejecutados por un técnico cualificado y segun las reglas del arte,
respetando las normas vigentes y las instrucciones del Manual de Ins-
talacion.

La garantia ofrecida por el fabricante queda sin efecto en caso de que:

« Los dafos a los componentes del sistema deriven de modifica-
ciones no previstas en el sistema, valores de presion del agua ina-
decuados o irregulares, caracteristicas del agua que perjudiquen su
calidad (por ejemplo, cal, suciedad...) o uso de diferentes tensiones
de alimentacion.

- Lainstalacion y el mantenimiento sean efectuados por técnicos no
cualificados.
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El presente manual es parte integrante y esencial del producto.
Debe ser conservado por el usuario con cuidado y debera acom-
panar siempre al sistema ARIANEXT en caso de cesion a otro pro-
pietario o transferencia a otra instalacion. Leer atentamente las
instrucciones y las recomendaciones contenidas en el presente
manual, ya que suministran importantes indicaciones referidas
al uso y al mantenimiento.

Este aparato sirve para producir agua caliente para uso doméstico.

Se debe conectar a una instalacion de calefaccion y a una red de dis-
tribucién de agua caliente para uso doméstico compatible con sus
prestaciones y con su potencia.

Estd prohibido el uso con finalidades diferentes a las especificadas.
El fabricante no es responsable de eventuales dafos causados por
usos impropios, incorrectos e irracionales o por no respetar las ins-
trucciones contenidas en el presente manual.

La instalacion, el mantenimiento y cualquier otra intervenciéon deben
ser realizadas por personal con los requisitos previstos y respetando
las normas vigentes y las indicaciones suministradas por el fabricante.
En caso de averfa y/o mal funcionamiento, apagar el aparato y no
intentar repararlo, contactar al personal especializado.

Las reparaciones deben ser efectuadas solamente por técnicos es-
pecializados y con repuestos originales. El incumplimiento de estas
reglas puede perjudicar la seguridad del aparato y deja sin efecto toda
responsabilidad del fabricante.

En el caso de trabajos o de mantenimiento de estructuras ubicadas
en las cercanfas de los conductos o de los dispositivos de descarga
de humos y sus accesorios, apagar el aparato. Finalizados los trabajos
hacer verificar la eficiencia de los conductos o de los dispositivos a
personal técnico especializado.

Antes de realizar la limpieza de las partes externas apagar el aparato.

No utilizar ni almacenar sustancias facilmente inflamables en la zona

de lainstalacion del sistema ARIANEXT.

En caso de no utilizar el sistema ARIANEXT por un tiempo prolongado,

es necesario:

- Desconectar la toma de alimentacion

- Cerrar la llave de envio de agua fria sanitaria (ARIANEXT FLEX)

- Vaciar completamente el circuito para evitar la congelacion del
agua en las tuberfas

Cuando se decida dejar el sistema ARIANEXT fuera de uso, llamar a un
técnico especializado para ejecutar correctamente las operaciones de
desguace del producto.

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD

Leyenda de los simbolos:

A El incumplimiento de la advertencia implica riesgo de lesiones
personales incluso mortales.

A El incumplimiento de la advertencia implica riesgo de dafios, i
ncluso graves, para objetos, plantas o animales.

No realizar operaciones que impliquen la apertura del
aparato.

Electrocucién por contacto con componentes bajo tension.
Lesiones por quemadura a causa de la presencia de
componentes recalentados o cortes causados por bordes filosos.
Dafos en el aparato.

No realizar operaciones que requieran el retiro del
aparato del lugar de instalacion.

Electrocucion por contacto con conductores bajo tension.
Inundaciones por pérdidas de agua en los tubos dafiados.

No danar los cables del aparato.

Electrocucion por contacto con componentes bajo tension

no protegidos.

No apoyar objetos sobre el aparato.

Lesiones personales por la caida de objetos por efecto de
las vibraciones.

Dafo del aparato o de los objetos apoyados sobre él.

No subirse al aparato.

Lesiones provocadas por la caida del aparato.

Dano del aparato o de objetos cercanos a causa de la caida del
aparato o la rotura de sus soportes.

B>

No subirse a sillas, taburetes, escaleras o soportes
inestables para efectuar la limpieza del aparato.
Lesiones personales por la caida desde lo alto o por cortes
(escaleras dobles).

B> DBED>BE B P

No realizar ninguna operacion de limpieza en el aparto sin
antes apagarlo.

Electrocucion por contacto con conductores bajo tension.

No utilizar insecticidas, solventes o detergentes

agresivos para la limpieza del aparato.

Dafo de las partes plasticas o pintadas.

No destinar el aparato a usos diferentes del uso
doméstico normal.

Dafno del aparato por sobrecarga de funcionamiento.
Dafo de objetos tratados incorrectamente.
No permitir el uso del aparato a los nifios o a

personas inexpertas.
Dano del aparato por uso inadecuado.

> D> D> B

En caso de que se advierta olor a quemado o se vea salir
humo del aparato, desconectar la alimentacion eléctrica,
abrir las ventanas y avisar al técnico.

Lesiones personales provocadas por quemaduras, inhalacién de
humo o intoxicacién.

B>



Generalidades

La interfaz de sistema Sensys permite una gestion sencilla y eficaz de
la termorregulacion de los ambientes y el control del agua caliente
sanitaria.

Ademas, en caso de un mal funcionamiento del sistema instalado,
proporciona la primera ayuda indicando el tipo de anomalia, sugirien-
do las intervenciones para resolverla o aconsejando la intervencién
del Centro de Asistencia Técnica.

{ATENCION!

El aparato no esta disefiado para que lo utilicen nifos ni personas con
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales 0 mentales reducidas o carentes de la
experiencia y el conocimiento necesarios, salvo bajo las instrucciones
y la vigilancia de una persona responsable de su seguridad.

Vigilar a los nifios para que no jueguen con el aparato.

ESTE PRODUCTO ES CONFORME CON LA
DIRECTIVA EU 2002/96/EC

El simbolo del contenedor tachado aplicado al aparato indica que,
alfinal de su vida Util, el aparato debe eliminarse separadamente de
los residuos domésticos y debe entregarse a un centro de recogida
diferenciada para aparatos eléctricos y electronicos o al revendedor
en el momento de la compra de un aparato equivalente.

El usuario es responsable de entregar el aparato al final de su vida
util a las estructuras iddneas para su recogida.

La debida recogida selectiva para enviar el aparato al reciclado, al
tratamiento o al desguace compatible con el medioambiente con-
tribuye a evitar posibles efectos negativos al medioambiente y a la
saludy favorece el reciclado de los materiales de los que se compo-
ne el producto.

Para mayor informacion relativa a los sistemas de recogida dispo-
nibles, dirigirse al servicio local de eliminacién de residuos o a la
tienda en la cual se ha realizado la compra.

Llenado

El sistema ARIANEXT funcionara siempre que la instalacion esté sufi-
cientemente llena de agua.

Para llenarla de agua, abrir las llaves (L).

A ATENCION

La instalacién, el primer encendido v las regulaciones deben ser rea-
lizadas por un técnico especializado siguiendo las instrucciones. El
fabricante declina toda responsabilidad en caso de dafos a personas,
animales o cosas provocados por una instalacién del aparato inco-
rrecta.

La necesidad de llenados frecuentes (una o varias veces al mes) pue-
de ser indicio de un problema de instalacion (pérdidas, problemas en
el depdsito de expansion). Consultar al instalador de confianza para
analizar y resolver el problema rapidamente, previendo dafos de co-
rrosién en los componentes debidos al recambio excesivo de agua
en el sistema.

ARIANEXT WH

ARIANEXT FSP
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Interfaz de sistema

<
1 tecla Atras O (pantalla anterior)
2.selector
3.tecla OK
(confirmar la operacién o entrar en el menu principal)
4.DISPLAY

Simbolos en el display:

- (

=~

0l

Verano / Programacion agua caliente

- (.“"“-l) Invierno

- (

w%>

|
o~~~ e~~~ e~~~ o~ —

IO 2

b

*%90C

+

& e5e

DO

PEs

Uuuy
-—Lgg

VYRR

I
8

L =

Sélo calefaccién / Programacion calefaccion
Posicion refrigeracion

OFF sistema apagado

Programacion horaria

Funcionamiento manual

Temperatura ambiente deseada
Temperatura ambiente detectada
Temperatura ambiente deseada derogacion
Temperatura externa

Funcion SRA activa

Funcion VACACIONES activa

Calefaccién activa

Sanitario activo

Sefal de error

Mend:

Prestaciones sistema

Opciones pantalla

Instalacion de suelo

Bomba de circulacion

Vélvula desviadora

Sonda calentador baja

Sonda calentador alta

Termostato equipo de suelo

Funcién anticongelante

Modo esterilizacion térmica

Dispositivo configurable

Bomba de calor

Resistencia 1

Resistencia 2

Resistencia excluida

Confort sanitario en periodo a tarifa reducida
Confort sanitario en periodo a tarifa reducida y con
setpoint reducido a 40°C en periodo a tarifa plena
Modo BOOST

Modo Silencioso

Funciones especiales

Deshumidificacion

PRIMER ENCENDIDO

La primera vez que se conecta la interfaz de sistema, es necesario ele-
gir algunas de las programaciones basicas.

Primero es necesario seleccionar el idioma de interfaz del usuario.
Girar el selector para seleccionar el idioma deseado y pulsar la techa
OK para confirmar. Continuar con la programacion de la fecha y la
hora. Girar el selector para seleccionar, pulsar la tecla OK para confir-
mar la seleccién, girar el selector para fijar el valor.

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

Guardar las programaciones con la tecla OK.

Pulsar la tecla OK para entrar en el menu. Utilizar el selector central
para pasar la lista del menuy la seleccién de los pardmetros, pulsar la
tecla OK para confirmar.

NOTA

Algunos parametros estan protegidos por un cédigo de acceso (codi-
go de seguridad) que protege las programaciones del sistema de un
uso no autorizado.



La pantalla principal de la interfaz de sistema se puede personalizar.
En la pantalla principal se puede controlar la hora, la fecha, el modo
de funcionamiento, las temperaturas programadas o registradas, la
programacién horaria, las fuentes energéticas activas y el ahorro de
emisiones de CO,

Para entrar en las programaciones del display pulsar la techa OK.
Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Menu

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selectory seleccionar:

- Ajustes de pantalla

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Mediante el menu “Ajustes de pantalla” se pueden seleccionar los
siguientes parametros:

- Idioma

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar el idioma deseado.
Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar la seleccién y pulsar la tecla Atras” )
"para volver a la pantalla anterior.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Horayfecha
Pulsar la tecla OK.
Por medio del selector seleccionar el dfa, pulsar la tecla OK, girar
el selector para programar el dia exacto, pulsar la tecla OK para
confirmar y pasar a la seleccién del mes y posteriormente del afio
confirmando siempre la programacion con la tecla OK.
Girar el selector para seleccionar la hora, pulsar la tecla OK, girar
el selector para programar la hora exacta, pulsar la tecla OK para
confirmary pasar a la seleccién y programacion de los minutos.
Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.
Girar el selector y seleccionar la hora legal, pulsar la tecla OK, selec-
cionar auto o manual, pulsar la tecla OK.

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar la seleccién y pulsar la tecla Atras” )

"para volver a la pantalla anterior.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:
- Pantalla por defecto
en la programacion de la pantalla inicial se puede elegir la informa-
cion visualizada.
Eligiendo la visualizacién "Personalizable" es posible seleccionar
toda la informacion deseada. Como alternativa es posible elegir
entre una de las pantallas preconfiguradas:
Base
Fuentes activas
Ahorro CO2 (si esta presente)
Personalizable
Sistema Bomba de Calor
Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar la seleccién. Pulsar la tecla Atras” VK
para volver a la pantalla anterior.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Luminosidad en stand-by
con el selector regular el brillo del display durante los periodos de
stand-by.

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Retroiluminacién
con el selector programar el tiempo de retroiluminacion del dis-
play; después que se ha utilizado por Ultima vez la interfaz de siste-
ma se deja inactivo por un cierto periodo de tiempo.

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Temporizacion iluminacion
con el selector programar el tiempo de espera para la visualizacion
de la pantalla principal.

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

Pulsar la tecla Atras* O para volver a la pantalla anterior.

/

Visualizacion base

K 12/2011

Hora

Hora legal
Guardar

/

Programar fecha y hora
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MODOS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
CALEFACCION O REFRIGERACION
Pulsar la tecla OK. El display muestra:

- Programado / Manual

- Verano/ Invierno / Refrigeracion / Off
- Menu

Girar el selector y seleccionar:
- Estate/Inverno / Raffrescamento /Off
Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- (#=) VERANO
produccion de agua caliente sanitaria, exclusion de la calefaccion.

- (Nl = wvierno

produccion de agua caliente sanitaria y calefaccion.

- (||||> SOLO CALEFACCION
exclusion calentamiento calentador (si esta presente).

- ( §>I<§) POSICION REFRIGERACION
produccion de agua caliente sanitaria y refrigeracion.

- (D) orF
sistema apagado, funcion anticongelante activa. Cuando la funcién
anticongelante se activa, en el display aparece el simbolo:
! " Esta funcion es una proteccién contra la congelacion de las
tuberfas.
Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar. Pulsar nuevamente la tecla OK para
volver a la pantalla anterior.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Programacién / Manual
Pulsar la tecla OK.
Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- (B () PROGRAM. CALEFACCION
La calefaccién o la refrigeracion funcionara segun la programacion
horaria fijada.

- (B manuaL

La calefaccion la refrigeracién funcionard en modo manual.
Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar. Pulsar nuevamente la tecla OK para
volver a la pantalla anterior.

REGULACION DE LA TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
Es posible regular la temperatura ambiente en base al modo de fun-
cionamiento elegido: programado o manual.

- Regulacion de la temperatura ambiente en modo manual
Girar el selector para programar el valor de temperatura ambiente que
se desea. El display muestra el valor programado.

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

El display vuelve a la pantalla anterior.

- Regulaciéon de la temperatura ambiente en modo
programacion horaria

Durante el funcionamiento de la programacion horaria es posible mo-

dificar temporalmente la temperatura ambiente programada.

Girar el selector para programar el valor de temperatura ambiente que
se desea. Pulsar la tecla OK.

El display muestra la temperatura programada y la hora hasta la que se
desea mantener la modificacion.

Girar el selector para programar la hora en que finaliza la modificacion,
pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

El display muestra el simbo\o“@x”en correspondencia con el valor
de temperatura deseada para el periodo de modificacion.

Pulsar la tecla Atras * " para salir de la regulacion sin guardar la mo-
dificacion.

La interfaz de sistema mantendra el valor de temperatura hasta que
finalice el tiempo prefijado, terminado el cual volvera a la temperatura
ambiente prefijada.

Invierno

T solo catefaccion
?el<> Refrigeracion
() oFF

o) OK

Gl )

\ )

Seleccion modo verano

10 B}

Program. calefaccién Manual

S OK

() (G

\ )

Seleccion modo manual

Temperatura deseada para la zona 1

20.0°C

9 OK

(G D

\ )

Modificaciéon de la temperatura ambiente

Temperatura deseada para la zona 1

19,5°C

Hasta

14:30

V) oK

(G (G

\ )

Modificacion de la temperatura ambiente en modo programacion horaria




PROGRAMACION AGUA CALIENTE CALEFACCION
Para entrar en las programaciones de calefaccion pulsar la techa OK.
Girar el selector y seleccionar:
- Menu
Pulsar la tecla OK.
Girar el selector y seleccionar:
- Ajustes calefaccion
Pulsar la tecla OK. Para programar la temperatura de envio girar el se-
lector y seleccionar:
- Temperatura calefaccion
Pulsar la tecla OK. El display visualiza:
- TsetZ1
- TsetZ2
Girar el selector y seleccionar:
- TsetZ1
Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y programar la temperatura de en-
vio de la zona seleccionada.
Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.
Repetir el procedimiento descrito para programar la temperatura de
envio en las otras zonas, si estan presentes.
Pulsar dos veces la tecla Atras” O

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Modo calefaccion

(s6lo para modelos con bomba de calor)

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y programar el modo de funciona-
miento de las resistencias en calefaccion:

- Modo green (excluye el uso de las resistencias)

- Modo estandar (funcionamiento normal de la calefaccion)

PROGRAMACION DE LA REFRIGERACION
Para entrar en la programacion de la refrigeracion, pulsar la tecla OK.
Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Menu
Pulsar la tecla OK.
Girar el selector y seleccionar:
- Ajustes refrigeracion
Pulsar la tecla OK. Para programar la temperatura de envio girar el se-
lector y seleccionar:
- Temperatura refrigeracion
Pulsar la tecla OK. El display visualiza:
- TsetZ1
- TsetZ2
Girar el selector y seleccionar:
- TsetZ1
Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y programar la temperatura de en-
vio de la zona seleccionada.
Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.
Repetir el procedimiento descrito para programar la temperatura de
envio en las otras zonas, si estan presentes.
Pulsar dos veces la tecla Atras” O

PROGRAMACION DEL TIEMPO

CALEFACCION O REFRIGERACION

La programacién horaria permite calentar o refrigerar el ambiente se-
gun las necesidades.

Para ajustar la programacién horaria de la calefacciéon o la refrigera-
cién, pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Menu

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Ajustes calefaccion o la refrigeracion

Pulsar la tecla OK. El display visualiza:

- Temperatura calefaccion o la refrigeracién

- Programacion horaria

- Funcién vacaciones (sélo en modo calefaccion)

- Funcién SRA

- Modo calefaccion (sistema bomba de calor)

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Programacioén horaria

“" Ajustes calefaccién

=] Ajustes agua caliente

Ajustes Refrigeracion

/

Seleccién Programacion calefaccion

Pulsar la tecla OK. El display visualiza:
- Programacion tiempo libre

- Programacién guiada

- Programacioén pre-parametrizada
- Programacion/Manual

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- PROGRAMACION TIEMPO LIBRE

Pulsar la tecla OK.

El display visualiza:

- Todas las zonas

- Zonal

- Zona?2

Girar el selector y seleccionar la zona en la que se desea realizar la
programacion horaria. Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Ajustes Temp confort

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y modificar el valor de la temperatura ambiente du-
rante el periodo confort (el display visualiza intermitente el valor de la
temperatura).

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Ajustes Temp reducida (s6lo en modo calefaccion)

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y modificar el valor de la temperatura ambiente du-
rante el periodo reducido (el display visualiza intermitente el valor de
la temperatura).

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Ajustes programacion

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar el dia o los dias de la semana que se
desean programar.

Para cada seleccién del dia pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

El display muestra en un recuadro los dias seleccionados para la pro-
gramacion.

Girar el selector y seleccionar Guardar. Pulsar la tecla OK'y girar el se-
lector y programar el comienzo del periodo de calefaccién correspon-
diente al valor intermitente. Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

Pulsar la tecla OK'y girar el selector para programar la hora de finaliza-
cion del periodo confort.

Si se desean afiadir nuevos perfodos girar el selector y seleccionar
Afadir perfodo, luego pulsar la tecla OK.

Repetir el procedimiento descrito para programar el comienzo y el
final del periodo de confort afadidos.

Una vez finalizada la programacion girar el selector y seleccionar Guar-
dar.
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Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.
Girar el selector y seleccionar:
- Dias que faltan
si quedan dias sin programar, repetir las operaciones descritas
Girar el selector y seleccionar:
- Modificar
Para modificar periodos programados anteriormente
Girar el selector y seleccionar:
- Esc
para salir de la programacién horaria.
Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.
El display vuelve a la pantalla anterior. Pulsar la tecla Atrdas " para
volver a la pantalla principal.

Para facilitar las operaciones de programacion horaria, es posible efec-
tuar la configuracion mediante:

- Programacion guiada

- Programacion pre-parametrizada

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- PROGRAMACION GUIADA

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar la zona en la que se desea realizar la
programacion horaria.

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Ajustes programacion

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Ahora seguir paso a paso las indicaciones que aparecen en el display.
- PROGRAMACION PRE-PARAMETRIZADA

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar la zona en la que se desea realizar la
programacion horaria.

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Ajustes programacion

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar entre:

- Progama familia

- Programa No mediodia

- Programa mediodia

- Siempre activo

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

Girar el selector para pasar los dias y la hora de comienzo y fin del
programa calefaccion.

Girar el selector y seleccionar Guardar, pulsar la tecla OK.
Pulsar la tecla Atras* O para volver a la pantalla anterior.

PROGRAMACION / MANUAL

(este modo permite elegir entre programado y manual la gestion de
la calefaccion o la refrigeracion de las zonas)

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar la zona en la cual realizar la programa-
cion. Elegir entre el modo programacion horaria o manual.

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Pulsar la tecla Atras* & para volver a la pantalla anterior.

) 0K

)

Seleccion dias programacion horaria calefaccion

/

Seleccion periodos confort programacion horaria calefaccion

Programa medio dia

Siempre activo I

Programa familia

Programa no comida

)

Seleccién programa mediodia

Zona 3 I

Todas las zonas
Zona 1

)

Seleccion modo funcionamiento de la zona 2



FUNCIONAMIENTO MODO MANUAL

CALEFACCION O REFRIGERACION

El modo manual desactiva la programacion horaria de la calefaccion
o de la refrigeracion. El funcionamiento manual permite mantener la
calefaccion o la refrigeracion continua.

Para seleccionar el funcionamiento calefaccién o refrigeracién en
modo manual pulsar la tecla OK, girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Programacién / Manual

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- MANUAL

Girar el selector para seleccionar el modo Manual y pulsar la tecla OK.
Pulsar nuevamente la tecla OK para guardar las programaciones. El
display vuelve a la pantalla anterior. Pulsar la tecla Atras las veces ne-
cesarias para volver a la pantalla principal.

CONFIGURACION AGUA CALIENTE SANITARIA

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Menu

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Ajustes agua caliente
Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Temperatura confort agua caliente

Pulsar dos veces la tecla OK. Girar el selector y programar la tempera-

tura deseada del agua caliente sanitaria. Pulsar la tecla OK para confir-

mar. Pulsar la tecla Atras* O" para volver a la pantalla anterior.

La funciéon confort permite reducir el tiempo de espera cuando se

activa la demanda de agua caliente sanitaria.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Confort activo/desactivado

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar entre:

- Desactivada

- Temporizada (activa la funcién confort por periodos de tiempo
regulables segun el sistema instalado)

- Siempre activa

- HC/HP (excluye la resistencia eléctrica durante el horario de tarifa
energética elevada, en presencia de la sefial especifica sélo en los sis-
temas de bomba de calor).

- HC/HP 40°C (programa el setpoint reducido durante el horario de
tarifa energética elevada, en presencia de la sefal especifica sélo enlos
sistemas de bomba de calor).

- GREEN (Utilice sélo la bomba de calor durante los periodos definidos
en la salud auxiliar planificador. Sistemas sélo bombas de calor).

La funcion BOOST permite alcanzar la temperatura programada del

circuito sanitario en un tiempo reducido. Girar el selector y seleccio-

nar:

- Funcién BOOST ACS

Pulsar la tecla Atrés" &" para volver a la pantalla anterior.

PROGRAMACION AGUA CALIENTE SANITARIA
Para fijar la programacion horaria del agua caliente sanitaria pulsar la
tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Menu

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Ajustes agua caliente

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Programacion horaria

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector para seleccionar:

- Programacion horaria

- Programacion tiempo libre

Seleccion modo manual

Girar el selector para seleccionar:

- Programacion tiempo libre

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- ACS

- Timer auxiliar (Mddulo para la produccion instanténea de agua ca-
liente, bomba recirculacion sanitaria, Electrosolar)

En ambos casos girar el selector y programar la temperatura confort y

reducida, pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

Girar el selector para seleccionar:

- Ajustes programacion

Pulsar la tecla OK. Para fijar la programacion seguir el procedimiento

descrito en el capitulo "programacion horaria calefaccion”.

Para facilitar las operaciones de programacion horaria. Girar el selector

para seleccionar:

- Programacion pre-parametrizada

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- ACS

- Timer auxiliar (Médulo para la produccién instantdnea de agua ca-

liente, bomba recirculacion sanitaria, Electrosolar)

En ambos casos girar el selector y programar la temperatura confort y

reducida, pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar.

Girar el selector para seleccionar:

- Ajustes programacion

Pulsar la tecla OK. Para fijar la programacion seguir el procedimien-

to descrito en el capitulo "programacién horaria calefaccion”, parrafo

Programas prefijados.

- Progama familia

- Programa No mediodia

- Programa mediodia

- Siempre activo

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar la seleccion y pulsar la tecla Atras” N)

"para volver a la pantalla anterior.
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FUNCIONES EXTRA

Para fijar la programacion de una de las funciones extra pulsar el tecla
oK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Menu

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Ajustes calefaccion

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- FUNCION VACACIONES (sélo en modo calefaccién)

La funcién vacaciones desactiva la calefaccion durante el periodo de
vacaciones.

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- ON (activa la funcion)

- OFF (desactiva la funcién)

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Si se selecciona ON, girar el selector para programar la fecha de regre-
so de las vacaciones.

Esto permitird a la interfaz de sistema, en la fecha prefijada, reanudar el
funcionamiento en el modo programado anteriormente.

Pulsar la tecla OK para guardar las programaciones, el display retoma
la visualizacion anterior.

En la pantalla Fuentes activas, cuando la funcion vacaciones esta acti-

va, aparece el icono” )"

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- FUNCION SRA

La funcién SRA programa automaticamente el régimen de funciona-
miento del sistema en funcion del tipo de equipo y de las condiciones
ambientales.

La termorregulacién de un edificio consiste en mantener la tempera-
tura interna constante al cambiar la temperatura externa.

El sistema ARIANEXT tiene una serie de funciones SRA (regulacion au-
tomatica).

Gracias a esta tecnologia, el sistema garantiza la temperatura deseada
regulando los pardmetros para limitar el consumo de energia eléctri-
ca.

Contactar con el instalador de confianza o el Centro de Asistencia Téc-
nica mas cercano para obtener toda la informacién necesaria sobre la
configuracién y el funcionamiento del sistema.

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- ON (activa la funcion)

- OFF (desactiva la funcion)

Pulsar la tecla OK para guardar las programaciones, el display retoma
la visualizacion anterior.

En la pantalla Fuentes activas, cuando la funcion SRA esté activa, apa-
rece el icono “SRA”

Regulacion temperatura ambiente con funcion SRA activa.

En el caso de que la temperatura del agua caliente de calefaccion
o refrigeracién no sea la deseada, es posible aumentarla o reducirla
por medio del pardmetro “Temperatura programada de calefaccién”o
“Temperatura programada de refrigeracion”.

El display muestra la barra de correccion. Pulsar la tecla OK para con-
firmar la correccion o la tecla Atrds * para volver a la pantalla anterior
sin guardar.

El display muestra la barra de correccion. Pulsar la tecla OK para confir-
mar la correccién o la tecla Atrés” & para volver a la pantalla anterior
sin guardar.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- FUNCIONES ESPECIALES

Esta funcion limita la potencia del sistema bomba de calor para redu-

cir el ruido.

Pulsar la tecla OK.

Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Activacion modo silencio

- ON (activa la funcién)

- OFF (desactiva la funcién)

- Hora de activaciéon modo silencio (programa la hora de activacion)

- Hora desactivacién modo silencio (programa la hora de desactiva-
cién)

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Delta T Setpoint Sanit. fotovoltaico

Esta funcién permite incrementar la temperatura de setpoint sanitario

cuando el sistema fotovoltaico pone a disposicion energia extra.

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar la seleccion.

Pulsar la tecla Atras“ &” para volver a la pantalla anterior.
- PRESTACIONES SISTEMAS
Es posible visualizar las prestaciones energéticas del sistema instalado.

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Menu

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Prestaciones sistema

Pulsar la tecla OK. Girar el selector y seleccionar:

- Temperatura acumulador sanitario

Pulsar la tecla OK para confirmar la seleccion.

Pulsar la tecla Atras” O” para volver a la pantalla anterior.

[116°C

i 19°C
A @ it
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OK
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Pantalla Fuentes activas




Restablecimiento del funcionamiento

En caso de bloqueo, en el display de la interfaz de sistema se visualiza
un codigo de error que se refiere al tipo de bloqueo y a la causa que
lo ha generado.

Para restablecer el funcionamiento normal seguir las instrucciones in-
dicadas en el display; si el error persiste se aconseja la intervencién del
Centro de Asistencia Técnica autorizado.

ERROR | DESCRIPCION

1 14 Sonda Externa Defectuosa

4 20* | Sobrecarga alimentacion bus

7 01 Sonda Envio Z1 Defectuosa

7 02 Sonda Envio Z2 Defectuosa

7 03 Sonda Envio Z3 Defectuosa (N/A)

7 N Sonda Retorno Z1 Defectuosa

7 12 Sonda Retorno Z2 Defectuosa

7 13 Sonda Retorno Z3 Defectuosa (N/A)

7 22 Sobretemperatura Zona?2

7 23 Sovratemperatura Zona3 (N/A)

9 02 sonda envio circuito primario defectuosa

9 03 sonda retorno circuito primario defectuosa

9 10 Error comunicacion con HP (RS 485)

9 23 Error Presion Circuito Calefaccion

9 24 Error comunicacion con HP (e-BUS 2)

9 33 sobretemperatura circuito primario (>90°C)

9 34 sonda calentador defectuosa (ARIANEXT FLEX)

9 35 sobrtoetemperatura calentador (ARIANEXT FLEX)
(>85°C)

9 36 Error termostato suelo (ST1)

9 37 Error circulacion agua

9 38 Error Anodo (ARIANEXT FLEX)

9 39 Error bomba de calor

9 40 Definir esquema hidraulico

9 4 Contacto tarifa reducida no presente

9 4 Seleccionar configuracion contacto parcializacién
carga eléctrica

9 44 Sobretempratura en Refrigeracion

9 45 Flusostato bloqueado

9 46 Error compresor BC

2 P2 Ciclo de esterilizacion no terminado

5 p3 Funcion BOOST sanitario: setpoint sanitario no alcan-
zado

2 P4 Termostato resistencia eléctrica (auto)

2 P5 Segundo termostato resistencia (manual)

2 e Sgleccionar la configuracién del contacto tarifa redu-
cida (FR)

2 P7 Error precirculacion

2 P8 Temperatura fuera rango B.C.

N/A = No Aplicable

Funcién anticongelante

El sistema ARIANEXT esta dotado de una funcién anticongelante que
efectda un control de la temperatura del agua que sale de la unidad
interna y activa los dispositivos del sistema si dicha temperatura es
inferior a 8 °C durante mas de dos minutos consecutivos.

ATENCION

La funcion anticongelante funciona correctamente si:

« Lapresiéon de la instalacion esta entre 0.6 y 3 bar

« El sistema esta alimentado eléctricamente

« En el momento de la demanda de activacion de la funcién an-
ticongelante no hay ningun error de funcionamiento

Mantenimiento

El mantenimiento de los sistemas ARIANEXT es obligatorio e indis-
pensable para asegurar el funcionamiento correcto, la seguridad del
aparato y la durabilidad del sistema.
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Estimado(a) cliente,
Agradecemos-lhe por ter escolhido o sistema ARIANEXT CHAFFO-
TEAUX.

Este manual foi elaborado com o objectivo de lhe fornecer infor-
macdes sobre a instalacdo, a utilizagdo e a manutencao do sistema
ARIANEXT, para poder assim tirar o melhor partido de todas as suas
funcoes.

Guarde este manual para consulta futura em caso de necessidade
apos a primeira instalagdo do sistema.

Caso seja necessério, pode sempre recorrer ao nosso Centro de Assis-
téncia Técnica mais préximo de si.

Para localizar o Centro de Assisténcia Técnica mais proximo de si, pode
consultar o nosso sitio da internet www.Chaffoteaux.com.

E também recomenddvel consultar o Certificado de Garantia que se
encontra no interior da embalagem ou que Ihe tenha sido fornecido
pelo técnico da instalagdo.

Marcacao CE

A marca CE garante a conformidade do aparelho com as seguintes
directivas:

- 2004/108/EC - relativa a Compatibilidade Electromagnética

- 2006/95/EC - relativa a seguranca eléctrica (LVD)

Garantia

A CHAFFOTEAUX oferece-lhe uma garantia de 2 anos a partir da colo-
cacao em funcionamento do seu sistema ARIANEXT.

E recomendavel ler as informacdes que constam do paragrafo “Condi-
¢6es de Garantia” para conhecer os modos de aplicacdo da garantia.
A colocagéo em funcionamento do sistema ARIANEXT deve ser efec-
tuada por um Centro de Assisténcia Técnica autorizado, que providen-
ciard a transmissdo do Certificado de Garantia preenchido ao fabri-
cante.

Certifique-se que o Centro de Assisténcia Técnica transmite o Certifi-
cado de Garantia.

Condicoes de garantia

A CHAFFOTEAUX oferece-lhe uma garantia de 2 anos ( e de 3 anos
para o compressor da unidade externa) a partir da colocagéo em
funcionamento do seu sistema ARIANEXT. Esta garantia cobre todas
as substituicbes de pecas consideradas com defeito, com excepgéo
de danos causados nos componentes por erros durante a instalagdo e
a colocagdo em funcionamento.

Esta garantia esta subordinada a execucdo das operagdes de manu-
tengdo efectuadas por um técnico qualificado, que deve controlar,
limpar e efectuar as regulacdes apropriadas no sistema, pelo menos
uma vez por ano, conforme indicado pela Circular Ministerial de
09/08/78.

A reparacdo ou substituicdo dos componentes durante o periodo
de validade da garantia oferta pelo fabricante ndo determinam uma
renovagao da propria garantia.

A garantia oferta pelo fabricante néo serd considerada valida em
condi¢des de instalagdo do sistema ndo adequadas, em condicdes de
armazenamento ndo apropriadas e nos casos em que o funcionamen-
to anémalo dos componentes se deva a uma utilizagdo incorrecta do
sistema ou a falta de manutencéo do mesmo.

A garantia serd considerada vélida se a instalacdo e as operagdes
posteriores de manutencao tiverem sido efectuadas de acordo com
as melhores praticas, seguindo as normas em vigor e as instrugdes
presentes no Manual de Instalagdo, e desde que estas tenham sido
efectuadas por um técnico qualificado.

A garantia oferta pelo fabricante ndo cobre os casos em que:

+ Os danos nos componentes do sistema derivem de alteragdes néo
previstas, efectuadas no sistema, de presséo inapropriada ou irregu-
lar da 4gua, de caracteristicas da dgua que afectem a sua qualidade
(por exemplo, calcario, sujidade...) ou da aplicacdo de varias ten-
sdes de alimentacao.

« Alinstalacdo e as operagdes posteriores de manutencao sejam efec-
tuadas por técnicos nao qualificados



O presente manual é parte integrante e essencial do produto.
Este deve ser conservado com cuidado e deve acompanhar o
sistema ARIANEXT em caso de cedéncia a outro proprietario ou
em caso de transferéncia da instalacao. Leia com atencao as ins-
trucoes e as adverténcias contidas no presente manual, porque
fornecem indicag¢des importantes sobre a sua utilizacao e manu-
tencao.

Este aparelho serve para produzir dgua quente para uso doméstico.
Deve ser ligado a um sistema de aquecimento e a uma rede de dis-
tribuicao de dgua quente doméstica compativel com os seus desem-
penhos e a sua poténcia.

E proibido utilizé-lo para outros fins que nao os especificados. O fa-
bricante ndo pode ser considerado responsdvel por eventuais danos
derivados de utilizagdes impréprias, erradas ou ndo razoaveis nem por
ndo observancia das instrucdes indicadas no presente manual.

A instalagdo, a manutengdo e quaisquer outras interven¢des devem
ser efectuadas por pessoal em posse dos requisitos previstos e obe-
decendo as regras em vigor e as indicacdes fornecidas pelo fabricante.
No caso de avaria e/ou mau funcionamento, desligue o aparelho e
néo tente repara-lo, mas dirija-se a pessoal qualificado.

Eventuais reparacoes, efectuadas utilizando exclusivamente pecas
originais, apenas devem ser efectuadas por técnicos qualificados. A
ndo observancia dos aspectos indicados acima pode comprometer
a seguranca do aparelho e isenta o fabricante de qualquer responsa-
bilidade.

No caso de trabalhos ou manutencdo de estruturas situadas nas proxi-
midades das condutas ou dos dispositivos de descarga de fumos e
dos seus acessorios, desligue o aparelho. Quando os trabalhos ter-
minarem, pessoal técnico qualificado deverd verificar a eficiéncia das
condutas e dos dispositivos.

Antes de efectuar a limpeza das partes externas, desligue o aparelho.

Nao utilize nem armazene substancias facilmente inflamaveis nas

proximidades da instalagdo do seu sistema ARIANEXT.

Em caso de inactividade prolongada do sistema ARIANEXT:

- Desligue a tomada de alimentacéo

- Feche a torneira de saida da agua fria sanitaria (ARIANEXT FLEX)

- Esvazie completamente todo o circuito, para evitar o congelamen-
to da dgua nas tubagens

Caso decida desactivar definitivamente o sistema ARIANEXT, contacte
um técnico qualificado para efectuar as operacdes de desmantela-
mento do produto.

NORMAS DE SEGURANCA

Legenda dos simbolos:

A ndo observancia de uma adverténcia implica risco de lesées, em
determinadas circunstancias até mesmo mortais, nas pessoas.

A ndo observancia de uma adverténcia implica risco de danos, em
determinadas circunstancias até mesmo graves, nos objectos, nas
plantas ou nos animais.

Nao realize operagdes que impliquem abertura do
aparelho.

Electrocussdo por contacto com componentes sob tensao.
Lesdes em forma de queimaduras causadas pela presenca de
componentes sobreaquecidos ou por cortes provocados por
arestas afiadas.

Danos do aparelho.

Nao realize operagées que impliquem a remocao do
aparelho da sua instalacao.

Electrocussdo por contacto com condutores sob tenséo.
Inundagdes por fuga de dgua das tubagens danificadas.

Nao danifique os cabos do aparelho.

Electrocussdo por contacto com componentes sob tensédo nao
protegidos.

Néo coloque objectos sobre o aparelho.

Lesdes causadas pela queda do aparelho devido a vibragdes.
Danos no aparelho ou em objectos posicionados sobre o
mesmo.

Nao suba para o aparelho.

Lesdes causadas pela queda do aparelho.

Danos no aparelho ou nos objectos posicionados nas
proximidades do aparelho, causados pela queda do mesmo ou
pela ruptura dos respectivos suportes.

B>

> DB B B

Nao suba em cadeiras, bancos, escadas ou suportes
instaveis para efectuar a limpeza do aparelho.
LesOes pessoais causadas por queda ou corte (escadotes).

Nao efectue qualquer operacao de limpeza no aparelho
sem antes o ter desligado.

Electrocusséo por contacto com condutores sob tensao.

Nao utilize inseticidas, solventes nem detergentes
agressivos para a limpeza do aparelho.

Danos nas pecas de material plastico ou pintadas.

Nao utilize o aparelho para fins diferentes do de uma
utilizacdo doméstica normal.

Danos no aparelho por sobrecarga de funcionamento.
Danos nos objectos tratados indevidamente.

Nao permita que criangas ou pessoas inexperientes
utilizem o aparelho.
Danos no aparelho causados por uma utilizagdo indevida.

> > D> B b

Se sentir cheiro a queimado ou se vir fumo a sair

do aparelho, desligue a alimentacao eléctrica, abra as
janelas e chame um técnico.

Lesbes pessoais por queimaduras, inalagédo de fumo ou
intoxicagao.
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Informacdes gerais

A interface de sistema Sensys permite uma gestdo simples e eficaz
da termorregulacédo dos ambientes e o controlo da dgua quente sa-
nitdria.

E também a primeira ajuda em caso de mau funcionamento do sis-
tema instalado, pois sinaliza o tipo de anomalia e sugere as acgdes
para eliminar o problema ou aconselha a intervencdo do Centro de
Assisténcia.

ATENCAO!

O aparelho ndo pode ser utilizado por pessoas (incluindo criangas)
com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, nem por
pessoas sem experiéncia ou conhecimento, a menos que tenham be-
neficiado, através da intermediacdo de uma pessoa responsavel pela
sua seguranga, de vigilancia ou que tenham recebido instrugcdes ade-
quadas sobre a utilizacdo do aparelho.

As criangas devem ser mantidas sob vigilancia para evitar que brin-
guem com o equipamento.

ESTE PRODUTO ESTA EM CONFORMIDADE
COM A DIRETIVA UE 2002/96/CE

O simbolo do contentor de lixo barrado com uma cruz colocado
no aparelho indica que o produto em fim de vida deve ser tratado
separadamente dos residuos urbanos e entregue num centro de
recolha selectiva para equipamentos eléctricos e electronicos ou
devolvido ao revendedor no momento da compra de outro apare-
Iho novo equivalente.

O utilizador é responsével pela entrega do aparelho em fim de vida
no centro de recolha apropriado.

Uma recolha selectiva adequada para posterior envio do aparelho
eliminado para reciclagem, tratamento e eliminagdo ecocompati-
vel contribui para evitar possiveis efeitos nocivos no meio ambiente
e na saude e favorece a reciclagem dos materiais que compdem o
produto.

Para mais informagdes sobre os sistemas de recolha disponiveis,
contacte o servico local de eliminagdo de residuos ou a loja onde
adquiriu o produto.

Enchimento

O sistema ARIANEXT funciona desde que a instalacao esteja suficien-
temente cheia de dgua.

Para as operac¢des de enchimento com dgua, abra as torneiras (L).

A ATENCAO

A instalagdo, a primeira ligacdo e as regulagdes devem ser efectua-
das de acordo com as instrugdes fornecidas e apenas por um técnico
qualificado. O fabricante declina qualquer responsabilidade por danos
sofridos por pessoas, animais ou objectos na sequéncia de uma insta-
lacdo incorrecta do aparelho.

Os enchimentos frequentes do sistema (uma ou varias vezes ao més)
indicam um possivel problema na instalacéo (perdas, problemas no
vaso de expansdo). Consulte o seu técnico de instalacdo de confian-
ca para analisar e resolver o problema rapidamente, considerando os
danos causados pela corroséo dos componentes devido a uma reno-
vagdo excessiva da dgua do sistema.

ARIANEXT WH

ARIANEXT FSP




Interface de sistema

&
1 tecla de retrocesso O (visualizagao anterior)
2.selector
3.tecla OK

(confirma a operagédo ou acede ao menu principal)

4VISOR

Simbolos do visor:
- ( f-l) Verdo / Defini¢des da dgua quente

- -
- ""!") Inverno

( n
- ("“) Apenas aquecimento / Definicdes do aquecimento ‘g
- ( 3335 ) Arrefecimento g"
- (C)) OFF sistema desligado « l -IE
- ( & CL)) Programacdo da hora £
- ( & V) Funcionamento manual %
- (A* Temperatura ambiente pretendida 1 2 3 4 ©
- (F@L\[) Temperatura ambiente detectada %
- ],&\fx) Temperatura ambiente pretendida postecipada B S
- @) Temperatura externa PRIMEIRA LIGACAO

»
o
Z

Funcao SRA activa
Funcao FERIAS activa

Aguecimento activo
Agua quente sanitaria activa

Sinalizagdo de erro

PEs

Menu

Desempenho do sistema

|
o~ o~~~ o~ o~~~ —

FE

z = =

Opgdes do ecra

Na primeira vez que se liga a interface de sistema, é solicitada a esco-
lha de algumas definigcdes basicas.

Em primeiro lugar, é necessario seleccionar o idioma da interface do
utilizador.

Rode o selector para seleccionar o idioma pretendido e prima a tecla
OK para confirmar. Proceda com a definicado da data e da hora. Rode o
selector para seleccionar, prima a tecla OK para confirmar a seleccao,
rode o selector para configurar o valor.

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Para gravar as defini¢des, prima a tecla OK.

- () Sistema de pavimento Prima a tecla OK para aceder ao Menu. Utilize o selector central para

-~ (@) Circulador percorrer a lista do menu e a seleccdo dos parametros, prima a tecla
) ) OK para confirmar.

- (M) Valvula desviadora

- (52 Sonda cilindro baixa

- (7 S3) Sondacilindro alta NOTA

(PS4 Termostato sistera de pavimento Alguns parametros estéo protegidos por um cédigo de acesso (codi-

N

Funcdo anticongelamento
Modo de sanificacdo térmica
Dispositivo configuravel
Bomba de calor

Resisténcia 1

Resisténcia 2

Resisténcia desactivada

KYVBEOE

go de seguranca), que protege as defini¢cdes dal sistema contra uma
utilizagado nao autorizada.

T
=

Conforto sanitario em periodo de tarifa reduzida

|
o~ o~~~ o~~~ o~~~ o~~~ o~ o~

I
[
I
=2

Conforto sanitario em periodo de tarifa reduzida e
com ponto de referéncia reduzido a 40°C durante o
periodo de tarifa plena

BOOST)  Modo BOOST

@) Modo silencioso

@) Funcdes especiais

- (@]) Deumidificazione
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O ecra principal da interface de sistema é personalizavel.

No ecré principal, é possivel controlar a hora, a data, o modo de fun-
cionamento, as temperaturas configuradas ou detectadas, a progra-
macdo hordria, as fontes energéticas activas e a economia de emis-
soes de CO,.

Para ter acesso as definicdes do visor, prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Menu

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Ajuste de ecra

Prima a tecla OK.

Através do menu “Ajuste de ecrd’, é possivel seleccionar os seguintes
parametros:

- Idioma

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione o idioma pretendido.

0116 °C
4 18°C

MU

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar a escolha e prima a tecla de retrocesso
9" para regressar a visualizagdo anterior.

Rode o selector e seleccione (

)

- Horaedata
Prima a tecla OK.
Com o selector, seleccione o dia, prima a tecla OK, rode o selector
para configurar o dia exacto, prima a tecla OK para confirmar e pas-
sar para a seleccdo do més e depois do ano, confirmando sempre a

Visualizagdo base

configuragdo com a tecla OK.

Rode o selector para seleccionar a hora, prima a tecla OK, rode o
selector para configurar a hora exacta, prima a tecla OK para confir-
mar e passar para a selec¢do e configuragdo dos minutos.
Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.
Rode o selector e seleccione a hora legal, prima a tecla OK, seleccio-
ne auto ou manual, prima a tecla OK.
Prima a tecla OK para confirmar a escolha e prima a tecla de retrocesso
"9 para regressar a visualizagdo anterior.

Rode o selector e seleccione:
- Ecra por defeito
Na definicdo do ecré inicial, é possivel escolher as informagdes visu-

E) 12/2011
enerdi
15:30

Al

alizadas.
Escolhendo a visualizacdo “Personalizavel’, é possivel seleccionar (
todas as informacdes pretendidas. Em alternativa, é possivel esco-

)

Iher um dos ecras predefinidos:

Base

Fontes activas

Economia CO2 (se presente)

Personalizavel

Sistema de bomba de calor
Prima a tecla OK para confirmar a escolha. Prima a tecla de retrocesso
"9 para regressar a visualizagdo anterior.

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Luminosidade em Stand-by
Com o selector, regule a luminosidade do visor durante os periodos
de espera.

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Retroiluminacao
Com o selector, defina o tempo para a retroiluminagéo do visor
apos a ultima utilizacdo da interface de sistema, se for deixado inac-
tivo por um certo periodo de tempo.

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Temporizac¢do iluminacao
Com o selector, defina o tempo de espera para a visualizacdo do
ecrd principal.

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Prima a tecla de retrocesso” O para regressar a visualizacao anterior.

Configuragdo data e hora



MODOS DE FUNCIONAMENTO
AQUECIMENTO OU ARREFECIMENTO
Prima a tecla OK, o ecra visualiza:

- Programado / Manual

- Verdo /Inverno/ Arrefecimento/ Off

- Menu completo

Rode o selector e seleccione:
- Verao/ Inverno/ Arrefecimento/ Off
Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- (#=) verAo
producao de dgua quente sanitdria, desactivacdo do aquecimento.

- (M e=b wverno

producao de dgua quente sanitaria e agquecimento.

- (M s6 AquecmenTo
desactivacao do aquecimento do cilindro (se presente).

- (3K) ARREFECIMENTO
Producao de agua quente sanitaria e arrefecimento..

- D) oFF
sistema desligado, funcdo anticongelamento activa. Quando a fun-
¢ao anticongelamento esta activa, o ecra visualiza o simbolo:
! " Esta fungdo é uma proteccdo contra o congelamento das
tubagens.
Prima a tecla OK para confirmar. Prima novamente a tecla OK para re-
gressar a visualizagdo anterior.

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Programacao / Manual
Prima a tecla OK.
Rode o selector e seleccione:

- (B (®) proGrRAMACAO
aquecimento o arrefecimento funcionard conforme a programa-
¢do horéria configurada.

- (BN MANUAL

aquecimento o arrefecimento funcionard no modo manual.
Prima a tecla OK para confirmar. Prima novamente a tecla OK para re-
gressar a visualizagdo anterior.

REGULACAO DA TEMPERATURA AMBIENTE
E possivel regular a temperatura ambiente consoante o modo de fun-
cionamento escolhido, programado ou manual.

- Regulagdo temperatura ambiente no modo manual

Rode o selector para configurar o valor da temperatura ambiente de-
sejada. O visor apresenta o valor configurado.

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

O visor regressa a visualizagdo anterior.

- Regulagdo temperatura ambiente no modo

programacao hordéria
Durante o funcionamento da programagao horaria, é possivel modifi-
car temporariamente a temperatura ambiente configurada.

Rode o selector para configurar o valor da temperatura ambiente de-
sejada. Prima a tecla OK.

O ecra visualiza a temperatura configurada e a hora até quando se
deseja manter a modificagao.

Rode o selector para configurar a hora de fim da modificagdo, prima a
tecla OK para confirmar.

O visor apresenta o simbolo ’ﬁf’x”em correspondéncia com o valor
de temperatura pretendida para o periodo de alteracdo.

Prima a tecla de retrocesso * O para sair da regulagdo sem guardar a
alteracéo.

A interface de sistema mantém o valor da temperatura até ao fim do
tempo configurado e, decorrido este tempo, volta automaticamente
a temperatura ambiente predefinida.

= verio

[l
““‘_-' Inverno

“" S0 aguecime

% Arrefecimento
() oFF |

0

/

Seleccdo do modo de verdo

)

Selec¢ao modo manual

Modificacao da temperatura ambiente

Temperatura desejada para azona 1

19,5°C

Até

14:30

V) OK,

(G (G

)

Modificacao da temperatura ambiente no modo programacao horaria
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CONFIGURAC[\O DA AGUA QUENTE DE AQUECIMENTO
Para ter acesso as definicbes de aquecimento, prima a tecla OK.
Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Menu

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione:
- Ajuste aquecimento
Prima a tecla OK. Para configurar a temperatura de saida, rode o selec-
tor e seleccione:
- Temperatura aquecimento
Prima a tecla OK. O visor mostra:
- TsetZ1
- TsetZ2
Rode o selector e seleccione:
- TsetZ1
Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e configure a temperatura de saida
da zona seleccionada.
Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.
Repita o procedimento descrito acima para configurar a temperatura
de saida nas outras zonas, se presentes.
Prima duas vezes a tecla de retrocesso” O *
Rode o selector e seleccione:
- Modo aquecimento
(apenas nos sistemas de bomba de calor)
Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e configure o modo de funciona-
mento das resisténcias em aquecimento:
- Modo Green (desactiva a utilizacdo das resisténcias)
- Modo standard (configura o funcionamento normal do aqueci-
mento)

CONFIGURACi\O DO ARREFECIMENTO
Para ter acesso as definicdes de arrefecimento, prima a tecla OK.
Rode o selector e seleccione:
- Menu
Prima a tecla OK.
Rode o selector e seleccione:
- Ajuste arrefecimento
Prima a tecla OK. Para configurar a temperatura de saida, rode o selec-
tor e seleccione:
- Temperatura arrefecimento
Prima a tecla OK. O visor mostra:
- TsetZ1
- TsetZ2
Rode o selector e seleccione:
- TsetZ1
Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e configure a temperatura de saida
da zona seleccionada.
Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.
Repita o procedimento descrito acima para configurar a temperatura
de saida nas outras zonas, se presentes.
Prima duas vezes a tecla de retrocesso” O *

PROGRAMACAO HORARIA

AQUECIMENTO OU ARREFECIMENTO

A programacao hordria permite aquecer ou arrefecer o ambiente con-
forme as proprias necessidades.

Para configurar a programacao hordria do agquecimento ou arrefeci-
mento, prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione

- Menu

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Ajuste aquecimento/ arrefecimento

Prima a tecla OK. O visor mostra:

- Temperatura aguecimento

- Programacéo horaria

- Funcéo Férias (apenas em modo de arrefecimento)

- Funcao SRA

- Modo aquecimento (sistema de bomba de calor)

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Programacao horaria

I"I Ajuste aquecimento

#1 Ajuste agua quente
%.‘*,‘E Ajuste Arrefecimento
=

) Fungbes especiais

/

Selecgéo das definicdes do aguecimento

Prima a tecla OK. O visor mostra:

- Programagao tempo livre

- Programagao Guiada

- Programagao pré-parametrizada
- Programacédo / Manual

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- PROGRAMACAO TEMPO LIVRE

Prima a tecla OK.

O visor mostra:

- Todas as zonas

- Zonal

- Zona?2

Rode o selector e seleccione a zona para a qual deseja efectuar a pro-
gramacao horéria. Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione

- Ajuste Temp conforto

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e modifique o valor da temperatura ambiente duran-
te o periodo conforto (o ecra visualiza o valor intermitente da tempe-
ratura).

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Rode o selector e seleccione

- Ajuste Temp reduzida (apenas em modo de arrefecimento)
Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e modifique o valor da temperatura ambiente duran-
te o periodo reduzido (o ecré visualiza o valor intermitente da tem-
peratura).

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Rode o selector e seleccione

- Ajuste programacao

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione o dia ou os dias da semana que deseja
programar.

A cada seleccdo do dia, prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

O ecra visualiza os dias seleccionados para a programacéo dentro de
um quadrado.

Rode o selector e seleccione Guardar. Prima a tecla OK e rode o selec-
tor para configurar o inicio do periodo de aquecimento correspon-
dente ao valor intermitente. Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Prima a tecla OK e rode o selector para configurar a hora de fim do
perfodo conforto.

Se desejar acrescentar novos periodos, rode o selector e seleccione
Adicionar periodo, prima a tecla OK.

Repita o procedimento descrito acima para configurar o inicio e o fim
do periodo de conforto adicionado.

Depois de ter concluido a programacéo, rode o selector e seleccione
Guardar.



Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.
Rode o selector e seleccione:
- Dias que faltam
se houver alguns dias ainda ndo programados, repita as operagdes
descritas acima.
Rode o selector e seleccione:
- Modificar
para modificar eventuais periodos programados anteriormente.
Rode o selector e seleccione:
- Esc
para sair da configuragao da programacao horaria.
Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.
O visor regressa a visualizagao anterior. Prima a tecla de retrocesso” )
"para regressar a visualizagdo do ecra principal.

Para facilitar as opera¢des de configuracao da programacao horaria, é
possivel efectuar a configuragéo através de:

- Programacao Guiada

- Programacao pré-parametrizada

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- PROGRAMACAO GUIADA

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione a zona para a qual deseja efectuar a pro-
gramacao horaria.

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Ajuste programacao

Prima a tecla OK.

Agora siga passo a passo as indicagdes que serdo visualizadas no ecra;
- PROGRAMACAO PRE-PARAMETRIZADA

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione a zona para a qual deseja efectuar a pro-
gramacao horaria.

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione

- Ajuste programacao

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione de entre:

- Progama familia

- Programa No medio dia

- Programa medio dia

- Sempre activo

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Rode o selector para visualizar os dias e a hora de inicio e de fim do
programa de aquecimento.

Rode o selector e seleccione Guardar, prima a tecla OK.

Prima a tecla de retrocesso” O para regressar a visualizagdo anterior.

Programado/Manual

(este modo permite seleccionar a gestdo do aquecimento ou o arrefe-
cimento das zonas, entre programado ou manual)

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione a zona para a qual efectuar a configura-
¢do. Escolha entre 0 modo de programacgéo horaria ou manual.

Prima a tecla OK.

Prima a tecla de retrocesso” O” para regressar a visualizagdo anterior.

& OK

\ )

Seleccao de dias de programacéo hordria do aquecimento

\ J

Definicdo de periodos de conforto da programacao horéria do aguecimento

Programa familia

Programa sem almoco

Sempre activo |

\ )

Selec¢éo do programa meio-dia

Todas as zonas

Zona 1

Zona 3

\ )

Seleccao do modo de funcionamento da zona 2
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FUNCIONAMENTO DO MODO MANUAL

AQUECIMENTO OU ARREFECIMENTO

O modo manual desactiva a programacédo hordria de aquecimento ou
arrefecimento. O funcionamento manual permite manter o aqueci-
mento ou arrefecimento continuo.

Para seleccionar o funcionamento do aquecimento ou arrefecimento
no modo manual, prima a tecla OK, rode o selector e seleccione:

- Programado / Manual

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- MANUAL

Rode o selector para seleccionar o modo Manual, prima a tecla OK.
Prima novamente a tecla OK para guardar as defini¢des. O visor re-
gressa a visualizagao anterior. Prima a tecla de retrocesso até voltar a
visualizacdo do ecré principal.

CONFIGURACAO DA AGUA QUENTE SANITARIA

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Menu

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Ajuste dgua quente
Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Temperatura conforto agua quente

Prima duas vezes a tecla OK. Rode o selector e configure a temperatu-

ra desejada da 4gua quente sanitdria. Prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Prima a tecla de retrocesso* O” para regressar a visualizagdo anterior.

A funcao de conforto permite diminuir o tempo de espera quando se

activa a solicitacdo de dgua quente sanitaria.

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Conforto activo/desactivado

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione de entre:

- Desactivado

- Temporizada (activa a funcdo conforto por periodos de tempo re-
guldveis conforme o sistema instalado).

- Sempre activo

- HC/HP (desactiva a resisténcia eléctrica durante o horério com tarifa
energética alta, em presenca do sinal, apenas nos sistemas com bom-
ba de calor).

- HC/HP 40°C (define o ponto de referéncia reduzido durante o ho-
rario com tarifa energética alta, em presenca do sinal, apenas nos siste-
mas com bomba de calor).

- GREEN (funcao de 4gua quente sanitaria fornecida apenas pela bom-
ba de calor de acordo com a programacéo AQS auxiliar)

A funcdo BOOST permite alcangar a temperatura configurada do sa-
nitario num tempo mais breve. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Fungdo BOOST sanitaria

Prima a tecla de retrocesso” O” para regressar a visualizacao anterior.

PROGRAMAgi\O DA AGUA QUENTE SANITARIA
Para configurar a programacao horéria da dgua quente sanitaria, pri-
ma a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione

- Menu

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione

- Ajuste agua quente

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Programacao horaria

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector para seleccionar:

- Programacéo tempo livre

- Programas pré-parametrizados

O,

Programacéo

N

Manual

Selecgdo modo manual

Rode o selector para seleccionar:

- Programacéo tempo livre

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- AQS

- Temporizador auxiliar (médulo para a producédo instantanea de
4gua quente com bomba de recirculagdo sanitdria, electrossolar)

Em ambos os casos, rode o selector e configure a temperatura confor-

to e reduzida, prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Rode o selector para seleccionar:

- Ajuste programacao

Prima a tecla OK. Para configurar a programacao, siga o procedimento

descrito no capitulo “programagao horaria do aguecimento”.

Para facilitar as opera¢oes de definicdo da programacéo horaria. Rode

o selector para seleccionar:

- Programas predefinidos

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- AQS

- Temporizador auxiliar (médulo para a producédo instantanea de
4gua quente com bomba de recirculagdo sanitdria, electrossolar)

Em ambos os casos, rode o selector e configure a temperatura confor-

to e reduzida, prima a tecla OK para confirmar.

Rode o selector para seleccionar:

- Programacéao pré-parametrizada

Prima a tecla OK. Para configurar a programacao, siga o procedimento

descrito no capitulo “programacao horaria do aquecimento’, paragra-

fo programas predefinidos:

- Progama familia

- Programa No medio dia

- Programa medio dia

- Sempre activo

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar a escolha e prima a tecla de retrocesso

o para regressar a visualizacdo anterior.



FUNCOES EXTRA

Para configurar a programacéao de uma das fungdes extra, prima a te-
cla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione

- Menu

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Ajuste aquecimento

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- FUNCAO FERIAS

A funcéo de férias desactiva o aquecimento durante o periodo de fé-
rias.

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- ON (activa a funcao)

- OFF (desactiva a funcao)

Prima a tecla OK.

Se seleccionar ON, rode o selector para configurar a data de retorno
das férias.

Esta operacdo permitird a interface de sistema, na data predefinida,
voltar ao funcionamento no modo configurado anteriormente.

Prima a tecla OK para guardar as defini¢des, o visor regressa a visuali-
zagao anterior.

No ecra de fontes activas, quando a funcdo de férias esté activa, apa-

rece oicone” ()

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- FUNCAO SRA

A funcao SRA configura automaticamente o regime de funcionamen-
to do sistema conforme o tipo de instalacdo e as condicdes ambien-
tais.

A termorregula¢do de um edificio consiste em manter a temperatura
interna constante quando a temperatura externa muda.

O sistema ARIANEXT estad equipado com uma série de funcdes SRA
(Regulagao Automética).

Gragas a esta tecnologia, o sistema garante a temperatura pretendida,
regulando os parametros para conter o consumo de energia eléctrica.
Contacte o seu técnico de instalacdo de confianga ou o Centro de As-
sisténcia Técnica mais préximo de si para obter todas as informacoes
necessarias sobre a configuracéo e o funcionamento do sistema.

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- ON (activa a funcao)

- OFF (desactiva a funcéo)

Prima a tecla OK para guardar as definicoes, o visor regressa a visuali-
7agao anterior.

No ecra de fontes activas, quando a funcdo SRA esta activa, aparece

o icone“SRA".

Regulagédo da temperatura ambiente com funcdo SRA activa.

Se a temperatura da dgua quente do aquecimento ndo corresponder
a pretendida, é possivel aumenta-la ou diminui-la através do parame-
tro “Temperatura configurada aquecimento”.

O ecra visualiza a barra de correcgao. Prima a tecla OK para confirmar
a correcgao ou prima a tecla de retrocesso” 9 para regressar a visua-
lizacdo anterior sem guardar.

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- FUNGOES ESPECIAIS

Esta funcéo limita a poténcia do sistema bomba de calor para reduzir

o ruido.

Prima a tecla OK.

Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Activar modo silencioso

- ON (activa a funcéo)

- OFF (desactiva a funcéo)

- Hora activacdo modo silencioso (definicdo do horario de activacédo)

- Hora desativacdo modo silencioso (definicdo do horério de desactiva-
¢éo)

Prima a tecla de retrocesso* O” para regressar a visualizagdo anterior.

- PRESTACOES SISTEMAS

é possivel visualizar o desempenho energético do sistema instalado.

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione

- Menu

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione

- Prestagbes sistemas

Prima a tecla OK. Rode o selector e seleccione:

- Temperatura acumulador sanitario

Prima a tecla OK para confirmar a seleccéo.

Prima a tecla de retrocesso” " para regressar a visualizagdo anterior.

\ )

Ecréd de fontes activas
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Reinicializacao do funcionamento

Em caso de bloqueio, serd visualizado no ecré da interface de sistema
um cédigo de erro que se refere ao tipo de paragem e a causa que
a gerou.

Para reinicializar o funcionamento normal, siga as instru¢des indicadas
no ecrd ou, se o erro persistir, contacte o Centro de Assisténcia Técnica
autorizado.

ERRO | DESCRICAO
1 14 Sonda externa com defeito
4 20* | Sobrecarga alimentacdo bus
7 01 Sonda de saida Z1 com defeito
7 02 Sonda de saida Z2 com defeito
7 03 Sonda de saida Z3 com defeito (N/A)
7 N Sonda de retorno Z1 com defeito
7 12 Sonda de retorno Z2 com defeito
7 13 Sonda de retorno Z3 com defeito (N/A)
7 22 Temp. excessiva zona2
7 23 Temp. excessiva zona3 (N/A)
9 02 Sonda de saida priméario com defeito
9 03 Sonda de retorno primario com defeito
9 10 Erro de comunicagcao com HP (RS 485)
9 23 Erro pressao circuito aquecimento
9 24 Erro de comunicagao com HP (e-BUS 2)
9 33 Temperatura excessiva circuito primario (>90°C)
9 34 Sonda cilindro com defeito (ARIANEXT FLEX)
9 35 TemE)eratura excessiva cilindro (ARIANEXT FLEX)
(>85°C)
9 36 Erro termdstato pavimento (ST1)
9 37 Erro circulagdo agua
9 38 Erro anodo (ARIANEXT FLEX)
9 39 Erro bomba de calor
9 40 Definir esquema hidraulico
9 4 Contacto tarifa reduzida néo presente
9 4 Seleccionar configuragdo contacto parcializagéo carga
eléctrica
2 P2 Ciclo de sanificagdo nao concluido
> p3 FLjn(;é(? BQOST sanitario: ponto de referéncia sanitario
n&o atingido
P4 Termostato resisténcia eléctrica (auto)
2 P5 Segundo termdstato resisténcia (manual)
> P Seleccionar configuracdo do contacto tarifa reduzida
(FR)
P7 Erro pré-circulacédo
P8 HP Temperatura fora de alcance

N/A = N&o aplicavel

Funcao anticongelamento

O sistema ARIANEXT estd equipado com uma fungdo anticongela-
mento que efectua um controlo da temperatura da dgua na saida da
unidade interna, activando os dispositivos presentes no sistema caso
esta permaneca abaixo dos 8 °C durante mais de dois minutos con-
secutivos.

ATENGAO

A funcdo anticongelamento funciona correctamente se:

« A pressao do sistema estiver compreendida entre 0,6 e 3 ba-
res

« Osistema for alimentado electricamente

« No momento do pedido de activacao da funcdo anticongela-
mento, néo existir qualquer error de funcionamento

Manutencao

A manutencdo do sistema ARIANEXT é obrigatéria e indispensavel
para garantir o funcionamento correcto, a seguran¢a do aparelho e o
tempo de vida util do préprio sistema.
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Ayarnnt Kupla,
Ayarnté Kuple,
0aG  EUXAPIOTOUPE  TTOU
CHAFFOTEAUX.

emAéfate  TO  ovotnua  ARIANEXT

To eyxelpidlo autd ouvtaxBnke pE OKOTIO va OAG TTANPOPOPHOEL
yla TNV €YKATAOTAON, TN XPErion Kat tTn ouvtripnon Tou CUCTAPOTOG
ARIANEXT w0oTe va UMOPE(TE va XPNOIUOTIOINOETE HE TOV KAAUTEPO
TPOTIO OAEG TIC AEITOVPYIES TOU.

AlaTNEAOTE TO eYXEPIOI0 auTd yia KABs ev&exdOUEVN TTANPOPOENON
OXETIKA UE TO TTPOIOV HETA TNV TTPWTN EyKATACTAON.

Y€ MEPIMTWON AvAyKNG, To MANCIECTEPO KévTpo pag Texvikng YTooTr-
péng eivat otn S1aBeon oag.

Ma va Bpeite To MAnoléotepo Kévtpo Texvikng Yoot plEng, umopeite
va cupBouleuteite To site pag www.Chaffoteaux.com.

AKOWN, 0a¢ KAAOULE va avaTtpéEeTe oTo MNioTomoinTikd Eyydnong mou
Ba Bpeite 0TO ECWTEPIKO TNG CUCKELATIAG 1) TTOL GAG EXEL TTAPASWOEL
0 EYKATAOTATNG OO,

IApavon CE

To orjpa CE eyyudtal Tn SUPPWVIA TNG CUCKEUNC HE TIC AKOAOUBEC
odnylec

- 2004/108/EC - oxetikn pe TNV HAekTpopayvnTikr Zupfatdtnta

- 2006/95/EC - OXeTIKM HE TNV NAEKTPIKY ao@dAela (LVD)

Eyyonon

H CHAFFOTEAUX cag mpoo@EpEL A yyUNnon 2 €TWV UE évapén tnv
nuepounvia 6éonc o€ Aertoupyia Tou cuoTAPATOC oag ARIANEXT.

MNapakaAeiobe va SlaBAaceTe TIC TANPOPOPIEC TN TTapaypdgou "Opol
Eyyunong' wote va yvwpilete T Sladikacia 1oxvog tng eyyunone. H
B¢on o Aertoupyia Tou cuoTAPATOC oag ARIANEXT Ba mpémel va yivel
and éva e¢ouolodotnuévo Kévtpo Texvikig Yoot piéng, To omoio Ba
UEPIUVAOEL VA LETASWOEL OTOV KATAOKEUAOTH TO MioTomoInTIko Eyyu-
NONC CUUTANPWUEVO.

MapakaAeiobe va BePaiwdeite yia tn petddoon tou MiotomoinTikou
Eyyunong amd mieupdg tou Kévtpou Texvikng YmooTtrpiéng.

'Opot Eyyonong

H CHAFFOTEAUX oag mpoo®épel pia eyyunon 2 €Twv (kat 3 €t yla
TOV CUUTIEDTH TNG EEWTEPIKNC Hovadag) He évapén tTnv nuepounvia
B¢on¢ oe Aertoupyia Tou cuotruaToC oag ARIANEXT. H eyydnon auvtn)
KAAUTTTEL TIC QVTIKATAOTACELC OAWV TWV PePWV TTou avayvwpilovtal
WC¢ eAaTTwpaTikG, amokAgiovtac (nuIéC mpokAnBeioeg ota pépn amod
OPAANUATA KATA TNV EYKATACTAON Kal TN B€0n og Asltoupyia.

H eyyunon autr e€aptdtat amd tn SIEVEPYEID TWV EQYACIWDV OUVTH-
pNoNg mou yivovtal amd eldIKEUPEVO TEXVIKO, O omoiog Ba mpémel va
ehéyxel, va kabapilel kat va dievepyel pubuUioEl 0TO CUCTNUA TOUAA-
XIOTOV A pOpd €TNCIWG, OTIWG avapéPeTal otnv YIoupyIkr EyKUkAO
¢ 09/08/78.

H emiokeun | avTikatdotaon Twv HEPWV KATd TNV TTePiodo 10XVOG TNG
€yylNoNG TOU KATAOKEUAOTH OV CLUVIOTOUV avavéwon tne Glag Tng
eyyunone.

H mpoo@pepduevn amd Tov KATAOKELAOTH gyyunon Oev Bewpeital
€yKupn 0€ aKATAMNAEC CUVONKEC EYKATAGTACNC TOU CUCTHLATOC, O
akatdANAeC ouvBrKeg amoBrikeuong KABWE Kal OTIC TTEPITTTWOELS OTIC
OTT0lEC N ENATTWUATIKY ASITOLPYIa TWV HEPWY OPEINETAl O avopBd-
S0o&n xPrion Tou CUCTAKATOG i OTNV ATTOUC{a GLVTHPNONG AUTOU.

H eyyunon Bewpeital g 10XV pe TNV mpolndBeon OTL N yKaTAcTaon
KAl Ol EMOUEVEC CUVTNPENOEIC OlEVEQYHRBNKAV HE TOUC KAVOVEC TNG TE-
XVNG KAl TNG EMOTHUNG, TNEWVTAG TOUG I0XVUOVTEG KAVOVIOUOUG KAl TIG
odnyieg Tou Eyxelpidiou Eykatdotaong kat emmiéov SievepyriBnkav
ané eISIKEUUEVO TEXVIKO.

H mpoo@epduevn amd Tov KATACKEUAOTH £yyUnon S&v KAAUTITEL TTEQI-

TITWOELC OTIC OTTO(EC:

+ Ot (nuIEG OTa PéPN TOU GUCTHUATOC TIPOEPXOVTAL AT TPOTTOTION -
OEIC UN TTPOPRAEMOUEVEC, TTOU €YIvVaV OTO CUOTNUA, ArTd akATAANAN
1 aKavovloTn TTieon TOU VEPOU, amd XAPAKTNPIOTIKA TOU VEPOU TTOU
HEWVOUVY TNV TTOIOTNTA Tou (Yia Tapddelypa dhata, puTol...) r and
€QapHoyr SIaQOPETIKWY TACEWV TPoPodoaiag

« Heykatdotaon Kat ot EmakOAOUBEC epyasiec cuvtripnong Slevepyn-
Onkav amd pn EIOIKEVUEVOUC TEXVIKOUG
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To mapov eyxelpidlo amoteAei avamoomacTo KAl oucIWEG EPOG
TOU MPOIGVTOC.

AuTo Oa rpémel va SlatnpnOei empueAwg Kat va akoAouBei To ou-
otnua ARIANEXT og mepintwon ekxwpnon¢ Tou oe dAlov 1510-
KTATN 1} O€ MEPIMTWON HETAPOPAG TNG EyKataoTaone. Alapdaote
TIPOCEKTIKA TIG 0dnyieg Kal TIC MPOEIGOMOINCEIG TOU MAPOVTOG
EYXEIPLISiOU Aol MaPEXOUV ONUAVTIKEG UTTOSEIEEIG OXETIKEG pE
Tn XPNon Kat tn cuvtipnon.

H cuokeur| autr| xpNnOoIUEVEL YIa TNV Tapaywyr] (E0TOU VEPOU OIKIAKNAG
Xprone.

Oa mpémel va ouvdebei oe eykatdoTtaon Bépuavong Kat o€ éva S{KTuo
Savoprig (eaTtol VePOU OIKIAKNG XPAoNG, cUPGWVA e TIG EMOOCELS
Kal TNV 1oV TOou.

AmayopeUEeTal N xpNOIUOoToinan Yia OKoToug SIapOPETIKOUG Ao TOUG
optlouevoug. O kataokevaoTrig dev Bewpeital uTELBUVOC yia evOEKO-
Heveg (nNHIEG TTPOKANOUHEVEG ammd xprion avopBddogn, eaeaiuévn Kat
aAdyloTn 1 ammd pn TPNon Twv odnylwv Tou eyxelpi&iou auTou.

H eykatdotaon, n ouvtipnon kat omoladimote AAn eméuBaon Ba
TIPETEL va yivouv amd mpoowtikd mou SIABETEL TIC TTPORBAETTIOUEVES
TPOSIAYPAPES Kal CULPWVA UE TOUG IOXVUOVTEC KAVOVIOHOUG KAl TIG
uoOE(EELC TTOU TTAPEXOVTAL ATTO TOV KATAOKEUAOT.

> e mepimtwon BAABNG ry/kat Kakng Aeltoupyiag oBoTe TN CUCKELT KAl
UNV TPOOTIABE(TE va TNV €MOKEVACETE, aMd ameubuvbeite oe e1dIkeL-
HEVO TTPOOWTTIKO.

EvOeXOUEVEG ETIIOKEUEG, OIEVEPYOUUEVEG XPNOILOTIOIWVTAG OTTOKAEL-
OTIK& YV Ol AVTAANAKTIKA, Ba Tpémel va yivovTtal pévo amo lbIKEUpé-
VOUG TEXVIKOUC. H un tpnon Twv mapandvw umopel va SlakuBeloel
TNV ACQANEID TNG CUCKELNC KAl VA TIOOKAAEDEL EKTTTWON KABE €uBUVNC
TOU KATAOKELAOTH.

2NV TEPIMTWON €PYACIWV 1 CLVTNPEACEWY SOLWY TTANGIOV TWV ayw-
YWV 1 Twv SIaTdEEWY amaywyng Twv KATVWV Kal TwV TTAPEAKOUEVWY
QUTWV, oRNoTe TN CUCKeLH. Me TO TIEPAC TWV EQYACIWV ENEYETE TNV
QATTOTEAECUATIKOTNTA TWV AYWYWVY Kal TwV OIOTACEWY UE EIOIKEUUEVO
TEXVIKO TTPOOWTTIKO.

Mptv SlevepyroeTe ToV KABAPIOUS TWV EEWTEPIKWV UEPWY VA ORHVETE

TN OUOKELN.

Mn XPnOlUOTIOLE(TE KAl PNV armoBnKeUETE OUGIEG EUKOA AVAPAESILES

TIANGIOV TNE EYKATACTACNC TOU CUCTAKATSOC oag ARIANEXT.

> mepimtwon napatetapévng axpnolag tou ouotruatog ARIANEXT:

« AmocuvéaTe TNV NAekTPIKA Tpila

- Khelote ™ oTpO@IYYa TAPOKAG KPUOL VEPOU OIKIOKNAG XPHONG
(ARIANEXT FLEX)

« AdeldioTe TeEAElWS OGN0 TO KUKAWWA, YIA TNV ATTOQUYH TIAYWUATOC TOU
VEPOU OTIC CWANVWOEIG

2NV TEPIMTWON 7OV ATTOPACIOETE VA ATTAAAYEITE 0PIOTIKA aTTd TO
ovotnua ARIANEXT, ameuBuvBeite oe évav elSIKEUUEVO TEXVIKO TTPO-
KEIEVOU va SIEVEPYNOEL TIC EPYACIEC ATOCLVAPUOAOYNONC TOU TTIPO-
ovtoC.

KANONEZ AZOANEIAZ

Ynéuvnua cupuporwv:

A

A

B>

B> DBED B P

> D> D P

B>

H un tpnon tng mpoesibomoinong cuvenayetal Kivouvo
TOAUUATIOHOU, OE OPICUEVEC TIEPIOTACEIC AKOWN Kal Bavatnedpovu,
yla Ta dtopa

H un tpnon g mposibomoinong cuvenayetal kivouvo BAaBwy,
O€ OPIOHEVEC TIEPIOTACEIC aKOUN Kal 0oRapwV, Yla QVTIKE(UEVQ,
outd 1) (wa

Mn Sievepyeite epyacisg mov mpoiimoOEtrouv To Avolypa Tng
GUOKEVNG.

HAektpomAngia amoé emagr) ue pépn umo Téon.

BAABEC e TN HOPPH EYKAUUATWY OQEINOUEVEC OTNV TTAPOUGHA
UTTEPBEPUWY EEAPTNUATWY i KOTIWV TTPOKAAOUUEVWY aTTd
AlXUNPEC TTPOECOXEC.

BAGBN TNC ouoKeunC.

Mnv npofaivete o evépyeleg mou mpoiUmoBétouv Tnv
aAPaipECT TNG GUCKEVN G amod TR é8pa tng.

HA\ektpomn&ia amé emagr| pe aywyoug umo Ttaon.

MANUUVpLopa amd anwAELD vePOU aTtd TIG XAAAOHEVES
OWANVWOELC.

Mnv mpogeveite {nuég ota KaAwdia TG GUOKEURG.
HAektpomAn&ia amd emagry pe Pépn umod TACN PN TPOOTATEVHEVA.
Mnv TonoBeteite avTIKEipEVa EMi TG GUOKEVNG.

ZnUIEG TTPOKAAOUHEVEG AMO TNV TITWON QVTIKEIEVWY AOYw
KPAOACHWV.

ZnHIA OTn CUCKEUN 1y 0Ta aVTIKElpeva o BpiokovTal mt auTrc.
Mnv avefaivete pe Ta mGS1a 0TN CUCKEUN.

BAABeC TPOKANOUUEVEC OO TNV TTITWON TNG CUCKEUAG,

Znuid TG CUOKEUNG 1 QVTIKEIPEVWY TANOIOV QUTIC, AOYW TTITWONG
TOUG amoé auth 1 Adyw Bpalong Twv oTNEIYUATWY TNG.

Mnv avefaivete o kaBiopata, okapnmo, OKAAEG i actadn
oTNPIYHATA YIa VA KAVETE TOV KABAPIOHO TG GUCKEUNG.
Mpocwmikoi TpaupaTiopol Adyw TTwonc anmd YnAd 1 Aoyw KoTig
(STAéC OKANEQ).

Mnv ekteleite Kapia epyacia KaBapiopov 0T CUCKELH
XWpiG Mponyoupévwe va tnv €XeTe ofNoEL.

HAektpomn&ia amé emagr| Ue aywyouc umod Taon.

Mn xpnotponoleite evtopoktova, Stahuteg i Biata
ATMOPPUMAVTIKA Yia TOV KAOAPIGHO TG GUCKEUNG.

Zn{ia ota maoTika fy Bapuéva pépn.

Mn XpNOIHOTIOLEITE TN GUOKEUN Yia OKOTTOUG S1a¢popeTIKOUG
amo Hia KAVOVIKN OIKIAaKK Xpon.

BAGBN ¢ ouokeun ¢ mpoevnBeioa amd eCovTwTIKA AsrToupyia.
BAARN avTIKeIUEVWY TIOU Xpnatomolritnkay oxt SeOVTwC.

Mnv emTpéneTe T XPON TNG CUOKEVIG O Taidid 1y dropa
Xwpig epmelpia.

BAARN TN ouokeung mpofevnBeioa amd avopBodoén Aettoupyia.
IV mepimTwon mov avtiAngOeite oopun Kappévou | deite
Kamvo va Byaivel amo trn GUGKEeUN, S1aKOYPTE TV NAEKTPIKNA
Tpo@odooia, avoifte Ta mapadupa kat E150MOINGTE TOV
TEXVIKO.

MPOCWMIKOI TOAUATIOHOL AOYW EYKAULATWY, EIGTIVONC KATIVY,
dnAntnpiaong.



levika

To interface TOu CUCTAPATOC Sensys GAC ETMTEETEL UIAL ATTAT KAl ATTo-
TeAeopaTikr) Slaxeiplon TG BepUIKNG PUOKIONG TWV XWPEWV Kal ToV
€Aeyxo Tou (£0TOU VEPOU OIKIAKAC XPriong.

AKOWN, 0a¢ TTAPEXEL TNV TTPWTN BorBela, oe epimtwon SuoAeitoupyi-
Qg TOU €YKATECTNHEVOU OUCTHHATOC, EMONUAVOVTAG TOV TUTTO QVw-
HaAiag Kal UTTOSEIKVUOVTAG TIC EMTEUPBATELS YIA TNV AVTIETWTTION TNG 1
OUCTAVOVTAG TNV eméuPBacn Tou Kévtpou Texvikng Yoot pIEne.

MPOXOXH!

H cuokeun) Sev mpoopileTal va xpnotomolnBei and dtoua (Cupmept-
AapBavopévwy Twy maidliv) Twv OTolwV Ol PUCIKES, Ol AloBNTNPIAKEC
1l VONTIKEC (KAVOTNTEC €ival PEIWREVES, I AOyw ENEIYNC eumelpiac ny
YVWONG, EKTOC KL QV AUTA, HECW ATOOU UTTEUBUVOU YId TNV AOPANEId
TOoUG, emtnpouvTal 1 ywpiouv TIC 08nyleg TIC OXETIKEC HE TN XProNn
NG OUOKELNG.

Ta maidié mpémel va emonTelovTal WOTE Va €ioTe oiyoupol 6Tt dev Ba
Taiéouv [E TN CUOKEUN.

TO NPOION AYTO EINAI ZYM®QNO ME
THN OAHTIA EU 2002/96/EK

I ()

To oUppoio Tou Slaypaupévou KAdou i TNG OUOKEUNG ONUAiVEL
OTI TO TIPOIOV, OTO TENOC TNC WPENUNG (WG Tov, dedopuévou ST Tpé-
TIEL VA TUYXAVEL XWPLOTAC Slaxeiplong amd Ta olkiakd amoppiupata,
Ba mpémnel va mapadiveTal og éva KEVTPo OlaPOPOTTOINUEVNG CUA-
AOYNG Yla NAEKTPIKEG KAl NAEKTPOVIKEG OUOKEVEG 1| va mapadivetal
OTOV UETATIWANTH TN OTIyUr Tou Ba ayopAcETe Jia véa 1coduvaun
OUOKEUN.

O xpnoTng eublveTal yia TNV Mapadoon TG CUOKEUNC OTO TEAOG
NC CWNE TNG OTIC KATAMNAEC SOUEC GUYKOUIONC.

H kataAnAn Slapopomoinuévn CUMOYH YIa TNV LETEMEITA SPOUO-
AOYNON TNG CUCKEUNG OTNV AVAKUKAWON Kal 0TNV TTEPIBAMOVTIKA
oupPatr S1éBeon ouvtehel TNV AmoELYI EVOEXOUEVWY APVNTIKWY
EMMTWOEWY 0TO TIEPIBANOV Kal OTNV LYEIQ Kal EVLVOEL TNV AVAKUV-
KAWON TwV UAKWOV armd Ta omola amoTeAeltal To mpoiov.

A AEMTOUEPETTEPEC TTANPOPOPIEG OXETIKEC pe Ta OlaBéoiua ou-
oTrHaTa cUNoYNG, ameuBuvBeite otnv Tomikr umnpeoia Slabeong
AMOPPIUHATWY ) OTO KATAOTNUA amd TO OO0 AMOKTHOATE TO TIPO-
iov.

MARpwon

To cvotnua ARIANEXT Asrtoupyel pe tnv mpoUmndBeon Ot n eykatd-
OTaoN EXEL ETTAPKN TTANPWON HE VEPO.

Ma TI¢ epyaciec MANPWONG UE VEPO aVOIETE TIC OTPOPIYYEC (L).

A MPOZOXH

H eykatdotaon, To mpWTo Avapua, ol puBuicelc Ba Tpémel va yivouv
OUUPWVA E TIC TTAPEXOUEVEC OONYIEC, ATTOKAEIOTIKA a0 EIOIKELLEVO
TexvIko. O KATAOKEVAOTAG amoToleital kabe euBuvng o€ mepimTwon
NV og dTopa, (Wwa i aVTIKEIEVA KATOTIV E0QANLEVNG EYKATAOTA-
ONG TNG OUOKEUNG,.

Juxvd yepiopata (Wa eopd pnviaiwg ry ouxvotepa) avaykaia yla 1o
oUOTNHA 0ag UTTOSEIKVUOLY eVOEXOUEVO TIPOBANUA OTNV £YKATAOTA-
on (anwieieg, mpoPAuata oto Soxelo ektovwonc). AmeubuvOeite
OTOV EYKATAOTATN 0AG Y10 VA AvAAUOEL KAl VA QVTIETWITIOEL Ypriyopa
10 TMPOPRANLA, TpoAauBdavovTag (NUEC mPoKahoUpeveg amd Tn Sid-
Bpwon Twv pepWwY, Adyw UTEPROAKAC TPOPOdOaiag VEPOU OTO OU-
oTnHa.

ARIANEXT WH

ARIANEXT FSP
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Interface ouotiuatog cupPBOAwWY 006vnG:
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Kahokaipt / PuBuion Ceotol vepou

"" !‘l) Xelpwvag

Movo Bépuavon / PuBuioeig Bépuavong
Yoin

OFF cUotnua ofnotd

Qplalog mpoypappaTtiopds

Xelpokivntn Aertoupyia

EmBuuntr Bepuokpacia mepIBANOVTOC

Kataypageioa Beppokpacia mepiBaAovTog

EmBupuntr Beppokpacia mepiBAAovVTOC TapoxriG

E€wtepikr) Beppokpaoia
Aertoupyla SRA evepyn

Aertoupyia AIAKOION evepyn
O¢puavon evepyn

Z£0TO VEPO OIKIAKNG XPNONG EVEQYO
Emiorjuavon opaiuatog

Mevou:

Emddoeic cuoTtipatog
AuvvatotnTeg 08ovng

Eykataotaon oe Sdmedo
KukhopopnTrg

BaABida extpommc

Oepuootdtng emdamediag eyKkataoTaong
AvtimaywTikr Aetoupyia

Tpomoc Bepuiknc e€uyeiavong
Alapopewotun Siatagn

AvThia Bepuotntag

Avtiotaon 1

Avtiotaon 2

AvTIOTaon amoKAEIOUEVN

Comfort (eoTtol vepoU OIKIaKNG XProng o mepiodo

HEIWPEVOU TIHOAOYIOU

comfort (eaToU VEPOU OIKIAKAC XProng o€ TEPiodo
HEIWPEVOL TILIOAOYIOU Kal O€ setpoint pelwpévo og 40°C

Kata TNV {080 Un PEIWUEVOL TIoAoy({ou
Tponog BOOST

Tpdmoc ABopuog

EI01kéG Aettoupyieg

agpuypavon

nPQTO ANAMMA

Tnv MWt @opd mou cuvdéeTal To interface ouotruatog, (nTeital n
ETMAOYT OPIOUEVWY BACIKWY PUOLICEWV.

Q¢ mpwTo MPEAYUA anaiteital n mMAoyr TS YAwooag tou interface
xprotm.

JTPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ VIO VA €MAEEETE TNV €MBUUNTH YAWOOA Kal
natriote 1o koupur OK yia emBePaiwon. MpoxweroTe Ue TN puBuIoN
NG NUEPOMNVIAG KAl TNC WEAC. XTPEPTE TOV EMMAOYEQA VI VA ETIIAEEETE,
natriote 1o kouprti OK yia va emPBeRAOETE TNV EMAOYH, OTPEPTE TOV
EMAOYEQ YIa va BECETE TNV TIUN.

Matrote 1o Koupmi OK yia emBeBaiwon.

AmoBnkevoTe T pUBUIoN Ye To kouprt OK.

Matrote 1o koupumi OK yia mpooacn oto Mevou. XpnoloToloTe Tov
KEVTPIKG EMAOYEQ yIa TNV KUAION TNE AIOTAg Kal TNV €MAOYr TTapAuE-
TPWV, matAoTe To Kouuni OK yia emPBeRaiwaon.

NAPATHPHZH

MepIKEC TTAPAUETPOL TIPOoTATEVOVTAL WE évav KwdIKS mpdolaong
(KWSIKOC aoPaAEiag) ToU TTPOOTATEVEL TIC PUBUICEIC ToU AéBNTa amd
un e€ouclodotnuévn xpnon.



H kUpla 086vn Tou inerface cuoTApATOC ival eEATOUIKEVSIUN,.

2NV KOPLa 0BGV, UTTOPEITE va EAEYEETE TNV WPEQA, TNV NEPOUNVIA, TOV
PO Acttoupylag, Ti¢ Tebeioeg 1) Kataypaeioe Beppokpaciec, Tov
wplaio TTPOYPAUUATIOUO, TIC EVEQYEIAKES EVEQVEC TINYEC KAl TNV €€01-
Kovopnaon exmopnwv CO,

Ma mpdofaocn oTig pubuicelg Tng 08dvng, matioTe To Kouuri OK.
STPEYPTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl ETIAEETE:

- Mevou

Matrote To kKoupri OK. STpéPTe ToV EMAOYEQ KAl ETTINEETE:

- PuBuiosig 006vng

Matnote 1o kouur{ OK.

Méow Tou pevoL “PuBuicelg 000vNn g’ umopsite va eMAEEETE TIC AKO-
AOUBEC TTAPAUETOOUC:

- Mwooa

Matiote 1o koupri OK. STpéTe ToV EMAOYEQ Kal EMAEETE TNV emBU-
untr YAwooa. Matriote 1o kouuri OK yia empBeaiwon TN emAoYnC
Kal TOTAOTE TO Kouui miow * N) Yl0 VA MOTPEYETE OTNV TPONYOU-
HEevN armeikovion.

JTPEPTE TOV eMAOYEQ Kal EMAEETE
- '‘Opa kat Hugpopunvia
MNatrote 1o koupmni OK.
Me Tov emioyéa eMAEETE TNV NUEPQ, TATAOTE TO kKouprti OK, oTpé Y-
TE TOV EMAOYEQ YIa Va BETETE TNV akpIPBr NUEPQ, TTATACTE TO KOUWTT
OK yia empeBaiwon kal mepdoTe oTNV EMAOYH TOU Urva Kal aKO-
NoUBwC Tou étouc emBealkvovtag mavTta TN PUOLION HE TO KOUWTT
OK.
STPEPTE ToV EMAOYEQA YIa TNV EMAOYH TN WPEAC, TTATHOTE TO KOUWTT
OK, oTpéPTe ToV €mMAOYEQ yia va BECETE TNV akpIRr wea, TATAOTE
7o koupmi OK yia emPBePaiwon kat mepAoTe oTnV MAOYN Kal pUBUL-
on TWV AEMTWV.
Matrote 1o kouumni OK yia emBeBaiwon.
STPEPTE TOV eMAOYEQ Kal EMAEETE TNV Bepivri Wwpa, TATAOTE TO KOU-
urti OK, emAé€Te auto ry xelpokivnTto, matroTe To koupr OK.
Matrote 1o kouumni OK yia emPBeBaiwon Tng EMAOYNC Kal TATHOTE TO
koupumi iow” N% Yla va EMIOTPEPETE OTNV TTPONYOUEVN ATTEIKOVION.

STPEYPTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl ETIAEETE:
- Apxikn 086vn
0TN PUBKION TNG APXIKAC 08OVNG UMTOPE(TE VA EMIAEEETE TIC EUPAVI-
(buevec TANpoPopieC.
EmAéyovtag TNV eupavion “ECATOUIKEVOIUO” UTTOPEITE VA ETTIAECETE
ONEC TIC EMBULUNTEC TTANPOPOPIEC. EVONAKTIKA UMOPE(TE VA €TTIAE-
EeTe pia amod TG mPOSIAUOPPWUEVEC OBOVEC:
Baolkn
Evepyeg mnyeg
E€oikovéunon CO2 (6mou umdpxel)
E€atopikevolpo
J0oTtnua AvTAiag OepudtnTag
Matrote To kKoupTi OK yia va emPBeBalwoeTe TNV emAoyn. NatioTe To
koupr{ niow” NE YlQ VA EMOTPEPETE OTNV TPONYOUEVN ATTEIKOVION.

STPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ Kal EMAECTE:

- QwtewvotnTa 0€ Avapovi
HEoWw Tou emMAoyéa pUBUIOTE TNV QWTEVOTNTA TNG 08GVNG KATA TIG
neplodoug stand-by.

Matrote 1o koupmi OK yia emBeBaiwon.

STPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl EMAECTE:

- OQOwtewvn évdeién
Héow Tou emAoyéa BEoTe TO Xpovo omioBlou QwTIopoU TG 086-
VNG HETA TN TEAEUTAI Xpnolomoinon Tou interface Tou GUCTHAKATOG
QQrVETAL QVEVEPYO VI KATTOIA XPOVIKH TIERI0SO.

Matrote 1o koupmi OK yia emBeBaiwon.

STPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl EMAECTE:

- Xpoviopog apxtkig o00ovng
HEOW TOU mAOYE BEOTE TO XPAOVO AVAUOVAG YIA TNV EUPAVION TNG
KUplag 08dvnc.

Matrote 1o koupmi OK yia emBeBaiwon.

/

Baolkr eppavion

e [l 127201

15:30

Autdpuaro

/

PUBUION NuUEPOUNViag Kal wpag
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Matnote 1o kovun( miow * NG yla va EMOTEEPETE OTNV TPONYOUUEVN
anekovion.

TPOMOZX AEITOYPIIAX OEPMANXZHX
Matrote to koupr({ OK, n 0Bovn epgavilet:

- [poypappatiopévo / Xelpokivnto

- KahokaipV Xepwvae/ Off

- Mevou

STPEYTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl ETIAEETE:
- Kalokaipt / xepwvag / Off
Matriote To Koupni OK. ZTpéPTe Tov EMAOYEQ Kal ETTINEETE:

- (=) KANOKATPI
mapaywyr] (€oTol VEPOU OIKIAKAG XPrONG, AmOKAEIoNOG Bépuav-
one.

- (M= xemanas

miapaywyr (€otol vVepoU OIKIAKAG XPriong Kal Bépuavon.

- (Nl mono eePmANzH
QTTOKAEIOHOG BEpuavong UImONep (1oL UTTAPXEL)

- (C)) OFF
AéPntag (eoTdC, evepyr| N avTimaywTikr Aertoupyia. Otav evepyo-
TIolEfTal N avTImaywTIkr Aertoupyia, n 08évn euavilel To cUUBoAO:
! " H Aertovpyia autr amoteAel mpootacia katd TnS maywvidg
OTIC CWANVWOELC.

Matiote o koupumi OK yia emBePaiwon. Matriote méAl To Kouuri OK

yla va EMIOTREPETE OTNV TTPONYOUHEVN ATIEIKOVION.

STPEYTE TOV ETIAOYEQ KAl ETTIAEETE:

- Xpovomnpdypaupa / Xeipokivnto
Matnote 1o kouur{ OK.
STPEYTE TOV ETIAOYEQ KAl ETTIAEETE:

- (ﬂ (©) XPONOMPOrPAMMA
n A&rtovpyia Ba Aeltoupyroel oUUPWVa e Tov TEBEVTA wplaio TTpo-
YOOUUATIONO.
- (BN XEIPOKINHTA
0 AéBNnTag Ba Asltoupyroel XelpokivnTa.
Matiote o koupumi OK yia emPePaiwon. Matriote méAl To kouuri OK
yla va EMOTPEPETE OTNV TTPONYOUHEVN ATIEIKOVION

PYOMIZH OEPMOKPAZIAZ MEPIBAANONTOZX
Mmopeite va pubuicete T Beppokpacia mepiBAAovVTOC e Bdon Tov M-
AEYUEVO TPOTIO AEITOUPYIAC, TIPOYPAUUATIOUEVO 1 XEIPOKIVNTO.

- PuBpion Oeppokpaciag mepIBaAlovtog o€ XELPOKivNTO TPOTO
STPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ Yia va BEoeTe Tnv emBuunTr Tir TnE Bepuokpaciag
nepIBAMovToc H 0B6vn eppavilel Tuny tebeioa Tiun.

MNatrote To koupmt OK yia emBePaiwon.

H 0B6vn emotpépel oTNV TEONYOUUEVN ATTEIKOVION.

- PUOon Beppokpaciag mepiBAarAovtog o€ TPOTO

wWPELAIo TTPOYPAMHUATIONO
Katd tn A&itoupyia Tou wpliaiou mPoypauUaTIoUoU Pmopeite va al&Eete
Tnv tebeioa Beppokpacia mepIBdMovToC.

STPEPTE TOV eMAOYEQ Kal BE0TE TNV emBuunT TIUr NG Bepuokpaciag
nepiBaMovTod. Matrote 1o kouuni OK. H 0Bdvn sugavilel tnv tebeica
Bepuokpacia kat TNV Wpa PéxL TNV ommoia embupeite va SlatneAoeTe TNV
alayr. 2TPEPTE Tov EMAOYEQ YIa va BECETE TNV WEA TEAOUC TPOTIOTO(N-
ong, matrote To kKoupri OK yia empBeBaiwon.

H 0Bdvn eppavilel 1o oupBoro r@'x amévavtl and v emBuunTr Tn
Bepuokpaaiac yia v mepiodo Tpomomoinanc.

MatrioTe To Koupri mow” NE ylava Byefte and tn puBuIon xwpeic va amo-
OnkeVOETE TNV TPOTTOTOINGN.

To interface cuotrjuatog Ba dlatnEroel TNV TIUr) Beppokpaciac péxpl To
TENOC TOU TEBEVTOC XPOVOU, LE TO TIEPAC TOU OTTOIoV Ba EMOTPEPEL OTNV
npokaBoplouévn Bepuokpacia mepIBEAovVTOC.
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() oFF

) OK

=) ==

)

Emhoyr Tpdmou Kahokalplol

© pudpiong Zavne 1

62°C

Miote OK yvia emiBeBaiwon

S oK

(G (G

)

Emoyr| xelpokivnTtou Tpodmou

EmoupnTr Beppokpacia ot fwvn 1

20.0°C

) OK

(G (G

)

Tpomomoinon Beppokpaciac mepIBAMNOVTOC

Emeupunt 8epuokpacia oTn Zivn 1

19,5°C

HEXP!

14:30

V) oK

(G (G

)

PUBIoN Beppokpaciag mePIBANOVTOC 0 WPEIAIO TTPOYPAUUATIONS



PYOMIZH ZEXTOY NEPOY OEPMANXZHX

Ma mpdoPaocn oTi¢ pubuicelc 6¢puavonc, matrote To kouuri OK.
STEEPTE TOV ETMNOYEQ KAl ETTIAECTE:

- Mevou

Matrote 1o kouur{ OK.

STOEPTE TOV ETMNOYEQ KAl ETTIAECTE:
- PuBuiocsic KO
Matrote To koupmni OK. MNa va Béoete Tn Bepuokpacia mapoxrs oTpéy-
TE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl EMINEETE:
- OpioBsioa Oeppokpacia KO
MNatote to koupr( OK. H 086vn eugavidet:
- O pubuiong Zwvng 1
- O pubuiong Zwvng 2

STEEPTE TOV ETMNOYEQ KAl ETTIAECTE:

- @ pubuiongZwvng 1

MNatrote 1o koupri OK. Ztpéte Tov emAoyéa Kal B¢0Te TN BepuoKpa-
ola mapoxAG TNG emAeypévng Cwvng.

Matrote to koupni OK yia emBePaiwon.

EmavaidBete Ty mapamdvw meptypagopevn Sladikacia yia va Béoete
TN Beppokpacia mapoxrig oTIC AMEG (WVEC, av UTTAPXOUV.

MaTioTe 500 QOPEC TOL KoupT THiow & *

STPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ Kal EMAECTE:

- EmMoyn Oéppavong

(Ldvo oTa ouoTApaATa avtAiag BepudTnTag)

Matrote 1o Kouumi OK. XTpéte Tov emAoyéa kal BE0Te Tov TPOTIO
AEITOLPYIAC TWV AVTIOTACEWY O B€puavon:

- Tpomog Green (amoKAE(el TN XENOILOTTOINGCN TWV AVTIOTAGEWY)

- Tpoémog Standard (B¢tel TNV Kavovikn Aeitoupyia TNG B€puavonq)

PYOMIZH WYZHX
Ma mpdoPacn oTic pubuioelc YUENC, matroTe To koupri OK.
JTPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ Kal EMAECTE:
- Mevou
Matrote 1o Koupni OK. XTpéPTe Tov EMAOYEA Kal ETTAEETE:
- POBuion Yuén
Matrote To kouumi OK. MNa va Béoete Tn Bepuokpacia mapoxrc oTeéY-
TE TOV €MAOYEQ Kal ETTNECTE:
- P0Buion Beppokpaciag Yoéng
Matrote to koupuni OK. H 0Bovn epgavilet:
- @ puBuiong Zwvng 1
- @ puBuiong Zwvng 2

STPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ Kal EMAECTE:

- @ pvbmong Zwvng 1

Matrote 1o koupri OK. XTpéte Tov emAoyéa kal Béote Tn Beppokpa-
ola mapoxiG TG emieypévng (wvng.

Matrote 1o Kouumi OK yia emBeBaiwon.

EmavaldBete v mapandvw meplypapouevn diadikaoia yia va Béoete
TN Beppokpacia mapoxng oTIC AMEC (WVEC, av UTTAPXOUV.

Matrote U0 POPEC TOU KOLUTTE THioW * 9

QPIAIOZ MPOTPAMMATIZMOZX

OEPMANZH 'HWY=H

O wplaiog MEOYPAUUATIONOS EMTEEMEL TN B€puavon 1 TV YuEn Tou
TIEPIBAAMOVTOC avaloya LE TIC aVAYKEC OaC.

Mo va 0pIoETe TOV WEIAIO TTPOYPAUMATIOHO TNG B€puavong f TNG Yu-
&ng, matoTe To Koupuri OK. STpéTe Tov emAoyE Kal ETMAEETE

- Mevou

Matrote To Koupr{ OK. ZTpéPTe ToV EMAOYEQ KAl ETTINEETE:

- PuBuiocsig Oéppavong

Matrote to koupr({ OK. H 086vn epgavidet:

- OploBeioa Bepuokpaocia KO

- Xpovompoypaupa

- Aertoupyla Alakomwy

- OgppoplBbuion

- EmAoyn ©épuavonc (cuotnua avTiiag Bepudtnracg)

DHW Seftings
Cooling Settings

{S_) Special Functions

|Laa System Performance

/

Selezione Impostazioni riscaldamento

JTPEPTE ToV EMMAOYEQ Kall EMAEETE:

- Xpovompodypapua

Matrote 1o Koupri OK. H 0Bovn epgavilet:
- ENeUOEPOC TTPOYPAUUATIOUOC

- 08nyd¢ XpovorpoypapUaTIopoU

- TpokaBopiopéva mpoypduuata

- Xpovompoypaupa / xelpokivnta
JTPEPTE TOV EMMAOYEQ Kall EMAEETE:

- ENEYOEPOZX MPOrPAMMATIZMOX

MNatnote 1o kouum({ OK.

H 00dvn eupavidet:

- OANec ol (WVEC

- Zwvn1

- Zwvn 2

STPEPTE ToV emMAoyéa Kal EMAEETe Tn (Wvn OTnV omola emBuEite va
EQAPUOOETE TOV wplaio mpoypaupaTiopd. Matriote To koupri OK.
JTPEPTE ToV EMMAOYEQ Kall EMAEETE

- OploBeioa © COMFORT

MNatnote 1o kouun{ OK.

JTPEPTE ToV emAOYEQ Kal aAMNAETE TNV TIUR TG Beppokpaciag mept-
BaMovToc katd tnv mepiodo comfort (n 0Bdvn ameikoviCel TNV Tiur
Beppokpaociac va avaBooPrivel).

Matrjote 1o Koupri OK yia emBeBaiwon.

STPEPTE TOV EMMAOYEQ Kall EMAEETE

- OplopOG pelwpévng O (Lovo oe Aettoupyia Oéppavong)
MNatnote 1o kouun{ OK.

JTPEPTE ToV emAoYEQ Kal aAMAETE TNV TIUN TG Beppokpaciag mept-
BAMoVTOC Katd TNV pelwpévn Tepiodo (N 08ovn ameikoviCel TN Tiur
Beppokpaciac va avaBooPrivel).

Matrjote 1o KoupTi OK yia emBeBaiwon.

JTPEPTE TOV EMMAOYEQ Kall EMAEETE

- OpIoPOG XPOVOTIPOYPAMHATOG

MNatnote 1o kouun{ OK.

YTPEPTE TOV MAOYEQ Kal EMAEETE TNV NUEPA N TIC UEPEC TNG ERSOUA-
bag mou emBupETe va TpoypapUaTioETE.

Y€ kABe emAoyr) TNG NEPag va matdte to koupri OK yia emBeBaiwon.
H 006vn epgavilel TIC EMAEYUEVEC NUEPEC YIA TOV TIPOYPAUUATIONS
He éva mhaiolo.

JTPEPTE TOV emMAOYEQ Kal eMAEETE amoBrikeuon MatroTe To kouprmi OK
Kal OTPEYTE ToV eMAOYEQ Kal BE0Te TNV évapén tne meptddou BEpuav-
ONG MOV AVTIOTOIXEl OTNV TIUA TTou avaBooBrivel. MatroTe To Kouumi
OK yia emBePaiwon.

Matrjote To koupri OK kal OTPEYTE ToV EMAOYEQ YIa va BECETE TNV
wpa téhoug eptodou comfort.

Av eMOUUE(TE va TPOOBETETE VEEC TIEPIOSOUC OTPEPTE TOV EMMAOYEQ
Kal emMAEETE Mpoabrkn meptddou, AT oTe To Koupuri OK.
EnmavaldBete v mapamavw mieptypageioa Sladikacia yia va Béoete
Vv évapén Kal 1o TEAog TNE eptdodou comfort Tou TéOnKav.

APoL OAOKANPWOEL O TIPOYPAUUATIOUAC OTPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl ETTI-
Aé€te AmoBrikeuon
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Matrote To koupni OK yia emBePaiwon.
JTPEYPTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl ETAEETE:
- Mépeg mou amopévouv
Y10 TO EVOEXOUEVO LN AKOUN TTPOYPAUUATIOUEVWY NIEPWY KAl ETTA-
VONABETE TIC EVEPYEIEC TTOU TTEQIYPAPNKAY TTOONYOUUEVWE
JTPEYPTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl ETAEETE:
- Tpomomoiote
YO VO TPOTIOTIOIOETE EVOEXOUEVEC TTPONYOUUEVWS TTOOYPAUUATI-
OpéveC TTEPIOSOUC
JTPEYPTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl ETAEETE:
- 'E€obo¢
yla va Byeite amd Tov wplaio TpoypauUaTIoUO.
Matrote To koupni OK yia emBePaiwon.
H 0Bdvn emotpépel otnv mponyouuevn ameikévion. NathoTe To Kou-
prtimiow” NE Y10 VA EMOTPEPETE OTNV ATTEVOKIVON TN KUPLAG 006vNC.

Ma ™ SleuKOAUVON TWV EPYACIWV PUBLIONE TOU WPEIAIOL TTPOYPAULA-
TIOHOU, UTTOPE(TE va KAVETE TN Slapdppwon He:

- 08nyo¢ Xpovonmpoypapupatiopou

- MpokaBopiopéva mpoypappata

JTPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQA KAl ETTIAEETE:

- OAHIoxz XPONOMPOrPAMMATIZIMOY

MNatnote 1o koupr{ OK.

STPEPTE ToV emAoyéa Kal emAéETe T (Wvn oTnV omoia eMBupE(Te va
EPAPUOOETE TOV WPLAIO TIPOYPAUHATIONO.

MNatrote 1o koupr{ OK.

JTPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQA KAl ETTIAEETE:

- OpPIoUOG XPOVOTIPOYPAUHATOG

MNatnote 1o koupr{ OK.

Twpa akoAoudnoTe Bripa-Pripa tig umodeiéel mou epgavidovtal ota-
Slaka otnv 06ovn.

- NMPOKAO®GOPIZMENA NMPOrPAMMATA

MNatnote 1o koupr{ OK.

STPEPTE ToV emAoyéa Kal emAéETe T (Wvn OTnV omoia emMBuE(Te va
EPAPUOOETE TOV WPLAIO TIPOYPAUHATIONO.

MNatnote 1o koupr{ OK.

STEEPTE ToV EMAOYEQ Kal ETMAEETE

- OpPIoUOG XPOVOTIPOYPAUHATOG

MNatnote 1o koupr{ OK.

STPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl EMAEETE LETAEU:

- OIKOYEVEIOKO TIpOypappa

- Mpdypappa xwpig yevpa

- Mpdypappa pécou nuépag

- MNavta evepyo

Matrote 1o kKoupmi OK yia emBeBaiwon.

STPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQA YIA VA KLAOOULV Ol IEPEG Kal N wpd évapéng Kal
TENOUC TTPOYPAUHATOC Bépuavonc.

STPEPTE TOV €MmAOYEQ Kal EMAEETE AMOBRKEVON, TTATACTE TO KOULTT
OK.

Matnote 1o kovun( miow * NG yla va EMOTEEPETE OTNV TPONYOUUEVN
anekovion.

Npoypappaticpévo / Xeipokivnto

(QUTOC O TPOTTOC EMITEETEL TNV EMMAOYH TNE Slaxeiplong Bépuavong Twv
{wVWV, PETAEY TTPOYPAUUATIOUEVOU 1) XEIPOKIVNTOL)

MNatnote 1o kouur{ OK.

STPEYPTE ToV emMAoyéa Kal emAéETe TN (Wvn oTNV omola Ba KAVETE TN
pLBuIoN. EMAEETE peTald Tou TPATIOU WPIAIOU TTPOYPAUUATIONOU 1
XElpokivnTa.

MNatnote 1o kouur{ OK.

MatnoTe To Koupm( mmow NE Yl va EMOTPEPETE OTNV TIPONYOUUEVN
Qmelkovion

)

Emhoyn nuepwv wptaiou mpoypapuatiopol Bépuavong

/

O¢tel mepLdSoUC wplaiou poypauuaTiopou comfort Bépuavong

OpITHOG ¥ povoTTpoyp dUHATOG
OIKOYEVEINKO TTpOY PO

EmAoyr) TpoypappaTog HECNUEPIOV

Gheg 01 ZvEg
Zgovn 1

Zgovn 3

EmAoyr) Tpdmou Aertoupyiag Tng {wvng 2



XEIPOKINHTH AEITOYPIFIA GEPMANXZH 'H WY=H

H xelpokivntn Aertoupyla armevepyorolel Tov wplaio mPoyPapHaTIoNO
B¢ppavonc ry Puéne. H xelpokivntn Asttoupyia emtpémnel Tn Slatripnon
ouveyxoU¢ Béppavong i PuEnG.

Ma TNV emAoyr TNE XElPokivnTng Aeltoupyiag BEpuavong 1 Yuéng ma-
ToTe To Koupri OK, OTPEWYTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl ETAECTE:

- TMpoypappaticpévo / Xelpokivnto

Matrote 1o koupni OK. STpéte Tov eMAOYEA KAl ETTAEETE:

- XEIPOKINHTA

STPEYTE TOV EMAOYEQ YIa Va EMIAECETE TOV XEIPOKIVNTO TPOTIO, TTATH-
ote 1o koupr({ OK.

Méote méM to koupn({ OK yia amoBrikevon twv puBuicewv. H 0Bovn
EMOTPEPEL OTNV TPONYOUUEVN OMEIKOVION. [aTtrioTe TO koupT TTow
HEXPL TNV ATTElVOKIVON TNG KUPLAG 00dvNG.

PYOMIZH ZEXTOY NEPOY OIKIAKHXZ XPHXHX

Matrote 1o koupni OK. STpéte Tov eMAOYEA KAl ETTAEETE:

- Mevou

Matrote To koupni OK. STpéTe Tov eMAOYEA KAl ETTAEETE:

- PuBpiosig ZNX
Matrote To Koupmi OK. ZTpéPTe ToV EMAOYEQ KAl EMAEETE:

- Oplopdg © ZNX

Matrote duo popég Tou koupmi OK. ZTpéTte Tov emAoyéa kat Béote

v emBupunTr Beppokpacia Tou (eaToL VEPOU OIKIOKNAG Xprong. MNa-

TroTe 1o Kouumi OK yia emBePRaiwon. Matriote To koupi mow” Y yla

VA EMOTPEPETE OTNV TTPONYOUHEVN ATTIEIKOVION.

H Aertoupyia comfort emitpérmel Tn peiwon Tou xpdvou avapovrc étav

evepyoroleital To aitnua (eoTol vePOoU OIKIAKNG XPHONG.

STPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ Kal EMAECTE:

- Nerrovpyia COMFORT

MatroTe 1o Koupumi OK. XTpéTe Tov eMAOYEa Kal EMAEETE LETAEL:

- OmEVEPYOTIOINUEVN

- Bdoei xpdvou(evepyorolei Tn Aettoupyia comfort yia XpoviKEG Te-
p16S0UC PUBLIOIUEC avdNoya LE TO EYKATECTNUEVO GUOTNUA)

- TAavta evepyn

- HC/HP (amokheiel Tnv NAeKTPIKN avTioTacn Katd 1o wedplo uPnAol
TILOAOYI{OL TOU NAEKTPIKOV, TTAPOUTIA TOU OXETIKOU OAATOC HdVo OTa
OLOTAKATA avTAiag BepuoTnTAC).

- HC/HP 40°C (B¢t T0 pelwpévo set-point Katd To wpdplo uhniol
TILOAOYI{OL TOU NAEKTPIKOU, TTAPOUTIA TOU OXETIKOU OrUATOC HdvVo oTa
OLOTAKATA avTAiag BepuoTnTAC).

- GREEN (H mapaywyn) Tou ZNX Slaxeipifetal povo amod tnv aviiia
BepuoTNTAg OUUPWVA LE TO BondNTIKS Xpovompoypauua ZNX)

H Aertoupyia BOOST emitpénel Tnv emiteuén tng tebeioag Beppokpa-
ofag Tou (eaToL VEPOU OIKIAKNG XPrONG OE HEIWUEVO XPOVO. STPEPTE
TOV EMMAOYEQ KAl ETINEETE:

- BOOST vepou xpriong

Matrote 1o kouun{ miow * N yla va EMOTEEPETE OTNV TPONYoUUEVN
amnekovion.

MPOrPAMMATIZMOZ ZEXTOY NEPOY OIKIAKHX XPHXZHZX
Ma va B¢oeTe Tov wplaio MEOYPAUUATIOO (€0TOU VEPOU OIKIAKNG XPr-
ong matioTe To koupri OK. XTpéYte Tov emAoyEéa Kal eMAEETE

- Mevoo

Natriote To koupri OK. XTpéYte Tov eMAOYEQ Kal EMAEETE

- PuBuioeig ZNX

Natriote To koupri OK. XTpéYte Tov EMAOYEQ Kal ETAEETE.

- Xpovompdypappa

Natriote To koupri OK. XTpéYTe Tov EMAOYEQ YIa VA ETINEEETE:

- EAeUBepoc mpoypapuatiopds

- MpoemAeyuéva mpoypduuata

YTPEYPTE TOV EMAOYEQ VIO VA ETINEEETE:

- €ANeVOEPOG TTPOYPAUUATIOUOG

Natriote To koupri OK. XTpéPte Tov emAoyéa Kal EMAEETE:

- ZNX

- BondNTIKOC MEOYPAUATIOTAS (XTOIXEIO yia TN OTiyiaia Tapaywyn
(e0TOV vePOU pE avtAia avakukhopopiag (e0ToU VEPOU OIKIOKNAG

Emhoyn Tpétrou

/

Emhoyn xelpokivnTou Tpomou

xpnong, HAektponAako)

Y€ AUQOTEPEC TIC TIEPIMTWOELC OTPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ Kal B¢0Te TN Bep-

Hokpaoia comfort kat pelwpévn, matrote 1o kouumi OK yia empBeRai-

won.

YTPEYTE TOV EMAOYEQ YIA VA ETINEEETE:

- OpIoNAG XPOVOTIPOYPAUUATOG

Matrote 1o koupmi OK. Ma va B¢ceTe Tov MPOYPAUUATIONS akoAouBr-

ote TN Sladikacia mou MEPIYPAPETAl OTO KEPAAAIO “‘wplaiog mpoypap-

paTiopdg Bépuavon .

Ma T SleukOALVON TWV EPYACIWY PUBUICNE TOU WPIA{OU TTPOYPAUHATI-

OpoU. STPEPTE TOV EMAOYEA YIa Va EMAEEETE:

- MMpokaBoplopéva mpoypdupata

Matriote To koupri OK. XTpéte Tov eMAoyEQ Kal EMAEETE:

- ZNX

- BonBNnTikdC MpoypapaTIoTAS (2TolKElo yia TN oTyulaia mapaywyn
(eoToU vepoU pe avtha avakukhogopiag (eoToU VEPOU OIKIAKNC
xpnong, HAektponAlako)

Y€ AUPOTEPEC TIC TIEPIMTWOELC OTPEPTE TOV EMmAOYEQ Kal B¢0Te TN Bep-

Hokpaoia comfort kat pelwpévn, matrote 1o koupri OK yia empBeRai-

won.

YTPEYTE TOV EMAOYEQ YIA VA ETINEEETE:

- OpIoNAG XPOVOTIPOYPAUUATOG

Matrote 1o koupmi OK. Ma va B¢ceTe Tov MPOYPAUUATIONS akoAouBr-

ote TN Sladikacia ou MEPYPAPETAl OTO KEPAAAIO “‘wplaiog mpoypap-

HaTIoPOC B¢puavong’ mapaypaeog, TPo-pUBUIcUEVA TTPOYPAUUATA.

- OIKOYEVEIOKO TTPOYPAUMA

- Mpoypappa xwpic yevpa

- [Npoypappa HEGOU NpEPAS

- [lavta evepyod .

Matriote To kouuni OK yia empBeRaiwon Tng eMAOYNC Kal TATAOTE TO

kouumi miow “ N) "Yla va EMOTPEPETE OTNV TTPONYOUEVN ATTEIKOVION.
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E=TPA NEITOYPTIEX

Ma va BE0eTe ToV MPOYPAUUATIONO WIAC amd TIG I0IKEC AEITOUpYiEg
natrioTe To Koupri OK.

YTEEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ Kall EMAEETE

- Mevou

MatroTe 1o Koupmi OK. XTpéPTe Tov eMAOYEA Kal ETTAEETE:

- PuBuiocsigKO

MNatnote 1o koupr{ OK.

YTPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQ KAl EMAEETE:

- AEITOYPI'IA AIAKOITQN

H Aertoupyia Siakomwy amevepyorolel Tn Bépuavon katd tny mepiodo
SIAKOTIDV.

MatroTe 1o Koupri OK. XTpéPTe Tov eMAOYEA Kal ETTAEETE:

- ON (evepyorolei Tn Aertoupyia)

- OFF (amevepyomolei Tn Aettoupyia)

MNatrote 1o koupr{ OK.

Av emAé€ete ON, OTPEPTE TOV EMAOYEQA YIA Va BECETE TNV NUEPOUNVia
EMOTPOPNC Ao TIG OIAKOTTEC,

Auté Ba emTpéyel oTo interface Tou CLOTAKATOC, OTNV TTPOKABoPI-
OpEéVN NUEPOUNVIQ, TNV CUVEXION TNG AEITOVPYIAC OTOV TTPONYOUUEVWE
Te0évTa TPOTO.

Matrote To koupur{ OK yia tTnv amobrkeuon Twv pubpicswy, n 0B8dvn
ETMOTPEPEL OTNV TIPONYOUUEVN ATTEIKOVION.

>NV 006vVN evepywv TTNYWwy, dtav n Aertoupyia Slakomwy eival evepyn,

eppaviteratto exovisio” [l

STPEYTE TOV ETAOYEQD KAl ETTAEETE:

- OEPMOPYOMIZH

H Aetrtoupyla SRA Bétel autopata To KaBeoTwE Asitoupyiag Tou ou-
OTAHATOG He BAon Tov TUMO €YKATAOTAONG KAl TIG TIEPIBANNOVTIKEG
OUVONKeC.

H Beppikr) pubpion evédcg Ktipiou cuviotatal otn dlatrpnon TG E0w-
TePIKNG Beppokpaciag otabepnc Katd Tn YETABOAY TNG eEWTEPIKAC
Beppokpasiac.

To ocvotnud cag ARIANEXT SiaBétetl pia ogipd Asrroupytv SRA (Au-
Topatn PuBuion).

X&pn otnv Texvoloyia autr, To ouoTnUa eyyudtal Tnv emBupntr Bep-
pokpaoia, puBuiCovTag TIG TaPAPETPOUGS WOTE Va TIEPIOPIOTEL N KaTa-
VAAWON NAEKTPIKAG EVEPYELQG.

EMKOIVWVNOTE HE TOV EYKATACTATN 0aG 1y To MAnoiéotepo Kévtpo Te-
XVIKNG YTTOOTAPLENC WOTE Va EXETE OAEC TIC AVAYKA{EC TTANPOPOPIES yIa
N SlapdPPWon Kal TN AsToupyia Tou CUCTAPATOC,

Matrote To koupmi OK. STpéte Tov eMAOYEA KAl ETTAEETE:

- ON (evepyoroiei T Asitoupyla)

- OFF (amevepyomolei Tn Asttoupyia)

MNatriote To koupni OK yla TNV amoBrikeuon Twv pubpicswy, n 0Bovn
EMOTPEPEL OTNV TTPONYOUHEVN ATTEIKOVION.

>tnv 086vn evepywv miywy, otav n Aettoupyia SRA eival evepyr), eu-

paviletal To €lkovidio ” RA”

PUBuIoN Oeppokpaociag mepiBallovtog pe tn Asitoupyia SRA
EVePYN.

YNV mepIMTwaon mou n Bepuokpacia Tou vepol Bépuavonc ry Yuéng
Oev QVTIOTOIXEl TNV EMOUUNTH, UMTOPELTE va TNV AUEOETE 1) VA TN HE
(OETE UEOW TNC Tapapétpou «Pubuiouévn Bepuokpacia Bépuavong»
r «PuBpiopévn Bepuokpacia PuEncr.

H 06o6vn epgaviCel Tn ypauur) Siépbwonc. Matrjote to koupuri OK yia
empBePaiwon NG S1vpBwonNg f maTHoTe To Kouumi mow * N yla €ri-
OTPOPH OTNV TPoNyoUHevn 08dvn xwpig amoBrikeuon.

JTPEPTE TOV EMMAOYEQ KAl EMAEETE:
EIAIKEX AEITOYPTIEX
H Aetrtoupyia autr meplopilel Tnv 10XU TOL CLOTAPATOC avTAiag Bepud-
TNTAG YIa VA PEIWOEL TN BopuBdTnTd TnG.
MNatrote 1o koupn{ OK.
JTPEPTE TOV EMMAOYEQ KAl EMAEETE:
- Evepyomoinon aBépufou tpoémou
- ON (evepyorolel Tn Aertovpyia)
- OFF (amevepyomolei Tn Aertoupyia)
- Xpovog ekkivnong abopufBou Tpomou
[hh:mm] (kataxwpei To wpdplo evepyomoinonc)
- Xpovog Aénc abdpuBou tpdmou
[hh:mm] (kataxwpel 1o wpdplo amevepyomoinong)
- Znueio pUBUIoNg AéATa T yia OIKIAKHA XPrion @WTOBOATAIKWY
H \erroupyia autr emTpénel Tnv avénon Tne BepoKpaciag Tou onueiou
PUBUIONC OIKIAKAC XProng, oTav uridpxel SlaBéatun emméoy evépyela
amné 1o pwToBoATaikd cLOTNUA.

Matrote o kouuni miow “ NE Yla va EMOTEEPETE OTNV TTPONYOUUEVN
amelkovion.

- EMIAOZEIZ TOY YITHMATOZX

UTITOPE(TE VA EUQPAVIOETE TIC EVEPYEIOKECG EMOOTEIC TOU EYKATECTNE-
VOU OUCTHUATOG,

MatioTe To Koupri OK. XTpéPTe Tov EMAOYEQ Kal EMAECTE

- Mevou

MatioTe To Koupri OK. XTpéPTe Tov emMAOYEQ Kal EMAECTE

- Emdoosig ouotpatog

MatioTe To Koupri OK. XTpéPTe Tov emMAOYEQ Kal ETMAECTE:

- Oeppokpacia amobrikng ZNX

MatioTe To Koupri OK yia empBeBaiwon TNG emMAOYNC.

Matiote To kouuni mow ” N Yl VA EMOTPEPETE OTNV TTPONYOUHEVN
QTEIKOVION.

09:00

\ ),

00dvn evepywv TNywv




Emavagopa Asttovpyiag

Ye mepimtwon umokapiopatog amnelkovietal oto interface tou ou-
OTAHATOC €Vag KWOIKOC OPANUATOC TTOU AVAPEPETAL OTOV TUTTO AKIVN-
TomoiNoNG Kat OTO AiTIo TToU TO TTPOEEVNOE.

Ma TNV amokatdoTaon TG KAVOVIKAC AEIToupylag akoAOUBNOTE TIG
0dnyiec TNg 08dvVNC 1 AV TO OPANLA ETTIUEVEL CUCTHVETAL N EMEUBAON
Tou e€ouaiodotnuévou Kévtpou TexvikAg Yoot pIEnc.

TOAAMA | MEPIFTPAOH

14 E€wTepikdg Alobntrpag EAaTTwuaTikOS

20% Yneppoptwon tpopodoaoiag bus

01 AloBntripac Mapoxnc Z1 EAaTTwpatiké

02 AloBntrpag Mapoxnc Z2 EAQTTWHATIKOG

03 AloBntripag Mapoxng Z3 Eaattwpatikédg (N/A)

11 AloBntipag Emotpoeric Z1 EAATTWHATIKOS

12 AloBnTrpag Emotpoerig Z2 EAATTWHATIKOS

13 AloBntripag Ematpoeric Z3 EAaTtwpatikog (N/A)

22 YrépPaon Oepuokpaciag Zwvng 2

23 YnépPRaon Oeppokpaciac Zwvng 3

02 KUPLOGC aloBNTAPAC TAPOXNG ENATTWHATIKOG

03 KUPLOG AloONTAPAC EMOTPOPNG EAATTWHUATIKOG

10 Y @&Aua emkovwviag ue HP (RS 485)

23 Y pAaua Migong KUKAWUATOG OEppavons

24 Y pAalua emikovwviag pe HP (e-BUS 2)

unépPaon Bepuokpaciag MPWTEVOVTOG KUKAWHATOG
(>90°C)

34 alodNTAEAC UTOINEP EAATTWHATIKOC (ARIANEXT FLEX)
unépPaon Bepuokpaciac urmoep (ARIANEXT FLEX)
(>85°C)

36 Y palua evbodamédiou Beppoatdtn (ST1)

37 3 PANUA KUKAOQOpPIaG vepoU

38 > pdApa avodou (ARIANEXT FLEX)

39 TAahpa avthiag Oeppotnrag

40 KaBopiote udpauviikod oxédio

41 Emaer] HelwpéVou TILOAOY{OU LN UTTAPKTH

EmAéEre Stapdpewon emaerc SIapePICHOU NAEKTPIKOU
popTiov

33

35

O |V[([OC|V|V|V[VO| O |O|] O |V|IV|[VC[VO|VO|N[IN[IV|V[V[V|IN[N[>]|—

4

9 44 Cooling overtemperature

9 45 Flow switch stuck

9 46 HP compressor error

2 P2 Kukhog e€uyeiavong pn ohokAnpwBeic

5 3 Aetrtoupyia BOOST vepoU OIKIOKAG Xpriong: setpoint
VEPOU OIKIAKNC XPHONG EMTEVXONKE

2 P4 OePUOCTATNC NAEKTPIKAC avTioTaong (auto)

2 P5 AglTePOC BeppooTdTNG avTioTaon (xelpokivnTa)
EmAé€Te Slapdppwon T emaenc HEWUEVOU TIHOAO-

2 P yiou (FR)

2 P7 Y &Aua TPO-KUKANOQOPIaC

2 P8 Oepp. AD exTdC Opiwv AerToupyiag

N/A = Mn Epappodoipo

AvtimaywTtiki A&ttoupyia

To ovotnua ARIANEXT Slabétel pia avTimaywTikr Asitoupyia, n omoia
Slevepyel évav éleyxo otn Bepuokpacia Tou e¢epxOUEVOL VEPOU amd
TNV E0WTEPIKN LOVASQ, EVEQYOTTOIWVTAC TIG SIATAEEIC TTOU UTTAPXOUV
OTO oUOTNUA, OE TIEPITTTWAON TTOU QUTH TTAPAPEVEL KATW amtd Toug 8 °C
Yla TIEPICOOTEPO aTd SO CUVEXT AETTTA.

NPOXOXH

H avtimaywTtiki Aettoupyia Aeitoupyei cwoTa av:

« Hmigeon tng eykatdotaong Kupaivetat petagu 0.6 kat 3 bar

+ To obotnua tpo@odoTteital NAEKTPIKA

« Tn OTIyMR} TOU QITAHATOG EVEPYOTTOINONG TNG AVTUTAYWTIKAG
Aerroupyiag, Sev umdpyel Kavéva o@Aalpa Aertoupyiag

Tuvtipnon

H ouvtripnon tou cuotrhpatog ARIANEXT eival umoxpewTikr yia tn Ot-
A0PANON TN OWOTAC ENTOUPYIAC, TNV ACPAAEIQ TOU CUCTANATOC KAl
™ Sidpkela {wnc auvtou.

Eyxelpidio oSnyiwv
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Stimatd doamna,
Stimate domn,
va multumim ca ati ales sistemul ARIANEXT CHAFFOTEAUX .

Acest manual a fost redactat cu intentia de a va informa cu privire la
instalarea, utilizarea si intretinerea sistemului ARIANEXT pentru a va
permite sa folositi cat mai bine toate functiile acestuia.

Pastrati aceastd carte pentru toate informatiile posibile necesare
despre produs dupa instalarea sa.

In caz de nevoie, Centrul nostru de asistentd tehnics mai apropiat este
la dispozitia dvs.

Pentru a gasi centrul de asistentd cel mai apropiat de dvs, puteti
consulta pagina noastra de internet www.Chaffoteaux.com.

De asemenea, va rugam sa consultati certificatul de garantie care se
afla in interiorul ambalajului sau pe care vi I-a predat instalatorul dvs.

Marcaj CE

Marca CE garanteaza conformitatea aparatului cu urmatoarele
directive:

- 2004/108/EC - cu privire la compatibilitatea electromagnetica

- 2006/95/EC - cu privire la siguranta electrica (LVD)

Garantia

CHAFFOTEAUX va ofera o garantie de 2 ani de la punerea in functiune
a sistemului dvs. ARIANEXT.

Vd rugdm sa cititi informatiile cuprinse in paragraful ,Conditii de
garantie” pentru a cunoaste modalitdtile de aplicare a garantiei. Pune-
rea in functiune a serviciului dvs. ARIANEXT trebuie sd fie efectuatd de
un Centru de asistentd tehnica autorizat, care va transmite fabricantu-
lui certificatul de garantie completat.

Vd rugdm sd va asigurati ca certificatul de garantie a fost transmis de
cdtre centrul de asistentd tehnica.

Conditii de garantie

CHAFFOTEAUX va oferd o garantie de 2 ani (si de 3 ani pentru com-
presorul unitatii externe) de la data punerii in functiune a sistemu-
lui dvs. ARIANEXT. Aceastd garantie acoperd toate inlocuirile pieselor
recunoscute ca defecte, cu exceptia daunelor provocate componen-
telor de erori in timpul instalarii si punerii in functiune.

Aceasta garantie este conditionatd de executarea operatiunilor de
intretinere efectuate de un tehncian calificat, care va trebui sé contro-
leze, sa curete si sa efectueze reglarile corespunzatoare ale sistemu-
lui cel putin o datd de an, astfel cum prevede circulara ministeriald
09/08/78.

Repararea sau finlocuirea componentelor in timpul perioadei de
valabilitate a garantiei oferite de fabricant nu determina reinnoirea
garantiei.

Garantia oferitd de fabricant nu va fi considerata valabild in conditii
de instalare necorespunzatoare a sistemului, in conditii de stocare
necorespunzdtoare, precum si in cazurile in care functionarea gresita
a componentelor este datoratd unei utilizari neadecvate a sistemului
sau lipsei de intretinere a acestuia.

Garantia este consideratd valabilda cu conditia ca instalarea si
intretinerile ulterioare sd fie efectuate corect, potrivit normelor in vi-
goare si instructiunilor din manualul de instalare si sa fie efectuate de
un tehnician calificat.

Garantia oferitd de fabricant nu acopera cazurile in care:

- Daunele pentru componentele sistemului sunt provocate de
modificdri neprevazute, efectuate asupra sistemului, de presiunea
necorespunzatoare sau neregulatd a apei, de caracteristici ale apei
care afecteazd calitatea acesteia (de exemplu, calcar, murdarie...) sau
de aplicarea unor tensiuni diferite de alimentare

- Instalarea si operatiunile de intretinere ulterioare sunt efectuate de
tehnicieni necalificati



Prezentul manual constituie parte integranta si esentiala a pro-
dusului.

Acesta trebuie sa fie pastrat cu atentie si va trebui sa insoteasca
sistemul ARIANEXT in cazul in care aceasta va fi cedat unui
alt proprietar sau in cazul transferului instalatiei. Cititi cu
atentie instructiunile si avertizarile din acest manual, deoarece
furnizeaza indicatii importante cu privire la folosire si intretinere.

Acest aparat serveste la producerea apei calde pentru uz menajer.

El trebuie sa fie racordat la o instalatie de incdlzire si la reteaua de
distributie a apei calde menajere, compatibil cu prestatiile si puterea
oferite.

Utilizarea sa In alte scopuri decét cele indicate mai sus este strict
interzisd. Fabricantul isi declind orice responsabilitate in cazul aparitiei
unor daune cauzate de utilizarea improprie, gresita sau irationald a
acestui produs, precum si in caz de neglijare a instructiunilor specifi-
cate in cartea de fata.

Instalarea, intretinerea precum si orice alt tip de interventie vor fi
efectuate de personalul care intruneste conditiile prevdzute, in sensul
respectdrii normelor in vigoare si a indicatiilor furnizate de fabricant.
In caz de deteriorare si/sau functionare gresits, stingeti aparatul si nu
incercati sa il reparati singuri, ci adresati-va personalului calificat.

Eventualele reparatii trebuie sd fie efectuate numai de tehnicieni
calificati care sa foloseascd numai piese de schimb originale. Neres-
pectarea acestei instructiuni compromite siguranta aparatului si
determina decaderea raspunderii fabricantului.

In cazul executarii unor lucréri sau interventii asupra structurilor am-
plasate in apropierea conductelor sau dispozitivelor de evacuare a
gazelor de ardere si a accesoriilor acestora, opriti aparatul. Dupd ter-
minarea lucrarilor verificati eficienta conductelor si/sau dispozitivelor
adresandu-va persoanelor specializate.

Tnainte de a curata partile externe, stingeti aparatul.

Nu utilizati si nu stocati substante usor inflamabile aproape de siste-

mul dvs. ARIANEXT.

In cazul nefolosirii prelungite a sistemului ARIANEXT:

- Deconectati priza de alimentare

- Inchideti robinetul de tur al apei reci menajere (ARIANEXT FLEX)

- Goliti complet intregul circuit, pentru a evita congelarea apei in
conducte

In cazul in care hotdrati s& demontati definitiv sistemul ARIANEXT,
adresati-vd unui tehnician calificat pentru a efectua operatiunile de
dezmembrare a produsului.

NORME DE SECURITATE

Legenda simboluri:

A Nerespectarea avertismentului constituie un pericol grav de
vatdmare, in unele cazuri chiar mortal, pentru persoane

A Nerespectarea avertismentului reprezinta un risc de daune, in
anumite cazuri chiar grave, pentru obiecte, plante sau animale

Nu efectuati operatii care implica deschiderea
aparatului.
A Electrocutare din cauza contactului cu componente sub
tensiune.
Leziuni sub formd de arsuri datorate prezentei componentelor
supraincalzite sau tdierilor provocate de marginile ascutite.
Deteriorarea aparatului.
Nu efectuati operatii care implica desprinderea
completa a centralei din locul de instalare.
Electrocutare din cauza contactului cu conductoare sub
tensiune. Inundatii, datoritd pierderii de apa din tevile
perforate.
Nu deteriorati cablurile aparatului.
Electrocutare din cauza contactului cu componente sub
tensiune neprotejate.
Nu amplasati obiecte pe aparat.
Leziuni provocate de cdderea obiectelor ca urmare a vibratiilor.
Deteriorarea aparatului sau a obiectelor amplasate asupra
acestuia.
Nu va urcati in picioare pe aparat.
Leziuni provocate de cdderea aparatului.
Deteriorarea aparatului sau a obiectelor amplasate aproape de
aparat, din cauza cdderii acestuia sau a ruperii suporturilor sale.

B>

>B DB B

Nu va urcati pe scaune, taburete, scari sau alte suporturi
instabile, pentru a curata centrala.

Leziuni personale din cauza caderii de la indltime sau taierii
(scari duble).

B>

Nu efectuati nicio operatiune de curatare asupra
aparatului fara sa il stingeti mai intai.

Electrocutare din cauza contactului cu conductoare sub
tensiune.

Nu utilizati insecticide, dizolvanti sau detergenti
agresivi pentru a curata aparatul.

Deteriorarea componentelor din plastic sau a celor vopsite.

Nu utilizati aparatul in alte scopuri decat cele obisnuite,
legate de utilizarea aparatului la domiciliul dvs.

Deteriorarea aparatului prin suprasarcing de functionare.
Deteriorarea obiectelor care nu au fost tratate adecvat in

>> > b

acest scop.

Nu permiteti copiilor sau persoanelor fara experienta sa
utilizeze aparatul.

Deteriorarea aparatului din cauza utilizérii necorespunzdtoare.

>

In caz ci se simte miros de ars sau se vede fum iesind
din aparat, intrerupeti alimentarea electrica, deschideti
ferestrele si anuntati tehnicianul.

A Leziuni personale din cauza arsurilor, inhaldrii fumului sau
intoxicatiei.
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Generalita

Linterfaccia di sistema EXPERT CONTROL vi consente una semplice
ed efficace gestione della termoregolazione degli ambienti ed il con-
trollo dell'acqua calda sanitaria.

Vi fornisce inoltre il primo aiuto, in caso di malfunzionamento del siste-
ma installato, segnalando il tipo di anomalia e suggerendo gli interventi
per eliminarla o consigliando I'intervento del Centro Assistenza.

ATTENZIONE!

L'apparecchio non & destinato a essere utilizzato da persone (bambini
compresi) le cui capacita fisiche, sensoriali o mentali siano ridotte, op-
pure con mancanza di esperienza o di conoscenza, a meno che esse
abbiano potuto beneficiare, attraverso l'intermediazione di una perso-
na responsabile della loro sicurezza, di una sorveglianza o di istruzioni
riguardanti I'uso dell'apparecchio.

| bambini devono essere sorvegliati per sincerarsi che non giochino
con |'apparecchio.

QUESTO PRODOTTO ?
E CONFORME ALLA 7D

DIRETTIVA EU 2002/96/EC

A

Il simbolo del cestino barrato riportato sull’apparecchio indica che
il prodotto, alla fine della propria vita utile, dovendo essere trat-
tato separatamente dai rifiuti domestici, deve essere conferito in
un centro di raccolta differenziata per apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche oppure riconsegnato al rivenditore al momento dell'ac-
quisto di una nuova apparecchiatura equivalente.

L'utente & responsabile del conferimento dell'apparecchio a fine vita
alle appropriate strutture di raccolta.

L'adeguata raccolta differenziata per I'avvio successivo dell'appa-
recchio dismesso al riciclaggio, al trattamento e allo smaltimento
ambientalmente compatibile contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti
negativi sul'ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali
di cui & composto il prodotto.

Per informazioni pitl dettagliate inerenti i sistemi di raccolta disponi-
bili, rivolgersi al servizio locale di smaltimento rifiuti, o al negozio in
cui é stato effettuato l'acquisto.

Riempimento

Il sistema ARIANEXT funziona a condizione che l'installazione sia suffi-
cientemente riempita d'acqua.

Per le operazioni di riempimento d’acqua, aprire i rubinetti (L). La pres-
sione dell'acqua é indicata sul display dell'interfaccia Expert Control
(vedere pagina seguente).

A ATTENZIONE

L'installazione, la prima accensione, le regolazioni devono essere ef-
fettuate, in maniera conforme alle istruzioni fornite, esclusivamente
da un tecnico qualificato. Il costruttore declina ogni responsabilita in
caso di danni subiti dalle persone, animali o beni, conseguenti ad una
installazione non corretta dell’apparecchio.

Frequenti riempimenti (una volta al mese o pill spesso) necessari al
vostro sistema, indicano un possibile problema sull'installazione (per-
dite, problemi al vaso di espansione). Fare riferimento al vostro in-
stallatore di fiducia per analizzare e risolvere il problema rapidamente,
prevedendo danni causati dalla corrosione dei componenti, dovuta ad
un eccessivo ricambio di acqua nel sistema.

ARIANEXT MGP

ARIANEXT FSP




Interfata de sistem

<
tasta Tnapoi\) (vizualizare precedentd)
selector

. tasta OK
(confirmare operatiune, se accede la meniul principal)

DISPLAY

Simboluri display:

( f-l) Vara / Setari apa calda
( H) larna

( ) Numai incalzire / Setdri incalzire
(%)  Racire

(C)) OFF sistem stins

( & @) Programare oraré

(B

(

) Functionare manuald

@_5
.

Temperatura doritd a mediului

)

Temperatura mediului detectatd

,\A,\,\A,\,\
—
—-—

Temperatura doritd a mediului derogare

5

Temperatura externa

(%
o
Z

Functia SRA activd
Functia VACANTA activata
Incalzire activa

Menajer activ

PEEs

Semnalare eroare

Meniu

Prestatii sistem

Optiuni ecran

Instalatie In pardoseald
Circulator

1@ EY

Valva de deviere

N
—

Sonda fierbator joasa
Sonda fierbator fnalta

4oy
£88

Termostat instalatie in pardoseald

N

Functie antigel
Modalitate igienizare termicd

—_ =

Dispozitiv configurabil
Pompd de caldura
Rezistenta 1

YYENMNE%

— — >

Rezistenta 2

e~~~ o~~~ o~~~ e~~~ o~ o~ —

Rezistentd exclusd

i

(

I
)
I
=2

setpoint redus la 40°C In timpul perioadei
cu tarif intreg

BOOET)  Modalitatea BOOST

Modalitate silentioasa

Functii speciale

oo}

Dezumidificare

Comfort menajer in perioada cu tarif redus
comfort menajer in perioada cu tarif redus si cu

PRIMA PORNIRE

Prima data cand se conecteaza interfata de sistem, trebuie alese unele
setdri de baza.

Mai Intai, trebuie aleasd limba interfetei utilizator.

Rotiti selectorul pentru a selecta limba dorita si apasati tasta OK pen-
tru a confirma. Reglati apoi data si ora. Rotiti selectorul pentru a selec-
ta, apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma selectia, rotiti selectorul pentru
aregla valoarea.

Apdsati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Salvati setarea cu tasta OK.

Apdsati tasta OK pentru a intra in Meniu. Folositi selectorul central
pentru derularea listei meniului si selectarea parametrilor, apdsati tasta
OK pentru a confirma.

NOTA
Unii parametri sunt protejati cu un cod de acces (cod de siguranta)
care protejeaza setarile centralei de o folosire neautorizata.
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Ecranul principal al interfetei de sistem este personalizabil.

Tn ecranul principal se poate controla ora, data, modalitatea de functi-
onare, temperaturile setate sau detectate, programarea orara, sursele
de energie active si reducerea emisiilor de CO..

Pentru a avea acces la setdrile display-ului apasati tasta OK.
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Meniu

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Reglaj ecran

Apdsati tasta OK.

Prin meniul “Reglaj ecran” se pot selecta urmatorii parametri:

- Limba

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti limba doritd. Apdsati tasta
OK pentru a confirma alegerea si apasati tasta inapoi oK pentru a
reveni la pagina precedentd.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti

- Datasiora
Apasati tasta OK.
Cu selectorul, alegeti ziua, apasati tasta OK, rotiti selectorul pentru
a seta ziua exactd, apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma si treceti la
selectarea lunii si apoi a anului, confirmand setarea cu tasta OK.
Rotiti selectorul pentru a alege ora, apdsati tasta OK, rotiti selectorul
pentru a seta ora exactd, apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma si tre-
cetila selectarea si setarea minutelor.
Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma.
Rotiti selectorul si selectati ora legala, apdsati tasta OK, selectati
auto sau manual, apasati tasta OK.

Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma alegerea si apdsati tasta inapoi” N)

" pentru a reveni la pagina precedentd.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:
- Ecraninitial
in setarea ecran initial se pot alege informatiile afisate.
Alegand vizualizarea Personalizabil” se pot selecta toate informati-
ile dorite. Ca alternativd, se poate alege unul din ecranele preconfi-
gurate:
Bazd
Surse active
Economie CO2 (dacd este prezentd)
Poate fi personalizat
Sistem Pompd de caldurd)
Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma alegerea. Apdsati tasta inapoi * )
“pentru a reveni la pagina precedenta.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- lumina display stand-by
cu selectorul reglati luminozitatea display-ului in perioadele de
stand-by.

Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Contrast
cu selectorul setati timpul de retroiluminare a display-ului dupa ul-
tima utilizare a interfetei de sistem este ldsat inactiv pentru o anu-
mitd perioada.

Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Temporizare ecran initial
cu selectorul setati timp de asteptare pentru vizualizarea ecranului
principal.

Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Apdsati tasta inapoi NE pentru a reveni la pagina precedentd.

/

Vizualizare baza

K/ 12/2011

Ora

Ora oficiala
Salveaza

/

Seteazd data si ora



MOD DE FUNCTIONARE INCALZIRE SAU RACIRE
Apasati tasta OK, pe ecran se afiseaza:

- Programat/Manual

- Vard/larnad/Racire/Off

- Meniu

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:
- Nyari/Téli /Kl
Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- (=) vARA

producere apd caldd menajera, excludere incalzire

- (Ml #=b 1arnA

producere apa caldd menajera si incalzire.

- (Mb NumariNcaLzZIRe
excludere incélzire fierbator (daca este prezent).

- (3K) RACIRE

producere apa caldd menajera si racire.

- (D) oFr

sistem stins, functie antigel activa. Cand functia antigel este activa,

pe display apare simbolul:

! " Aceastd functie este o protectie impotriva congelarii tevilor.
Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma. Apdsati din nou tasta OK pentru a
reveni la pagina precedenta.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Mod Programare/Mod Manual
Apdsati tasta OK.
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

& @) PROGRAMARE INCALZIRE
ncalzirea va functiona potrivit programarii orare setate.

-
i

- (@ \) MODUL MANUAL

incdlzirea va functiona in mod manual.
Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma. Apdsati din nou tasta OK pentru a
reveni la pagina precedenta.

REGLAREA TEMPERATURII MEDIULUI
Temperatura mediului poate fi reglatd Pe baza modalitatii de functio-
nare alese, programatd sau manuala.

- Reglare temperatura mediu in modalitatea manuala

Rotiti selectorul pentru a regla valoarea doritad a temperaturii mediului.
Display-ul afiseazd valoarea setata.

Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Display-ul revine la vizualizarea precedenta.

- Reglare temperatura mediu in modalitate

programarii orare
In timpul functionarii programarii orare este posibil s& modificati tem-
porar temperatura setatd a mediului.

Rotiti selectorul si reglati valoarea doritd a temperaturii mediului. Apa-
sati tasta OK.

Pe display apare temperatura setatd si ora pand la care doriti sd se
mentind modificarea.

Rotiti selectorul pentru a seta ora de sfarsit a modificdrii, apdsati tasta
OK pentru a confirma.

Pe display apare simbolul ”@\:Z”corespunzétorvalorH dorite a tempe-
raturii pentru perioada de modificare.

Apasati tasta inapoi NE pentru a iesi din reglare fard a salva modifi-
carea.

Interfata de sistem va mentine valoarea temperaturii pana la termi-
narea timpului setat, dupa care va reveni la temperatura presetata a
mediului.

~ vAR
M 1ARNA
T NumaliNcALZIRE

??I;‘é Racire
() oFf

J

Selectare modalitate vara

Selectare mod de functionare

N N

Programare incalzire Manual incalzire

Q=

Selectare modalitate manuala

Temperatura dorita zona 1

20.0°C

9 oK

(G (G

)

Modificarea temperaturii mediului

Temperatura dorita in zona 1

19,5°C

pana la

14:30

9 OK

(G (G

)

Modificarea temperaturii mediului in modalitatea programarea orara.
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SETARE APA CALDA INCALZIRE

Pentru a avea acces la setdrile incalzirii, apdsati tasta OK.
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Meniu

Apasati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:
- Reglare incalzire
Apdsati tasta OK. Pentru a seta temperatura de tur, rotiti selectorul si
alegeti:
- Temperatura incalzire
Apdsati tasta OK. Pe display apare:
- Tsetata pentru zona 1
- Tsetata pentru zona 2

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Tsetata pentru zona 1

Apdsati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si setati temperatura de tur a zonei
selectate.

Apdsati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Repetati procedura de mai sus pentru a seta temperatura de tur in
celelalte zone, dacd sunt prezente.

Apasati de doua ori tasta inapoi” N

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Mod incalzire

(numai in sistemele pompad de caldurd)

Apadsati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si setati modalitatea de functionare
a rezistentelor in incdlzire:

- Mod Green (exclude utilizarea rezistentelor)

- Mod standard (seteaza functionarea normala a incalzirii)

INSTALARE RACIRE

Pentru a avea acces la setdrile rdcirii, apdsati tasta OK.
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Meniu

Apdsati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:
- Reglare Racire
Apasati tasta OK. Pentru a seta temperatura de tur, rotiti selectorul i
alegeti:
- Temperatura Racire
Apasati tasta OK. Pe display apare:
- Tsetata pentru zona 1
- Tsetata pentru zona 2

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Tsetata pentru zona 1

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si setati temperatura de tur a zonei
selectate.

Apadsati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Repetati procedura de mai sus pentru a seta temperatura de tur in
celelalte zone, dacd sunt prezente.

Apasati de dou3 ori tasta inapoi“ O *

PROGRAMARE ORARA INCALZIRE

Programarea orard permite incalzirea mediului potrivit nevoilor dvs.
Pentru a seta programarea orara a incalzirii, apasati tasta OK. Rotiti se-
lectorul si alegeti

- Meniu

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Reglare incalzire/racire

Apasati tasta OK. Pe display apare:

- Temperatura incalzire/ racire

- Programare

- modul vacanta

- Functia SRA

- Mod incalzire (sistem pompa de caldurd)

"II Reglare incalzire

Reglare ACM
%‘*.é Reglare Racire

&) Functii Speciale

|laa Performantele sistemului

/

Selezione Impostazioni riscaldamento

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:
- Programare

Apaésati tasta OK. Pe display apare:

- Timp neprogramat

- Ghid de programare

- Programe presetate

- Modul programare/modul manual
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- TIMP NEPROGRAMAT

Apdsati tasta OK.

Pe display apare:

- Toate zonele

- Zonal

- Zona?2

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti zona in care doriti sa efectuati programarea
orara. Apasati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti

- Introduceti temperatura de comfort

Apdsati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si modificati valoarea de temperatura a mediului in
perioada confort (display-ul afiseaza valoarea intermitenta a tempe-
raturii).

Apdsati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti

- Introduceti temperatura economica

Apdsati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si modificati valoarea de temperatura a mediului in
perioada redusa (display-ul afiseaza valoarea intermitentd a tempera-
turii).

Apdsati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti

- Programati timpul

Apdsati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti ziua sau zilele saptédmanii pe care doriti sé
le programatji.

La fiecare selectare a zilei, apdsati tasta OK pentru a confirma.
Display-ul afiseaza zilele selectate pentru programare cu un chenar.
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti salveaza. Apasati tasta OK, rotiti selectorul si
setati inceputul perioadei de incalzire corespunzator valorii intermi-
tente. Apdsati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Apdsati tasta OK si rotiti selectorul pentru a seta ora de sfarsit a peri-
oadei confort.

Daca doriti sa addugati noi perioade, rotiti selectorul si selectati Adau-
ga perioada, apdsati tasta OK.

Repetati procedura de mai sus pentru a seta inceputul si sfarsitul peri-
oadei de confort adaugate.

Dupa terminarea programarii, rotiti selectorul si alegeti Salveaza.



Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma.
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:
- zile ramase
in eventualitatea zilelor neprogramate incd, repetati operatiunile
descrise anterior
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:
- modifica
pentru a modifica eventualele perioade programate anterior
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:
- lesi
pentru a iesi din setarea programarea orara.
Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma.
Display-ul revine la vizualizarea precedenta. Apdsati tasta inapoi N)
pentru a reveni la afisarea ecranului principal.

"

Pentru a usura operatiunile de setare a programarii orare, se poate
efectua configurarea prin:
- Ghid de programare
- Programe presetate
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- GHID DE PROGRAMARE

Apasati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti zona in care doriti sa efectuati programarea
orara.

Apasati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Programati timpul

Apasati tasta OK.

Urmati indicatiile pe mdsurd ce apar pe display.

- PROGRAME PRESETATE

Apasati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti zona in care doriti sa efectuati programarea
orara.

Apasati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti

- Programati timpul

Apasati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti intre:

- Program de familie

- Program Fara Pranz

- Program Miezul zilei

- Totdeauna activ

Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Rotiti selectorul pentru a derula zilele si ora de Inceput si de sfarsit al
programului incalzire.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti salveazd, apdsati tasta OK.

Apasati tasta Inapoi NE pentru a reveni la afisarea precedenta.

Programat/Manual

(aceasta modalitate permite selectarea gestiondrii incalzirii zonelor,
dintre programat sau manual).

Apdsati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti zona in care doriti sa efectuati setarea. Ale-
geti dintre modalitatea programare orara sau manuala.

Apdsati tasta OK.

Apasati tasta inapoi NE pentru a reveni la afisarea precedenta.

9 oK

)

Selectare zile programare orara incalzire

/

Seteaza perioade confort programare orara incalzire

Program Miezul zilei

Totdeauna acliv |

Program de familie

Program Fara Pranz

)

Selectare program amiaza

Zona 3 I

Toate zonele
Zona 1

)

Selectare modalitate functionare a zonei 2

tiuni

Manual de instruct

75



..
tiuni

Manual de instruct

76

FUNCTIONARE MOD MANUAL RACIRE

INCALZIRE SAU RACIRE

Modul manual dezactiveazd programarea orard de incalzire sau rdci-
re. Functionarea manuald permite mentinerea incalzirii sau rdcirii in
continuu.

Pentru a selecta functionarea incdlzirii sau rdcirii in mod manual, apa-
sati tasta OK, rotiti butonul si selectati:

- Programat / Manual

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- MANUAL

Rotiti selectorul pentru a alege modalitatea Manuala si apasati tasta
OK.

Apasati din nou tasta OK pentru a salva setdrile. Display-ul revine la
vizualizarea precedentd. Apdsati tasta inapoi pentru a reveni la afisarea
ecranului principal.

SETARE APA CALDA MENAJERA

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Meniu

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Reglare ACM
Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Temperatura reglata pentru ACM

Apasati de doud ori tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si setati temperatura do-

ritd a apei calde menajere. Apdsati tasta OK pentru a confirma. Apasati

tasta fnapoi “ N pentru a reveni la pagina precedenta.

Functia confort permite reducerea timpului de asteptare cand se ac-

tiveaza cererea de apéd calda menajera.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Functia Confort

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti intre:

- Dezactivata

- temporizata (activeaza functia comfort pentru perioadele de timp
reglabile potrivit sistemului instalat)

- Intotdeauna activa

- HC/HP (exclude rezistenta electrica in timpul orelor cu tarif ridicat
pentru energie, in prezenta semnalului special numai in sistemele
pompa de caldurd).

- HC/HP 40°C (seteaza un set-point redus in timpul orelor cu tarif ridi-
cat pentru energie, in prezenta semnalului special numai in sistemele
pompa de caldurd).

- GREEN (utilizeazd numai pompa de cdldurd in timpul perioadelor
definite In planificator de sanatate auxiliar).

Functia BOOST permite atingerea temperaturii setate a circuitului
menajer intr-un timp redus. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Functia BOOST acm

Apasati tasta Inapoi N pentru a reveni la pagina precedentd.

PROGRAMARE APA CALDA MENAJERA
Pentru a seta programarea orard a apei calde menajere, apdsati tasta
OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti

- Meniu

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti

- Reglare ACM

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Programare

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul pentru a alege:
- Timp neprogramat

- Programe presetate

Selectare mod de functionare

O,

Programare incalzire

N

Manual incalzire

Selectare modalitate manuala

Rotiti selectorul pentru a alege:

- Timp neprogramat

Apadsati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Programare apd calda

- Timer auxiliar (Modul pentru producerea instantanee a apei calde
cu pompd recirculatie menajer, Electro-solar)

In ambele cazuri, rotiti selectorul si setati temperatura confort si redu-

sd, apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Rotiti selectorul pentru a alege:

- Programati timpul

Apadsati tasta OK. Pentru a seta programarea, urmati procedura descri-

sd in capitolul ,programare orara incélzire".

Pentru a usura operatiunile de setare a programarii orare. Rotiti selec-

torul pentru a alege:

- Programe presetate

Apadsati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Programare apd caldd

- Timer auxiliar (Modul pentru producerea instantanee a apei calde
cu pompd recirculatie menajer, Electro-solar).

In ambele cazuri, rotiti selectorul si setati temperatura confort si redu-

sd, apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma.

Rotiti selectorul pentru a alege:

- Programati timpul

Apadsati tasta OK. Pentru a seta programarea, urmati procedura descri-

sd In capitolul ,programare orara incalzire’, paragraful programe prese-

tate:

- Program de familie

- Program Fara Pranz

- Program Miezul zilei

- Totdeauna activ

Apasati tasta OK pentru a confirma alegerea si apdsati tasta inapoi” N)

" pentru a reveni la afisarea precedenta.



FUNCTII EXTRA

Pentru a seta programarea uneia dintre functiile extra, apdsati tasta
OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti

- Meniu

Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Reglare incalzire

Apdsati tasta OK.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- MODUL VACANTA

Functia vacante dezactiveaza incdlzirea in perioada de vacanta.
Apasati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- ON (activeaza functia)

- OFF (dezactiveaza functia)

Apdsati tasta OK.

Daca selectati ON, rotiti selectorul pentru a seta data de intoarcere
din vacanta.

Acest lucru va permite interfetei de sistem, la data prestabilitd, sa reia
functionarea in modalitatea setata anterior.

Apadsati tasta OK pentru a salva setdrile, display-ul revine la afisarea
anterioara.

In pagina surse active, cand functia vacante este activd, apare simbolul

! Iﬁl "

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- FUNCTIA SRA

Functia SRA seteazd automat regimul de functionare a sistemului in
functie de tipul instalarii si de conditiile de mediu.

Termoreglarea unei cladiri constd in mentinerea temperaturii interne
constante la modificarea temperaturii externe.

Sistemul dvs. ARIANEXT este dotat cu o serie de functii SRA (Reglare
automata).

Datoritd acestei tehnologii, sistemul garanteazd temperatura doritd,
regland parametrii pentru a limita consumul de energie electrica.
Contactati instalatorul sau centrul de asistentd tehnica mai apropiat
pentru a obtine toate informatiile necesare privind configurarea si
functionarea sistemului.

Apdsati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- ON (activeaza functia)

- OFF (dezactiveaza functia)

Apdsati tasta OK pentru a salva setdrile, display-ul revine la afisarea
anterioard.

In pagina surse active, cand functia SRA este activd, apare simbolul

“SRA".

Reglarea temperaturii mediului cu functia SRA activa.

In cazul in care temperatura apei calde incélzire nu corespunde celei
dorite, poate fi maritd sau redusa cu parametrul ,Jemperaturd setata
Incalzire”.

Pe display apare bara de corectie. Apdsati tasta OK pentru a confirma
corectia sau apasati tasta inapoi” T pentru a reveni la pagina prece-
dentd fard sd salvati.

Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:
- FUNCTII SPECIALE
Aceasta functie limiteaza puterea sistemului pompad de cdldurd pentru
a reduce zgomotul.
Apdsati tasta OK.
Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:
- Activare mod noapte
- ON (activeaza functia)
- OFF (dezactiveaza functia)
- Incepere mod noapte PC
[hh;min] (programeaza ora de activare)
- Incheiere mod noapte PC
[hh;min] (programeazd ora de dezactivare)
- PV Delta T DHW setpoint temp.
Functia permite cresterea temperaturii setpoint sanitar cand este
disponibild energie suplimentara de la sistemul fotovoltaic.

Apdsati tasta inapoi T pentru a reveni la pagina precedenta.
- PERFORMANTELE SISTEMULUI
se pot vizualiza prestatiile energetice ale sistemului instalat.

Apadsati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti

- Meniu

Apadsati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti

- Performantele sistemului

Apadsati tasta OK. Rotiti selectorul si alegeti:

- Tacumulare acm

Apadsati tasta OK pentru a confirma selectia.

Apdsati tasta inapoi N pentru a reveni la pagina precedenta.

\ ),

Ecran surse active
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Restabilire functionare

In caz de blocare, pe display-ul interfetei de sistem apare un cod de
eroare care se referd la tipul opririi si la cauza care a determinat-o.
Pentru a restabili functionarea normald, urmati instructiunile de pe
display sau, dacd, eroarea persista, se recomanda interventia Centrului
de asistenta tehnicd autorizat.

EROARE | DESCRIERE
14 Sonda Externa Defectd

20% | Supraincdrcare alimentare bus
01 Sondd tur Z1 defecta

02 Sonda tur Z2 defectd

03 Sonda tur Z3 defecta (N/A)

11 Sondad retur Z1 defectd

12 Sonda retur Z2 defecta

13 Sonda retur Z3 defecta (N/A)

22 Supratemperaturd Zona?2

23 Supratemperaturd Zona3 (N/A)

02 sonda tur primar defecta

03 sonda retur primar defectd

10 Eroare Comunicare cu HP (RS 485)

23 Eroare presiune circuit de incalzire

24 Eroare Comunicare cu HP (e-BUS 2)

33 supratemperatura circuit primar (>90°C)

34 sonda fierbator defectd (ARIANEXT FLEX)
35 supratemperatura fierbator (ARIANEXT FLEX) (>85°C)

36 Eroare termostat pardoseald (ST1)
37 Eroare circulare apa

38 Eroare Anod (ARIANEXT FLEX)

39 Eroare pompa de caldura

40 Definiti schema hidraulica

V| O[([OW|VOV[([C|VO|VC|[V|VC[O|OV[OC[OVO|O[VN|IN|IN|IN|IN N[N |-

41 Contact tarif redus nu este prezent

Selectati configurare contact partializare sarcina

O

42

electricd
9 44 Cooling overtemperature
9 45 Flow switch stuck
9 46 HP compressor error
2 P2 Ciclu de igienizare necompletat
2 P3 Functia BOOST menajer: setpoint menajer neatins
2 P4 Termostat rezistenta electricd (auto)
2 P5 Al doilea termostat rezistenta (manual)
2 P6 Selectati configurarea contactului tarif redus (FR)
2 P7 Eroare pre-circulare
2 P8 Temperatura PC in afara limitei

N/A = Neaplicabil

Functie antigel

Sistemul ARIANEXT este dotat cu o functiune antigel care efectueaza
un control al temperaturii apei care iese din unitatea internd, activand
dispozitivele prezente in sistem, in cazul in care aceasta rdmane sub 8
°C pentru mai mult de doud minute consecutive.

ATENTIE

Functia protectie la inghet functioneaza corect daca:

« Presiunea instalatiei este cuprinsa intre 0.6 si 3 bar

« Sistemul este alimentat electric

- In momentul cererii de activare a functiei de protectie la in-
ghet, nu este prezenta nicio eroare de functionare

intretinere
Intretinerea sistemului ARIANEXT este obligatorie si indispensabila
pentru siguranta, buna functionare si durata de viatd a sistemului.
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Szanowni Panstwo
dziekujemy za dokonanie zakupu systemu ARIANEXT CHAFFOTEAUX .

Niniejsza instrukcja zostata opracowana w celu dostarczenia informacji
na temat montazu, uzytkowania i konserwacji systemu ARIANEXT, aby
umozliwi¢ jak najlepsze korzystanie z jego funkcji.

Po zakoriczeniu montazu, nalezy przechowywac niniejszg instrukcje i
wszelkie niezbedne informacje na temat produktu.

W razie koniecznosci, mozecie Panstwo skorzysta¢ z pomocy
najblizszego Biura Pomocy Techniczne;.

W celu uzyskania informacji na temat najblizszego Biura Pomocy
Technicznej, zapraszamy na nasza strone internetowg www.Chaffo-
teaux .com.

Zapraszamy rowniez do zapoznania sie z Certyfikatem Gwarancyjnym,
ktory znajduje sie we wnetrzu opakowania i ktéry zostat przekazany
przez Waszego sprzedawce.

Znak CE

Znak CE gwarantuje zgodnos¢ urzadzenia z nastepujacymi
dyrektywami:

- 2004/108/WE - dotyczaca kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej

- 2006/95/WE - dotyczaca bezpieczenstwa elektrycznego (LVD)
Gwarancja

CHAFFOTEAUX udziela gwarancji na okres 2 lat od wprowadzenia do
uzytku Waszego systemu ARIANEXT.

Prosimy o przeczytanie informacji zamieszczonych w sekcji "Posta-
nowienia Gwarancyjne" w celu poznania zasad stosowania gwa-
rancji. Wprowadzenie do uzytku Waszego systemu ARIANEXT musi
by¢ wykonane przez autoryzowane Biuro Pomocy Technicznej, ktére
przesle producentowi wypetniony Certyfikat Gwarancyjny.

Prosimy o upewnienie sie, ze Certyfikat Gwarancyjny zostat przestany
przez Biuro Pomocy Technicznej.

Postanowienia gwarancyjne

CHAFFOTEAUX udziela gwarancji na okres 2 lat (i 3 lat na kompre-
sor jednostki zewnetrznej) od wprowadzenia do uzytku Waszego
systemu ARIANEXT. Gwarancja obejmuje wymiane czesci uznanych
za wadliwe, z wytaczeniem uszkodzer czesci powstatych podczas
czynnosci montazowych i uruchomienia.

Niniejsza gwarancja ma zastosowanie, pod warunkiem wykonywania
czynnosci konserwacyjnych przez wykwalifikowanego technika, ktory,
przynajmniej raz w roku, powinien sprawdza¢, czysci¢ i wykonywac
odpowiednie regulacje systemu, w sposéb wskazany w okélniku mi-
nisterialnym z 09/08/78.

Naprawa lub wymiana czesci w okresie waznosci gwarancji producen-
ta nie powoduja odnowienia gwarancji.

Gwarancja producenta traci waznos¢ w przypadku niewtasciwego
montazu systemu, niewtasciwych warunkéw przechowywania, jak
rowniez w przypadku, gdy uszkodzenie czedci nastgpito w wyniku
niewtasciwego uzytkowania systemu lub braku konserwadiji.

Uznanie gwarancji nastapi pod warunkiem, Ze instalacja i pdzniejsza
konserwacja zostaty przeprowadzone zgodnie z zasadami sztuki,
obowigzujacymi przepisami i instrukcjami zamieszczonymi w ninie-
jszej Instrukgji i zostaty wykonane przez wykwalifikowanego technika.

Gwarangji producenta nie obejmuje nastepujacych przypadkdw:
Uszkodzenie czesci systemu s3 spowodowane przez nieprzewi-
dziane zmiany, wykonywane na systemie, na skutek nieodpowied-
niego lub nieregularnego cisnienia wody, cech wody, ktére
wptywajg na jej jakos¢ (na przyktad zawartosci wapnia, brudu) lub
zastosowania réznych wartosci napiecia zasilania.
Montaz i kolejne czynnosci konserwacyjne sa wykonane przez
niewykwalifikowanych technikow
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Niniejsza instrukcja stanowi nieodlaczna czes¢ produktu.
Nalezy ja starannie przechowywac i musi ona podaza¢ za syste-
mem ARIANEXT w przypadku jego odsprzedazy lub w przypadku
zmiany miejsca instalacji. Nalezy sie zapozna¢ z zaleceniami i
ostrzezeniami zawartymi w niniejszej instrukcji, gdyz zawieraja
one wazne wskazoéwki dotyczace obstugi i konserwacji.

Niniejsze urzadzenie stuzy do wytwarzania cieptej wody do uzytku
domowego.

Powinno zosta¢ podtgczone do instalacji ogrzewania oraz do sie-
ci dystrybucyjnej cieptej wody uzytkowej, odpowiednio do swej
wydajnosci i mocy.

Zabrania sie wykorzystywania urzadzenia do celéw innych niz wy-
mienione. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci za ewentualne
szkody spowodowane niewtasciwym, btednym lub nieracjonalnym
uzytkowaniem urzadzenia, a takze nieprzestrzeganiem instrukgji
zawartych w niniejszej instrukgji.

Montaz, konserwacja i wszelkie inne czynnosci techniczne powinny
by¢ wykonywane przez personel posiadajacy odpowiednie kwali-
fikacje i zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi przepisami oraz wskazdwkami
podanymi przez producenta.

W przypadku usterki i/lub niewtasciwego dziatania urzadzenia, nalezy
je wytaczy¢ i nie nalezy podejmowac samodzielnych préb jego na-
prawy: zaleca sie wezwanie wykwalifikowanego technika.

Ewentualne naprawy powinny by¢ wykonywane wytacznie przy
uzyciu oryginalnych czesci zamiennych i tylko przez wykwalifiko-
wanych technikow. Nieprzestrzeganie powyzszych zaleceri moze
sprawi¢, ze obstuga urzadzenia przestanie by¢ bezpieczna i zwalnia
producenta od wszelkiej odpowiedzialnosci.

Nalezy wylaczy¢ urzadzenie w przypadku prac lub konse-
rwacji konstrukcji znajdujacych sie w poblizu rur lub urzadzen
odprowadzajacych spaliny i ich wurzadzet dodatkowych. Po
zakoniczeniu prac, wykwalifikowany personel powinien sprawdzi¢
sprawnosc¢ rur i urzadzen.

Przed przystapieniem do czyszczenia zewnetrznych czesci, nalezy

wylaczy¢ urzadzenie.

Nie uzywac, ani nie przechowywac substancji fatwopalnych w poblizu

instalacji ARIANEXT.

W przypadku przedtuzonego nieuzytkowania systemu ARIANEXT:

- Odfaczyc wtyczke zasilania

- Zamknac kurek wyjsciowy zimnej wody uzytkowej (ARIANEXT FLEX)
Catkowicie opréznic¢ caty obwdd w celu unikniecia zamarzniecia

wody w rurach

W przypadku ostatecznego usuwania systemu ARIANEXT, nalezy sie
zwréci¢ do wykwalifikowanego technika w celu dokonania rozbidrki
produktu.

PRZEPISY BEZPIECZENSTWA

Objasnienie symboli:

A Niestosowanie sie do tego ostrzezenia moze prowadzi¢ do obrazen
ciafa, w niektorych przypadkach nawet ze skutkiem $miertelnym.

A Niestosowanie sie do tego ostrzezenia moze prowadzi¢ do zagro-
zen, w niektérych przypadkach nawet powaznych, dla zwierzat,
roslin lub przedmiotéw.

Nie wykonywa¢ czynnosci, ktére wymagajq otwarcia
urzadzenia.
A Porazenie pradem z powodu kontaktu z przewodami pod
napieciem.
Obrazenia w formie oparzen powstatych w wyniku obecnosci
goracych czesci lub przeciecia spowodowane ostrymi
krawedziami. Uszkodzenie urzadzenia.
Nie wykonywa¢ czynnosci, ktore wymagaja usuniecia
urzadzenia z miejsca instalacji.
Porazenie pradem z powodu kontaktu z przewodami pod
napieciem. Zalanie pomieszczenia spowodowane wyciekiem
wody z uszkodzonych rur.
Nie dopusci¢ do uszkodzenia przewodéw urzadzenia.
Porazenie pradem z powodu kontaktu z niezabezpieczonymi
przewodami pod napieciem.
Nie umieszcza¢ zadnych przedmiotéw na urzadzeniu.
Obrazenia spowodowane na skutek upadku przedmiotéw pod
wptywem drgan.
Uszkodzenie urzadzenia lub utozonych na nim przedmiotow.
Nie wchodzi¢ na urzadzenie.
Obrazenia spowodowane na skutek upadku z urzadzenia.
Uszkodzenie urzadzenia lub przedmiotéw umieszczonych w
jego poblizu na skutek jego upadku lub pekniecia podpor.

B>

>BD> B B

Nie wchodzi¢ na niestabilne krzesta, taborety, drabiny,
itp. w celu wyczyszczenia urzadzenia.

Obrazenia spowodowane upadkiem z duzej wysokosci lub
ztozeniem sie drabiny (drabina podwadjna).

B>

Nie czysci¢ urzadzenia bez jego uprzedniego
wylaczenia.

Porazenie pradem z powodu kontaktu z przewodami pod
napieciem.

Nie uzywac do czyszczenia urzadzenia srodkow
owadobdjczych, rozpuszczalnikéw ani silnych srodkéw
czyszczacych.

Uszkodzenie czesci z tworzywa sztucznego lub malowanych.

B>

Nie korzystac z urzadzenia do celéw innych niz uzytek
domowy.

Uszkodzenie urzadzenia z powodu przecigzenia.
Uszkodzenie niewfasciwie uzytkowanych przedmiotow.

Nie pozwala¢ na uzytkowanie urzadzenia

przez dzieci lub osoby, ktdre nie posiadaja
odpowiednich kwalifikacji.

Uszkodzenie urzgdzenia spowodowane niewtasciwym
uzytkowaniem.

> Db D

Jesli wyczuwalny jest zapach spalenizny lub z
urzadzenia wydobywa sie dym, nalezy odtaczy¢
zasilanie elektryczne, otworzy¢ okna i wezwa¢ pomoc
techniczna.

A ObraZzenia spowodowane oparzeniami, wdychaniem spalin,
zatruciem.



Informacje ogéine

Interfejs systemu Sensys umozliwi Panstwu proste i wydajne sterowa-
nie termoregulacja pomieszczen i ciepta wodg uzytkowa.

Ponadto, bedzie stanowit Panstwa pierwszg pomoc w razie nieprawi-
dtowego funkcjonowania systemu, sygnalizujac rodzaj usterki i suge-
rujac dziafania w celu jej wyeliminowania lub zalecajac skontaktowa-
nie sie z Centrum Pomocy Techniczne;j.

UWAGA!

Urzadzenie to nie jest przystosowane do obstugi przez osoby (w tym
dzieci) o ograniczonych zdolnosciach fizycznych, zmystowych badz
umystowych lub przez osoby nieposiadajace odpowiedniego do-
$wiadczenia i wiedzy, chyba Ze znajduja sie one pod nadzorem oséb
odpowiedzialnych za ich bezpieczenstwo i zostaty przez te osoby
przeszkolone w kwestiach dotyczacych obstugi urzadzenia.

Nalezy uwaza¢, aby dzieci nie bawity sie urzgdzeniem.

NINIEJSZY PRODUKT JEST ZGODNY Z N
DYREKTYWA 2002/96/WE (0
—

Symbol przekreslonego pojemnika na $mieci umieszczony na urza-
dzeniu oznacza, ze po zakoriczeniu okresu uzywalnosci nie nalezy
go usuwac z innymi odpadami pochodzacymi z gospodarstw do-
mowych. Nalezy je oddac¢ do punktu selektywnej zbidrki sprzetu
elektrycznego i elektronicznego lub sprzedawcy w chwili zakupu
nowego, rbwnowaznego sprzetu.

Uzytkownik jest odpowiedzialny za przekazanie urzadzenia po za-
koriczeniu okresu eksploatacji do odpowiednich punktéw zbidrki.
Wiasciwa selektywna zbidrka urzadzen, majaca na celu przekazanie
ich do recyklingu, obrébki lub utylizacji w sposdb przyjazny dla sro-
dowiska, przyczynia sie do unikniecia ich szkodliwego wptywu na
srodowisko i zdrowie, a takze sprzyja ponownemu wykorzystaniu
surowcow, z ktérych urzadzenie zostato zbudowane.

Dokfadniejsze informacje na temat dostepnych systemow zbidrki
mozna uzyskac zwracajac sie do miejscowego osrodka usuwania
odpaddw lub sklepu, w ktérym dokonano zakupu.

Napetnianie

System ARIANEXT dziata pod warunkiem, ze instalacja jest dostatecz-
nie napetniona woda.

W celu napetnienia, nalezy otworzy¢ kurki (L).

A UWAGA

Montaz, pierwsze uruchomienie i regulacje musza by¢ wykonane
zgodnie z dostarczonymi instrukcjami, wyfacznie przez wykwalifiko-
wanego technika. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialnosci w przy-
padku szkdd osdb, zwierzat lub rzeczy na skutek niewtasciwego mon-
tazu urzadzenia.

Koniecznos¢ czestego napetniania systemu (raz w miesigcu lub cze-
$ciej) wskazuje mozliwy problem z instalacja (straty, problemy ze
zbiornikiem wyréwnawczym). Nalezy sie zwrdci¢ do zaufanego in-
stalatora w celu przeanalizowania i szybkiego rozwigzania problemu,
przewidujac uszkodzenia spowodowane przez korozje czesci powsta-
13 na skutek nadmiernej wymiany wody w systemie.

ARIANEXT WH

ARIANEXT FSP
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Interfejs systemu

1. przycisk Wstecz \<) (poprzedni ekran)
2. pokretto
3. przycisk OK
(potwierdza dziatanie lub umoZliwia dostep do menu gtéwnego)
4. WYSWIETLACZ

Symbole wyswietlacza:

- ( ﬁ) Lato / Ustawienie cieptej wody

Al 2

- ““) Tylko ogrzewanie / Ustawienia ogrzewania
- Chtodzenie

- OFF system wytaczony

Programowanie godzinowe

750

Tryb reczny

e

Zadana wartos¢ temperatury otoczenia

e~~~ o~~~ o~ —

Wykryta wartos¢ temperatury otoczenia

Z3dana wartos¢ temperatury otoczenia na czas
okreslony

5

Temperatura zewnetrzna

w
e
=

Funkcja SRA wigczona
Funkcja WAKACJE wiaczona
Ogrzewanie wiaczone

PEEs

Wiaczona woda uzytkowa

o~ o~ o~~~ —

Sygnalizacja btedu

Menu

Wydajnos¢ systemu

Opcje wyswietlacza

Instalacja podtogowa

IB WP

Pompa obiegowa

e~ o~~~ o~ —

- (P4 Zawor rozdzielajgcy

- (7 52) Dolny czujnik bojlera

- (5 S3) Gorny czujnik bojlera

- (354  Termostat dla instalacji podfogowej

Funkcja ochrony przed zamarzaniem
Tryb odkazania termicznego
Urzadzenie konfigurowalne

Pompa ciepta

Grzatka 1

Grzatka 2

Grzatka wyfaczona

HEVEEO%

- (Ho) Komfort wody uzytkowej w okresie zredukowanej taryfy

- (HC40) Komfort wody uzytkowej w okresie zredukowanej taryfy i
przy wartosci zadanej zredukowanej do 40°C w okresie
petnej taryfy

- (Bo0osT) Tryb BOOST

- ) Tryb cichy

Funkcje specjalne
) Osuszaczy

PIERWSZE URUCHOMIENIE

Podczas pierwszego podtaczenia interfejsu systemu, konieczny jest
wybor niektérych podstawowych ustawien.

Po pierwsze, nalezy wybrac jezyk interfejsu uzytkownika.

Obracac pokrettem, aby wybrac zadany jezyk i nacisnac¢ przycisk OK,
aby potwierdzi¢. Ustawi¢ date i godzine. Obracajac pokrettem w celu
dokonania wyboru, nacisna¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzi¢ wybdr, ob-
raca¢ pokrettem w celu ustawienia wartosci.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.

Zapisac ustawienia za pomoca przycisku OK.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK, aby wejs¢ do Menu. Uzywac srodkowego po-
kretta w celu wyboru listy menu i wyboru parametréw, nacisnac przy-
cisk OK, aby potwierdzi¢.

UWAGA

Niektore parametry sa chronione za pomoca kodu dostepu (kod bez-
pieczeristwa), ktéry chroni ustawienia kotfa przed niepowotanym uzy-
ciem.



Strona gtéwna interfejsu systemu moze by¢ dostosowana do osobi-
stych wymagan.

Na stronie gtéwnej mozliwe jest sprawdzenie godziny, daty, trybu
roboczego, temperatur ustawionych i odczytanych przez interfejs
systemu, programowania godzinowego, aktywnych zrédet energii i
oszczednosci emisji CO,

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu uzyskania dostepu do ustawien wyswie-
tlacza.

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:

- Menu

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢:

- Ustawienia interfejsu

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK.

Za pomocag menu “Ustawienia interfejsu” mozliwy jest wybdr naste-
pujacych parametrow:

- Jezyk

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac zadany jezyk. Na-
cisna¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzi¢ wybér i nacisnac przycisk Wstecz”
NE aby powrdci¢ do poprzedniego wyswietlenia.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Czas &Data
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK.
Wybra¢ dzier za pomoca pokretfa, nacisna¢ przycisk OK, obracac
pokrettem w celu ustawienia odpowiedniego dnia, nacisna¢ przy-
cisk OK w celu potwierdzenia i przejs¢ do wyboru miesigca i roku,
zawsze potwierdzajac przyciskiem OK.
Obracac pokrettem w celu wyboru godziny, nacisna¢ przycisk OK,
obraca¢ pokrettem w celu ustawienia doktadnej godziny, nacisnac
przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia i przejs¢ do wyboru i ustawien
minut.
Nacisng¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.
Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac czas urzedowy, nacisna¢ przycisk OK,
wybrac tryb auto lub reczny, nacisna¢ przycisk OK.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzi¢ wybdr i nacisna¢ przycisk

Wstecz* O aby powrdci¢ do poprzedniego wyswietlenia.

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:
- Ekran poczatkowy
podczas ustawiania strony gtéwnej mozliwe jest dokonanie wybo-
ru wyswietlanych informacji.
Wybierajac wyswietlenie “Ustawienia osobiste” mozliwy jest wybdr
wszystkich zadanych informacji. W przeciwnym razie, mozna wy-
bra¢ jedna z wstepnie skonfigurowanych stron.
Podstawowa
Aktywne Zrédfa
Oszczednos¢ CO2 (jezeli opcja jest zainstalowana)
Konfigurowalna
System Pompy Ciepta
Nacisng¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzi¢ wybdr. Nacisna¢ przycisk
Wstecz" O aby powrécic¢ do poprzedniego wyswietlenia.

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:

- Jasnos¢ w trybie stand by
za pomocy pokretta wyregulowac jasnos¢ wyswietlacza podczas
okreséw gotowosci (stand-by).

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:

- Podswietlenie
za pomoca pokretta, ustawi¢ czas podswietlenia wyswietlacza; po
ostatnim uzyciu interfejsu system pozostanie nieaktywny przez pe-
wien okres czasu.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:

- Czas ekranu starowego
za pomocy pokretta, ustawi¢ czas oczekiwania na wyswietlenie
strony gtowne;j.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.

Temperatu na riln 1600
Temperat. ymagana &" 18°C

/

Wysdwietlenie podstawowe

Ceas 15:30

)/ 12/2011

Aktualizacja czasu Auto
Zapisz

/

Ustawianie daty i godziny
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TRYB DZIALANIA
OGRZEWANIA LUB CHLODZENIA

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK, na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie:
- Zaprogramowany / Reczny

- Lato/ Zima/ Chtodzenie / Off

- Petne menu

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:
- Lato/Zima / Chtodzenie / OFF
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢:

- (=) LaTO

produkcja cieptej wody uzytkowej, wytaczenie ogrzewania.

- (M=) zma

produkcja cieptej wody uzytkowej i ogrzewanie.

- (NMb Tviro oGRZEWANIE
wyfaczenie ogrzewania bojlera (jezeli opcja jest zainstalowana)

- (§>I<E> CHLODZENIE
produkcja cieptej wody uzytkowej i chtodzenie.

D) orFF
system wytaczony, ochrona przed zamarzaniem wiaczona. Gdy
funkcja ochrony przed zamarzaniem jest wtaczona, na wyswietla-
czu widoczny jest symbol:
! ;>]:<§ " Funkcja ta ma na celu zabezpieczenie przed zamarznieciem
rur.
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia. Nacisng¢ ponownie przy-
cisk OK, aby powrécic¢ do poprzedniego wyswietlenia.

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:
- Timer/Reczne

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- (B () proGRAM

ogrzewanie bedzie funkcjonowato zgodnie z ustawionym progra-
mem godzinowym.

- (B reczne
ogrzewanie bedzie funkcjonowato w trybie recznym.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia. Nacisng¢ ponownie przy-
cisk OK, aby powrdécic¢ do poprzedniego wyswietlenia.

REGULACJA TEMPERATURY OTOCZENIA
MoZliwe jest dokonanie regulacji temperatury otoczenia w zaleznosci
od wybranego trybu pracy (zaprogramowanego lub recznego).

- Regulacja temperatury otoczenia w trybie recznym

Obraca¢ pokrettem w celu ustawienia zadanej wartosci temperatury
otoczenia. Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ustawiona wartosc.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.

Wyswietlacz powrdci do poprzedniego wyswietlenia.

- Regulacja temperatury otoczenia w trybie

programowania godzinowego
Podczas trybu programowania godzinowego, mozna chwilowo zmie-
nic¢ ustawiong temperature otoczenia.

Obraca¢ pokrettem i ustawi¢ zadang wartos¢ temperatury otoczenia.
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK.

Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie ustawiona temperatura i godzina, ktérg
pragnie sie zmienic.

Obraca¢ pokrettem w celu ustawienia godziny zakoriczenia zmian, na-
cisna¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzi¢.

Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie symbol ’ﬁi’x”obok wartosci zadanej dla
okresu zmiany.

Nacisna¢ przycisk Wstecz * 9 aby wyjs¢ z menu regulacji bez zapi-
sywania zmiany.

Interfejs systemu utrzyma warto$¢ temperatury az do uptywu usta-
wionego czasu; po uptywie czasu powrdci do fabrycznie ustawionej
temperatury otoczenia.

Zima

Tylko Ogrzewanie

Chtodzenie
OFF

/

Wybor trybu lato

Konum Ayari

oM I

Programowanie Reczne

~0 =

Wybor trybu recznego

Strefa 1 wymagana temperatura

20.0°C

V) OK

(G (G

)

Zmiana temperatury otoczenia

Temperatura wymagana Strefa 1

19,5°C

Do

14:30

9 OK

(G (G

)

Zmiana temperatury otoczenia w trybie programowania godzinowego



USTAWIANIE CIEPLEJ WODY DO OGRZEWANIA
Nacisng¢ przycisk OK w celu uzyskania dostepu do ustawier ogrze-
wania.
Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:
- Menu
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢:
- Ustawienia CO
Nacisnag¢ przycisk OK. Aby ustawic¢ temperature na wyjsciu, przekrecic¢
pokretto i wybrac:
- Ustawienie temperatury CO
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie:
- Ustawienie T CO w strefie 1
- Ustawienie T CO w strefie 2

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Ustawienie T CO w strefie 1

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, ustawic¢ temperature na
wyjsciu wybranej strefy.

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.

Powtdrzy¢ procedure opisang powyzej w celu ustawienia temperatu-
ry na wyjsciu w innych strefach (jezeli obecne).

Nacisna¢ dwukrotnie przycisk Wstecz” 9

Obracajgc pokrettem, wybrac:

- Tryb CO

(wytacznie w systemach pompy ciepfa)

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK. Obraca¢ pokrettem i ustawi¢ tryb dziatania
grzatek podczas ogrzewania:

- Green (wylfacza uzycie grzatek)

- Standard (ustawia normalng prace ogrzewania)

USTAWIANIE CHLODZENIA
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu uzyskania dostepu do ustawien chtodze-
nia.
Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:
- Menu
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢:
- Ustawienia Chtodzenia
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Aby ustawi¢ temperature na wyjsciu, przekreci¢
pokretto i wybrac:
- Ustawienie temperatury Chtodzenia
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie:
- Ustawienie T CO w strefie 1
- Ustawienie T CO w strefie 2

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Ustawienie T CO w strefie 1

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, ustawi¢ temperature na
wyjsciu wybranej strefy.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.

Powtdrzy¢ procedure opisang powyzej w celu ustawienia temperatu-
ry na wyjsciu w innych strefach (jezeli obecne).

Nacisna¢ dwukrotnie przycisk Wstecz” N

PROGRAMOWANIE GODZINOWE
OGRZEWANIA LUB CHLODZENIA
Programowanie godzinowe umozliwia ogrzewanie lub chtodzenie
otoczenia w zaleznosci od indywidualnych potrzeb.
W celu ustawienia programowania godzinowego ogrzewania lub
chtodzenia nalezy nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:
- Menu
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:
- Zaprogramowany/Reczny
Naosnac przycisk OK. Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie:
Ustawienie temperatury CO
- Programowanie czasowe
- Funkcja wakacje
- Termoregulacja
Tryb CO (system pompy ciepfa)
Obracajqc pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

I Ustavienia co
Ustawienia CWU
;‘*ﬁé Ustawienia Chiodzenie
Y (S Specialis Funkciok
Y Maa Wydajnosc systemu

/

Wybor ustawien ogrzewania

- Programowanie czasowe

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK. Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie:
- Programowanie swobodne

- Kreator programowania

- Programy zdefiniowane

- Program czasowy/tryb reczny

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- PROGRAMOWANIE SWOBODNE

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK.

Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie:

- Wszystkie strefy

- Strefal

- Strefa2

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac strefe, w ktérej pragnie sie wykonac pro-
gramowanie godzinowe. Nacisna¢ przycisk OK.

Obracac¢ pokrettem i wybrac

- Ustawienie temperatury dziennej

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, zmienic¢ warto$¢ temperatury otoczenia w okre-
sie Komfort (na wyswietlaczu bedzie migac warto$¢ temperatury)
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Ustwienie temperatury nocnej (tylko w trybie ogrzewania)
Nacisng¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, zmienic¢ warto$¢ temperatury otoczenia w okre-
sie temperatury obnizonej (na wyswietlaczu bedzie miga¢ wartos¢
temperatury)

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Ustawienie programu

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac¢ dzier lub dni tygodnia, ktére pragnie sie
zaprogramowac.

Po kazdorazowym wyborze dnia, nacisna¢ przycisk OK, aby potwier-
dzi¢.

Na wyswietlaczu, w ramce, pojawig sie wybrane dni.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac¢ Zachowaj. Nacisna¢ przycisk OK i obra-
cac pokrettem w celu ustawienia poczatku okresu ogrzewania odpo-
wiadajacego migajacej wartosci. Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwier-
dzenia.

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK i obraca¢ pokrettem w celu ustawienia godziny
zakonczenia okresu Komfort.

Aby dotozy¢ nowe okresy, nalezy obraca¢ pokrettem i wybrac polece-
nie "Dotéz okres". Nastepnie nacisng¢ przycisk OK.

Powtorzy¢ procedure opisang powyzej w celu ustawienia poczatku i
konca dodanych okreséw Komfort.

Po zakorczeniu programowania obrdéci¢ pokretto i wybra¢ polecenie
Zachowaj.
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Nacisna¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzi¢.
Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:
- Pozostato dni
w  przypadku istnienia niezaprogramowanych dni, powtérzyc
wczesniej opisane dziatania.
Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:
- Modyfikuj
w celu zmiany ewentualnych, wczesniej zaprogramowanych okre-
SOW.
Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:
- Wyjscie
w celu wyjscia z ustawien programowania godzinowego.
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu potwierdzenia.
Wyswietlacz powrdci do poprzedniego wyswietlenia. Nacisna¢ przy-
cisk" O aby powrdcic do strony gtéwnej.

W celu utatwienia ustawiania programowania godzinowego, mozliwe
jest wykonanie konfiguracji za pomoca:

- Kreator programowania

- Programy zdefiniowane

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:

- KREATOR PROGRAMOWANIA

Nacisnac¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac strefe, w ktérej pragnie sie wykonac pro-
gramowanie godzinowe.

Nacisnac¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- Ustawienie programu

Nacisnac¢ przycisk OK.

W tym momencie postepowac, krok po kroku, wedtug wskazéwek
wyswietlonych na wyswietlaczu.

- PROGRAMY ZDEFINIOWANE

Nacisnac¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac strefe, w ktérej pragnie sie wykonac pro-
gramowanie godzinowe.

Nacisnac¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Ustawienie programu

Nacisnac¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac¢ miedzy:

- Program rodzinny

- Program ,bezlunchu”

- Program ,potudniowy”

- Always active

Nacisnac¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzic.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac dni i godzine rozpoczecia i zakorczenia
programu ogrzewania.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢ polecenie Zachowaj i nacisna¢ przycisk
OK.

Nacisna¢ przycisk Wstecz 9" aby powrdci¢ do poprzedniego wy-
Swietlenia.

Zaprogramowany/Reczny

(ten tryb umozliwia wybdr zarzadzania zaprogramowanym lub recz-
nym ogrzewaniem stref)

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢ strefe, w ktérej pragnie sie wykonac pro-
gramowanie. Wybra¢ miedzy trybem programowania godzinowego
lub recznym.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK.

Nacisna¢ przycisk Wstecz 9" aby powrdci¢ do poprzedniego wy-
Swietlenia.

)

Wybor dni programowania godzinowego ogrzewania

\

/

Ustawienie okresow Komfort programowania godzinowego ogrzewani

Program rodzinry

Program "bez lunchu"

Program "potudniowny”

Zawsze akiywny I

)

Wybor programu Potudnie

Wszystkie strefy
Strefa 1

Strefa 2

Strefa 3 I

)

Wybor trybu roboczego Strefy 2



PRACA W TRYBIE RECZNYM

OGRZEWANIA LUB CHLODZENIA

Tryb reczny wyfgcza programowanie godzinowe ogrzewania. Praca w
trybie recznym umozliwia utrzymanie ogrzewania w trybie ciagtym.
Aby wybra¢ prace kotta w trybie recznym, nacisna¢ przycisk OK, obré-
ci¢ pokretto i wybrac:

- Zaprogramowany / Reczny

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- RECZNY

Obracajac pokrettem wybrac tryb reczny, nacisnac przycisk OK.
Nacisna¢ ponownie przycisk OK, aby zapisa¢ ustawienia. Wyswietlacz
powrdci do poprzedniego wyswietlenia. Naciskac przycisk Wstecz az
do wyswietlenia strony gtéwne;j.

USTAWIANIE CIEPLEJ WODY UZYTKOWE)

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- Menu

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Ustawienia CWU
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Ustawienie temperatury CWU

Nacisng¢ dwukrotnie przycisk OK. Obracajgc pokrettem, ustawi¢ za-

dana temperature cieptej wody uzytkowej. Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w

celu potwierdzenia. Nacisna¢ przycisk Wstecz O aby powrdci¢ do

poprzedniego wyswietlenia.

Funkcja Komfort umozliwia ograniczenie czasu oczekiwania, gdy zo-

staje wigczone zadanie cieptej wody uzytkowe).

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Funkcja Comfort

Nacisnac¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢ miedzy:

- Wylaczona

- Sterowana czasowo (wigcza funkcje Komfort na regulowane
okresy czasu, zgodnie z zainstalowanym systemem)

- Zawsze aktywna

- HC/HP (wylacza grzatke elektryczng w okresie wyzszej taryfy energe-
tycznej, w obecnosci odpowiedniego sygnatu wytacznie w systemach
pompy ciepta).

- HC/HP 40°C (ustawia zredukowana warto$¢ zadang w okresie wyz-
szej taryfy energetycznej, w obecnosci odpowiedniego sygnatu wy-
tacznie w systemach pompy ciepta).

- GREEN (Zarzadzanie ciepta woda uzytkowa mozliwe jest tylko w przy-
padku ustawienia programu czasowego podgrzewania cieptej wody).

Funkcja BOOST umozliwia osiggniecie ustawionej temperatury wody
uzytkowej w ograniczonym czasie. Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Funcja BOOST w trybie CWU

Nacisna¢ przycisk Wstecz 9" aby powrdci¢ do poprzedniego wy-
Swietlenia.

PROGRAMOWANIE CIEPLEJ WODY UZYTKOWE)J
W celu ustawienia programowania godzinowego cieptej wody sani-
tarnej, nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢:
- Menu

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢:

- Ustawienia CWU

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢:

- Programowanie czasowe

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybra¢:

- Swobodne programowanie

- Programy zdefiniowane

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Programowanie swobodne

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- cwu

- Termostat zewnetrzny (Modut do natychmiastowego wytwarzania
ciepfej wody z pompa recyrkulacyjna wody uzytkowej i zasobni-
kiem elektro-solarnym)

W obu przypadkach obraca¢ pokrettem i ustawi¢ temperature Kom-

fort i obnizong, nacisna¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzi¢.

Konum Ayari

O,

Programowanie

Wybér trybu recznego

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Ustawienie programowania

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK. Aby ustawi¢ programowanie, postepowac

zgodnie z procedurg opisang w rozdziale "Programowanie godzinowe

ogrzewania".

W celu ufatwienia ustawiania programowania godzinowego: Obraca-

jac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Programy ustawione fabrycznie

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- CWU

- Termostat zewnetrzny (Modut do natychmiastowego wytwarzania
cieptej wody z pompg recyrkulacyjng wody uzytkowej i zasobni-
kiem elektro-solarnym)

W obu przypadkach obracac¢ pokrettem i ustawi¢ temperature Kom-

fort i obnizong, nacisnac¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzic.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Ustawienie temperatury dziennej

Nacisng¢ przycisk OK. Aby ustawi¢ programowanie, postepowac

zgodnie z procedurg opisang w rozdziale "Programowanie godzinowe

ogrzewania', w sekcji "Programy ustawione fabrycznie" .

- Program rodzinny

- Program,bez lunchu”

- Program,potudniowy”

- Always active

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzi¢ wybdr i nacisna¢ przycisk

Wstecz" O aby powrécic¢ do poprzedniego wyswietlenia.
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FUNKCJE SPECJALNE

W celu ustawienia programowania jednej z funkgji specjalnych, naci-
snac przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Menu

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- Ustawienia CO

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK.

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybra¢:

- FUNKCJA WAKACJE

Funkcja Wakacje wytacza ogrzewanie w okresie wakacyjnym.
Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- ON (wigcza funkcje)

- OFF (wyfacza funkcje)

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK.

Jezeli funkcja jest wigczona ON, obracac pokrettem w celu ustawienia
daty powrotu z wakadji.

Umozliwi to ponowne rozpoczecie pracy we wczesniej ustawionym
trybie, w ustawionym dniu.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu zapisania ustawien, wyswietlacz powréci
do poprzedniego wyswietlenia.

Na stronie Aktywne Zrédta, gdy aktywna jest funkcja Wakacje, pojawi

sieikona” [l

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- TERMOREGULACIJA (SRA)

Funkcja SRA ustawia w sposéb automatyczny prace systemu, w zalez-
nosci od rodzaju instalacji i warunkéw otoczenia.

Termoregulacja budynku polega na utrzymaniu statego poziomu
temperatury wewnetrznej, pomimo zmian temperatury zewnetrzne).
Paristwa system ARIANEXT posiada serie Funkcji SRA (regulacji auto-
matycznej).

Dzieki tej technologii, system zapewnia zagdana temperature, regulu-
jac parametry, w celu ograniczenia zuzycia energii elektrycznej.
Zapraszamy do skontaktowania sie z Waszym zaufanym instalatorem
lub najblizszym Biurem Pomocy Technicznej w celu uzyskania wszyst-
kich informacji na temat konfiguracji i dziatania systemu.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- ON (wigcza funkgcje)

- OFF (wyfacza funkcje)

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK w celu zapisania ustawien, wyswietlacz powrdci
do poprzedniego wyswietlenia.

Na stronie Aktywne Zrédta, gdy aktywna jest funkcja SRA, pojawi sie

ikona “SRA".

Regulacja temperatury otoczenia z wlaczona funkcje SRA.

W przypadku, gdy temperatura wody do ogrzewania lub chtodzenia
nie odpowiada zgdanej wartosci temperatury, mozliwe jest jej zwiek-
szenie lub zmniejszenie za pomoca parametru,Ustawiona temperatu-
ra ogrzewania”lub ,Ustawiona temperatura chtodzenia’.

Na wyswietlaczu pojawi sie listwa korekcyjna. Nacisna¢ przycisk OK,
aby potwierdzi¢ wybdr i nacisna¢ przycisk Wstecz * N aby powrdcic¢
do poprzedniego wyswietlenia bez zapisywania.

Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:
- FUNKCJE SPECJALNE
Funkcja ta ogranicza moc systemu pompy ciepta w celu ograniczenia
poziomu hatasu.
Nacisng¢ przycisk OK.
Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:
- Aktywacja trybu cichego
- ON (wtacza funkcje)
- OFF (wytacza funkcje)
- Czas startu trybu cichego (ustawia godzine wigczania)
- Czas konica trybu cichego (ustawia godzine wyfaczania)
- Napelemes rendszer wody
Funkcja umozliwia zwiekszenie temperatury wartosci zadanej wody
uzytkowej, gdy dostepna jest dodatkowa energia z systemu fotowolta-
icznego.

Nacisna¢ przycisk Wstecz " aby powrdci¢ do poprzedniego wy-
Swietlenia.

- WYDAJNOSC SYSTEMU

umozliwia wyswietlenie wydajnosci energetycznej systemu.

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Menu

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, wybrac:

- Wydajnos¢ systemu

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK. Obracajac pokrettem, nalezy wybrac:

- Tzasobnika CWU

Nacisna¢ przycisk OK, aby potwierdzi¢ wybor.

Nacisna¢ przycisk Wstecz 9" aby powrdci¢ do poprzedniego wy-
Swietlenia.

e [§1 18.5°C

8+ 20.0°C
om ~ A

Menu

\ ),

Strona aktywnych Zrodet




Przywracanie dziatania

W przypadku zablokowania, na wyswietlaczu interfejsu systemu jest
wyswietlany kod btedu wskazujacy rodzaj i przyczyne zatrzymania.
W celu przywrécenia normalnego funkcjonowania, postepowac
zgodnie ze wskazdwkami na wyswietlaczu lub, jezeli btad nie zniknie,
skontaktowac sie z autoryzowanym Biurem Pomocy Techniczne).

BLAD | OPIS
14 Uszkodzony czujnik zewnetrzny

20* Przecigzenie zasilania bus

01 Uszkodzony czujnik na wyjsciu Z1

02 Uszkodzony czujnik na wyjsciu Z2

03 Uszkodzony czujnik na wyjsciu Z3 (N/A)

11 Uszkodzony czujnik powrotu Z1

12 Uszkodzony czujnik powrotu Z2

13 Uszkodzony czujnik powrotu Z3 (N/A)

22 Przegrzanie Strefa2
23 Przegrzanie Strefa3 (N/A)

02 uszkodzony czujnik na wyjsciu gtownym
03 uszkodzony czujnik powrotu gtéwnego

10 Bfad komunikacji z HP (RS 485)

23 Bfad cisnienia obwodu ogrzewania

24 Bfad komunikacji z HP (e-BUS 2)

33 przegrzanie obwodu gtéwnego (>90°C)

34 uszkodzony czujnik bojlera (ARIANEXT FLEX)
35 przegrzanie bojlera (ARIANEXT FLEX) (>85°C)
36 Bfad termostatu podtogowego (ST1)

37 Bfad obiegu wody
38 Bfad anody (ARIANEXT FLEX)
39 Btad pompy ciepta

40 Okresli¢ schemat instalacji hydraulicznej

V| |IO[([OW|VOV[([C|VOV|VC|VO|VC[O|OV[OC[OVO|VO [([N|IN|INVN|IVN|IN N[N [N |-

41 Styk wg. zredukowanej taryfy nieobecny

Wybrac konfiguracje styku rozdzielajgcego fadunek

o 4 elektryczny

9 44 Cooling overtemperature

9 45 Flow switch stuck

9 46 HP compressor error

2 P2 Cykl odkazania niezakoriczony

5 p3 Funkcja BOOST wody uzytkowej: warto$¢ zadana
wody uzytkowej nieosiggnieta

P4 Termostat grzatki elektrycznej (auto)

2 PS5 Drugi termostat grzatki (reczny)

> e Wybra¢ konfiguracje styku wg. zredukowanej taryfy
(FR)

2 P7 Btad wstepnego obiegu

2 P8 Temp. HP poza zakresem

N/A = Brak zastosowania

Funkcja ochrony przed zamarzaniem

System ARIANEXT posiada funkcje ochrony przed zamarzaniem, kto-
ra dokonuje kontroli temperatury wody na wyjsciu z jednostki we-
wnetrznej, wigczajac urzadzenia obecne w systemie w razie obecno-
sci temperatury ponizej 8 °C przez okres dtuzszy niz 2 kolejne minuty.

UWAGA

Funkcja ochrony przez zamarzaniem dziata w sposéb prawidto-

wy, jezeli:

« Cisnienie instalacji wynosi od 0,6 do 3 bar

« System jest zasilany w sposdb elektroniczny

« W chwili zadania wtaczenia funkcji ochrony przed zamarza-
niem, nie jest obecny zaden bfad dziatania.

Konserwacja

Konserwacja systemu ARIANEXT jest obowigzkowa i niezbedna dla
zapewnienia prawidtowego dziatania, bezpieczeristwa i dtugiej zy-
wotnosci urzadzenia.
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Tisztelt felhasznalo!
Tisztelt felhasznalo!
Kdszonjuk, hogy az ARIANEXT CHAFFOTEAUX rendszert vélasztotta.

Ez a kézikonyv tajékoztatja Ont az ARIANEXT rendszer beszerelésérdl,
kezelésérdl és karbantartdsarol, annak érdekében, hogy az 6sszes fun-
kciot a lehetd legjobban hasznélhassa.

Orizze meg ezt a kézikdnyvet az els6 beszerelést kdvetden a termékkel
kapcsolatos 6sszes informéacio érdekében.

Sziikség esetén forduljon az Onhoz legkdzelebbi szakszervizhez.
Ahhoz, hogy megtaldlja a legkdzelebbi szakszervizt, ldtogasson el a
www.Chaffoteaux .com oldalra.

Ezenkivul, olvassa el a csomagoldson belll taldlhaté vagy a szereld
altal dtadott garanciat.

CE jelzés

A CE jelzés garantdlja, hogy a készulék megfelel az aldbbi
iranyelveknek:

- 2004/108/EK - Elektromégneses kompatibilitas

- 2006/95/EK - Elektromos biztonséag (LVD)

Garancia
A CHAFFOTEAUX 2 éves garancidt biztosit az ARIANEXT rendszer
Uzembe helyezésétdl szamitva.

Olvassa el a ,Garanciafeltételek” bekezdésben foglalt informaciokat,
hogy megismerje a garancia alkalmazasanak maodjait. Az ARIANEXT
rendszer Uzembe helyezését egy hivatalos szakszerviz dltal kell elvé-
geztetni, mely tovabbitani fogja a gyartonak a kitoltott Garanciat.
Kérjuk, ellendrizze, hogy a szakszerviz tovabbitotta-e a garanciat.

Garanciafeltételek

A CHAFFOTEAUX 2 éves garancidt biztosit az ARIANEXT rendszer
Uzembe helyezésétdl szdmitva (és 3 éves garanciat a kilsé egység
kompresszorara). Ez a garancia érvényes az osszes hibds alkatrész
cseréjére, kivéve azokat a kdrokat, melyek a beszerelés és az izembe
helyezés soran jottek létre.

Ez a garancia a szakemberek altal elvégzett karbantartasi muveletektd!
figg. A szakembereknek ellendriznitk kell, meg kell tisztitaniuk és
megfeleléen be kell dllitaniuk a rendszert az 1978/08/09-i olasz minisz-
tériumi korlevélnek megfelelen.

A garancia érvényességi ideje alatt az alkatrészek gyartd éltal biztosi-
tott javitdsa vagy cseréje nem hosszabbitja meg a garanciat.

A gyarté garancidja érvényét veszti, ha a rendszer beszerelése, taroldsa
nem megfelelé vagy ha az alkatrészek rendellenessége a rendszer
nem megfeleld hasznalatdbdl vagy hidnyzo karbantartédsabdl szarma-
zik.

A garancia akkor érvényes, ha a beszerelés és az azt koveté karban-
tartdsok szakember dltal szakszer(ien keriilnek elvégzésre az érvény-
ben lévé el6irdsoknak és a Telepitési kézikdnyvben lévé utasitdsoknak
megfeleléen.

A gyartd garancidja nem érvényes az aldbbi esetekre:

« A rendszer alkatrészeinek kdrosoddsa a rendszeren végzett,
elére nem latott moédositdsokbdl, nem megfeleld vagy szabd-
lytalan viznyomasbdl, nem megfelel6 mindségl viz (pl. vizkd,
szennyez&dés) hasznalatabdl vagy eltéré elektromos fesziltségek
alkalmazésabdl szarmazik

A beszerelést és az azt kovetd karbantartasokat nem szakemberek
végzik el



E kézikonyv a termék elengedhetetleniil fontos, szerves része.

A kézikonyvet gondosan meg kell érizni, és az ARIANEXT rends-
zerhez mellékelve at kell adni az Gj tulajdonosnak vagy ha a
rendszer athelyezésre keril. Olvassa el figyelmesen a kézikonyv
utasitasait és figyelmeztetéseit, mivel ezek fontos informacidkat
tartalmaznak a hasznalat és a karbantartas biztonsagossagaroél.

A készulék haztartasi felhasznaldsra szant viz elédllitasara szolgal.
A berendezést teljesitményének és jellegének  megfeleld
ftérendszerhez és haszndlati melegviz haldzathoz kell csatlakoztatni.

A késziiléknek a lefrdsban rogzitettd! eltéré célra torténd hasznalata
tilos! A gyértd a helytelen és a célnak nem megfelelé hasznalatbdl,
illetve a kézikdnyvben szerepld utasitdsok be nem tartdsabdl eredd
kérokért felel¢sséget nem vallal.

A beépitést, a karbantartast, valamint barmilyen mds beavatkozast a
vonatkozd szabvényok betartdsaval, és a gyartd Utmutatdsai szerint
kizdrélag az el6irt kdvetelményeknek megfelelé személyek végezhe-
tik.

A készllék elromldsa és/vagy hibas mikodése esetén kapcsolja ki a
késziléket, és semmiképpen se probdlja sajat maga megjavitani a
készuléket, hanem bizza a javitast szakemberre!

Az esetleges javitdsokhoz kizarélag eredeti cserealkatrészeket
haszndljon, a szerelést pedig minden esetben bizza képzett szakem-
berrel A fentiek mellézése veszélyeztetheti a készllék biztonsdgos-
sagat, és a gyartd felelésségvallaldsdnak elvesztését vonja maga utan.

Amennyiben a csdvekhez, fustelvezeté berendezésekhez, vagy azok
alkatrészeihez kozeli szerkezeteken végez karbantartd, vagy egyéb
munkalatokat, kapcsolja ki a késziléket. A munkalatok befejeztével
ellendriztesse a csdveket és a berendezéseket képzett szakemberrel.

A készllék kilsején végzendd tisztitasi miveletek elétt kapcsolja ki a

készlléket.

Az ARIANEXT rendszer kozelében ne hasznéljon és ne taroljon kon-

nyen gyulékony anyagokat.

Ha az ARIANEXT rendszer huzamosabb ideig hasznélaton kivil van:

« Huzza ki a tdpkabelt

- Zérja el a hasznélati hideg viz befolyd csapjat (ARIANEXT FLEX)

- Uritse ki teljesen a teljes rendszert, hogy elkerilje a csdvekben lévé
viz megfagyasat.

Amennyiben véglegesen selejtezni kivanja az ARIANEXT rendszert,
forduljon szakemberhez, aki elvégzi a termék artalmatlanitasat.

BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Jelmagyarazat:

A A figyelmeztetések figyelmen kiviil hagyasa személyi sértlést
eredményezhet, amely akar halalos kimenetel(i is lehet.

A A figyelmeztetések figyelmen kivil hagyasa komoly kéarokat
eredményezhet a targyakban, névényekben és allatokban.

Ne végezzen olyan tevékenységeket, melyek a késziilék
kinyilasahoz vezethetnek!
A Feszlltség alatt 1évd alkatrészek érintésekor dramutés veszélye
all fenn. Egési sériilések veszélye a forro alkatrészek miatt vagy
vagasi sérilések veszélye az éles szélek miatt.
A készUlék kdrosodasa.
Ne végezzen olyan miiveleteket, melyek a késziiléknek a
felszerelési helyérél valo eltavolitasat eredményezhetik!
FeszUltség alatt 1évd vezetékek érintésekor dramtés veszélye
all fenn. A megrongélt vizvezetékekbdl kifolyo viz eldraszthatja
a helyiséget.
Ne karositsa meg a berendezés vezetékeit.
FeszUltség alatt 1évd, nem védett alkatrészek érintésekor
adramutés veszélye éll fenn.
Ne hagyjon targyakat a késziiléken.
A rezgések nyoman leesd targyak személyi sérilést
okozhatnak.
A készUlék vagy a rajta elhelyezett targyak karosodhatnak.
Ne Iépjen a késziilékre.
A készUlékrol leesd targyak sérllést okozhatnak.
A készllék leesése vagy a tartoelemek eltdrése esetén
a készilék vagy a késziilék kozelében elhelyezett targyak
kdrosodhatnak.

B>

>BD> B B

A késziiléken végzendo tisztitasi miiveleteket ne
végezze székre, létrara, vagy mas kevésbé stabil
szerkezetre allva!

Ellenkezé esetben leeshet a magasbdl, illetve kétoldalas
|étra esetén a létra 0sszecsukddhat, ami személyi
sériiléseket eredményezhet.

B>

A késziiléken végzendo tisztitasi miiveletek el6tt
kapcsolja ki a berendezést.

Fesziiltség alatt 1év6 vezetékek érintésekor aramiités
veszélye all fenn.

A késziilék tisztitasahoz ne hasznaljon erés rovarirto-,
moso- és tisztitoszereket!

A mUanyag és zomancozott alkatrészek karosodhatnak.

Ne hasznalja a késziiléket a normal haztartasi
hasznalattol eltér6 modon!

A tulterhelés hataséra a késziilék karosodhat.
A nem megfeleléen kezelt alkatrészek karosodhatnak.

Ne engedje, hogy a késziiléket hozza nem érték, vagy
gyerekek miikodtessék!
A nem megfelel6 hasznalat sordn a késziilék kdrosodhat.

> D> D> P

Egett szag és a késziilék belsejébol aramloé fiist esetén
azonnal aramtalanitsa a kazant, nyissa ki az ablakokat,
és értesitse a szervizszolgalatot.

Egési sériilés elszenvedése, fiist belégzése, és mérgezés
veszélye.

B>
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Altalanos tudnivalék

Az Sensys rendszer interfészén keresztll egyszerien és hatékonyan
végezheti a kornyezetek hémérséklet-szabdlyozasat, illetve a haszna-
lati melegviz vezérlését.

Ezenkivil a rendszer meghibasodésa esetén a készilék elsé segitség-
ként kijelzi a hiba tipusat, és javaslatot tesz a hiba elhéritaséra, vagy
javasolni fogja, hogy forduljon a szakszervizhez.

FIGYELEM!

A késziléket fizikailag, érzékelSképességében vagy szellemileg korla-
tozott személyek (beleértve a gyermekeket is), valamint a tapasztalat-
tal, és a készUilék hasznalatara vonatkozo ismeretekkel nem rendelkezé
személyek csak olyan személyek felligyelete alatt hasznélhatjak, akik
biztonsagukat garantélni tudjak.

Ugyelni, hogy gyerekek ne jatsszanak a készilékkel.

EZ A TERMEK MEGFELEL A 2002/96/EK >
IRANYELVNEK

I %)

A készlléken lévé dthuzott kuka jel arra utal, hogy a terméket a
hasznos élettartama leteltével a haztartasi szeméttdl elkilonitve
kell kezelni, kilon elektromos és elektronikus készulékek szamara
fenntartott gyUjtéhelyre kell elszallittatani, vagy Uj, azonos funkcidju
készulék vasarlasakor vissza kell kulldeni a viszonteladonak.

Az élettartama leteltével a készulék megfelel gyUjtShelyre valo el-
szallitdsaért a felhasznalo a felelds.

Az Ujrahasznositasra, a kezelésre és a kdrnyezetkimélé artalmatla-
nitasra szant készulék elszallitdsat megelézd megfeleld szelektiv
hulladékgydijtés segit megelézni az esetleges negativ kdrnyezeti és
egészségi hatdsokat, és elésegiti a terméket alkotd anyagok Ujra-
hasznositasat.

Az elérhetd hulladékgydjtd rendszerekkel kapcsolatos tovabbi in-
formaciokért forduljon a helyi hulladékkezelé szolgalathoz vagy ah-
hoz a bolthoz, ahol a készUléket vasarolta.

Feltoltés

Az ARIANEXT rendszer akkor mkodik, ha a rendszer megfeleléen fel
van toltve vizzel.

A vizzel valé feltdltéshez nyissa ki a csapokat (L).

AFIGYELEM

Arendszer el6irdsoknak megfeleléen torténd beszerelését, elsd tizem-
be helyezését, beszabalyozadsat kizardlag képzett szakember végezhe-
tiel. A gyarté nem vallal semminemd felel6sséget sem a személyeket,
allatokat és targyakat ért karokért, ha ezek a késziilék nem megfeleld
beszerelésébdl szarmaznak.

Ha a rendszert gyakran kell feltdlteni (havonta egyszer vagy tébbszor),
akkor ez a rendszer hibajat jelzi (szivargdsok, a taguldsi tartaly hibdja).
Forduljon a telepité szakemberhez, hogy vizsgélja meg és gyorsan
szlintesse meg a problémat, elkerllje a rendszerviz gyakori cseréje mi-
att az alkatrészek korroziéjabol szérmazd kérokat.

ARIANEXT WH

Szél.

ARIANEXT FSP




Rendszerinterfész

<
1. vissza gomb ) (el6z6 megjelenitése)
2.t eker6gomb
3. OKgomb
(hagyja jova a mUveletet vagy lépjen be a fémenibe)
4. KIELZO

Kijelz6szimbélumok:
(=) Nyér / Melegviz-bedllitdsok
=) e

- (

M csakfares / Faresi bealiitasok
(3K Hatss

- (C)) OFF kikapcsolt rendszer
B O szesbesitas

BN Manualis makodés

- (5@") Kivant kdrnyezeti hdmérséklet

=)

Eszlelt kérnyezeti hémeérséklet

- (F&L\:Z) Kivant kdrnyezeti hdmérséklet késleltetése
@) Kulss hémérséklet

- (duta]) A SRA funkcié be van kapcsolva

- (i VAKACIO funkcié bekapcsolva

- ( ) A flités be van kapcsolva

- ( o~ ) Hasznalati viz bekapcsolva

- (&) Hiba kijelzése

- Fah Teljes menii

- (Ran) Rendszerteljesitmény

- (%) Képerny&opciok

- () Padléfiités

- () Keringtetd szivatty(

- () Valtdszelep

- (FS2)  Alsovizmelegits-érzékeld

- (5 S3)  Fels6 vizmelegité-érzékeld

- (T S4)  Padloftés termosztatja

- () Fagydllé funkcio

- (&) Termikus fertétlenités Gzemmaod

- (A Konfiguralhatd berendezés

- ES) Hdszivattyu

- (%1) 1 ellenéllas

~(22) 2ellendllés

- (X) Kikapcsolt ellendllas

- (HE) Kedvezményes tarifaju hasznalati viz komfort
- (HC40)  Kedvezményes tariféju hasznélati viz komfort és 40°C

a csokkentett bedllitasi pont a teljes tarifaju id6szak alatt

- (B00sT)  BOOST Uzemmdd

- (D) Zajtalan Gizemmaod
- %) Kalonleges funkcidk
- () Pératlanitas

ELSO UZEMBE HELYEZES

A rendszerinterfész elsd csatlakoztatésakor a rendszer arra fogja kérni
Ont, hogy vélasszon ki egy alapbedllitast.

Els¢ként ki kell valasztani a felhasznaléi interfész nyelvét.

A teker6gomb elforgatdsaval valassza ki a kivant nyelvet, majd a jova-
hagyéashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot. Folytassa a datum és 6ra bedl-
litdsdval. A kivalasztashoz forgassa el a tekerégombot, majd a vélasztés
jévahagyasahoz nyomja meg az OK gombot, és az érték bedllitdsdhoz
forgassa el a tekerégombot.

A jovéhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A bedllitds mentéséhez nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A menl eléréséhez nyomja meg az OK gombot. A kdzponti tekerd-
gombbal tekintse &t a mendlistat és valassza ki a paramétert, majd a
jévahagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

MEGJEGYZES
Néhany paraméter hozzaférési kdddal (biztonsagi kod) van védve,
mely védik a kazdnbeallitdsokat az illetéktelen hasznalat ellen.

)
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A rendszer interfész f6képerny6je személyre szabhato.

A foképernyén bedllithatd az éra, a ddtum, aZ lzemmdd, a bedllitott
vagy a kapott hémérsékletek, az idézitésbedllitds, az aktiv energiafor-
rasok, valamint a CO -kibocsatasmegtakaritas.

A kijelz6 bedllitdsainak eléréséhez nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kdvetkezot:

- Teljes menii

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A teker6gomb elforgataséval valassza ki
a kovetkezdket:

- Kijelzé beallitasok smerseker [3] 16°C
Nyomja meg az OK gombot. :&‘_
¢+ 18°C

A, Kijelzé bedllitdsok”mentben a kdvetkezd paraméterek valaszthatok Nyornja me ta menibe
ki

- Nyelv

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A teker6gomb elforgataséval valassza ki
a kivant nyelvet. A valasztds jovahagyasahoz nyomja meg az OK gom-
bot, vagy az el6z8 megjelenitésre vald visszatéréshez nyomja meg a

>
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: vissza, O gombot. « }/
A teker6gomb elforgataséval vélassza ki a kdvetkezoket: Alapmegjelenités
- 1d6 és datum

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

Vélassza ki a napot a tekerégombbal, nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A nap pontos bedllitdsdhoz forgassa el a tekerégombot, a jévaha-

gyashoz és a hénap, majd az év kivélasztasara vald |épéshez — me-

lyeket szintén az OK gombbal kell jévahagyni — nyomja meg az OK

gombot.

Vélassza ki az érat a tekerégombbal, nyomja meg az OK gombot. Az

6ra pontos bedllitdsdhoz forgassa el a teker6gombot, a jévahagyas- E/ 12 /2011

hoz nyomja meg az OK gombot, és a perc kivalasztasara és bedllita- Péntek

sara vald lépéshez nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A jovdhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

Forgassa el a teker6gombot, és vélassza ki a téli idészamitas lehetd-

séget. Ezutdn nyomja meg az OK gombot, valassza ki az automati-

kus vagy manudlis lehetéséget, majd nyomja meg az OK gombot:
A valasztds jovahagydsdhoz nyomja meg az OK gombot, vagy az eléz6
megjelenitésre vald visszatéréshez nyomja meg a vissza, \‘)”gombot.

Mentés

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kdvetkez6t:
- Otthoni monitor
a kezdeti képerny6d-bedllitdsndl kivalaszthatok a megjelenitendd
adatok.
Az Egyéni” megjelenités kivalasztdsa esetén minden kivant infor-
maciot kivalaszthat. Vagy valaszthat egyet a kovetkezé el6konfigu-
ralt képernydk kozdl is:
Alap
Aktiv forrdsok
CO2 megtakaritas (ha van)
Személyre szabhat6
Hészivattyu rendszer
A vélasztés jévahagydsahoz nyomja meg az OK gombot. Az elézé
megjelenitésre vald visszatéréshez nyomja meg a vissza, f)”gombot.

/

Datum és orabeallitas

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki a kovetkezét:

- készenlétben
a teker6égombbal 4llitsa be a kijelzé készenléti Gzemmoddban alkal-
mazandd fényerejét.

94 A jovdhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki a kovetkezét:

- Hattérvilagitas
a teker6gombbal allitsa be, hogy a kijelzé hattérvildgitasa a rend-
szerinterfész utolsd hasznélatat kovetéen eseménytelendl eltelt
bizonyos idét kdvetéen mennyi ideig maradjon bekapcsolva.

A jovdhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki a kovetkezét:

- Kijelz6 id6zités
a tekerégombbal éllitsa be a féképernyd megjelenitésének véarako-
z3si idejét.



UZEMMOD HUTES VAGY FUTES

Nyomja meg az OK gombot, a kijelzén az aldbbi jelenik meg:
- Beprogramozott / manudlis

- Nydri/Téli / Htés / Ki

- Teljes menu

A tekeré6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kdvetkez6t:

- Vara/iarna/oprit

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A teker6gomb elforgatdséval valassza ki
a kovetkezdket:

- () NYARI
hasznélati melegviz-készités flités nélkul.

= (M e=b Tew

hasznalati melegviz-készités és flités.

- (Mb csakrotes

vizmelegité flités kikapcsolasa (ha van)
- (3K) HoTEs

hasznalati melegviz-készités és hiités.

- M
a rendszer ki van kapcsolva, a fagyallé funkcio be van kapcsolva. Ha
a fagyallo funkcio be van kapcsolva, a kijelzd a kdvetkezé szimbdlu-
mot mutatja:
, " Ez a csdvek fagyas elleni védelmére szolgal.
A jévahagydshoz nyomja meg az OK gombot. Az elé6z6 megjelenitésre
valo visszatéréshez nyomja meg Ujbdél az OK gombot.

A tekeré6gomb elforgatasdval valassza ki a kdvetkez6t:
- Id6éprogram / Kézi
Nyomja meg az OK gombot.
A tekerégomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kdvetkezdket:

- (8 ®) ip6PrROGRAM
a fltés a bedllitott idézités szerint fog mUkodni.

- BN kez

a fités manudlis Gzemmaodban fog mdkodni.
A jévahagydshoz nyomja meg az OK gombot. Az elé6z6 megjelenitésre
valo visszatéréshez nyomja meg Ujbél az OK gombot.

KORNYEZETI HOMERSEKLET SZABALYOZASA
A kdrnyezeti hémérséklet a kivalasztott Uzemmddtol fliggéen progra-
mozottan vagy manualisan szabélyozhato.

- Kornyezeti h6mérséklet szabalyozasa manudlis izemmadédban
A teker6gomb elforgatasaval dllitsa be a kivant kornyezeti hdmérsék-
letet. A kijelz6 a bedllitott értékét mutatja.

A jovdhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A kijelz6 az el6z8 kijelzésre tér vissza.

- Kornyezeti hémérséklet szabalyozasa

programozott manualis izemmadédban
Az idézitésbeadllitds idején a bedllitott kornyezeti hémérsékletet ideig-
lenesen meg lehet véltoztatni.

A tekerégomb elforgatdsaval dllitsa be a kivant kdrnyezeti hémérsék-
letet. Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A kijelz6 a bedllitott hdmérsékletet és a modositas kivdnt megtartasa-
ig hatralévé érak szamat mutatja.

A teker6gomb elforgatésaval allitsa be a modositott befejezési idét,
majd a jévahagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A kijelz6n megjelenik a,,ﬁg\'x”szimbé\um és a médositandd idbszakra
vonatkozo kivant hémérsékletérték.

A szabdlyozasbol a mddositasok elmentése nélkdl vald kilépéshez
nyomja meg a vissza, f)”gombot.

A rendszerinterfész a hémérsékletet a bedllitott id6 leteltéig a meg-
adott értéken tartja, azutdn pedig visszadllitja az elére bedllitott kor-
nyezeti hémérsékletre.

M csak Fites
% Huteés
M «i

J

Nydri tizemmad kivélasztasa

Uzemmaéd beallitas

O,

Idéprogram

Manualis izemmod kivélasztasa

. futokor kivant hémérséklete

20.0°C

A kérnyezeti h6mérséklet modositasa

1. 2zéna kivant hémérséklete

19,5°C

ig

14:30

Kornyezeti hémérséklet szabalyozasa id6zitésbeallitas izemmaodban
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FUTESI MELEG ViZ BEALLITASA

A flités bedllitasainak eléréséhez nyomja meg az OK gombot.
A tekeré6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kdvetkez6t:

- Teljes menii

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A tekeré6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kdvetkezdket:
- Futékori bedllitasok
Nyomja meg az OK gombot. Az eléremend viz hémérsékletének beal-
litdsdhoz a tekerégomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kovetkezdket:
- Fat6kori hémérsékletek bedllitasa
Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A kijelzé a kdvetkezdt mutatja:
- 1 fUtdkor hdmérséklete
- 2 fltdkor hdmérséklete

A tekeré6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kdvetkezdket:

- 1.f(it6kor hémérséklete

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. Forgassa el a tekerégombot, és allitsa be
a kivélasztott zona el6remend hémérsékletét.

A jovdhagydshoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A tobbi zéna (ha van) eléremend hémérsékletének bedllitdséhoz is-
mételje meg a fent leirt miveletet.

Nyomja meg kétszer a vissza, & gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki a kdvetkezoket:

- Fiitési izemmod

(csak a hészivattyus rendszerekben)

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. Forgassa el a teker6gombot, és allitsa be
a f(itési ellendlldsok tzemmadjat:

- Zold tizemméd (kizarja az ellendllasok hasznalatat)

- Hagyomanyos lizemmad (bedllitja a normdlis f(itési funkciot)

A HUTES BEALLITASA

A hités bedllitasainak eléréséhez nyomja meg az OK gombot.
A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kovetkezot:

- Teljes menii

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kbvetkezdket:
- A hémérsékletek a hiitokor
Nyomja meg az OK gombot. Az eléremend viz hémérsékletének bedl-
litdésahoz a tekerégomb elforgataséaval valassza ki a kovetkezéket:
- beallitasaval a hilitékor
Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A kijelzé a kdvetkezét mutatja:
- 1 ftékor hémérséklete
- 2 fitékor hémérséklete

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki a kdvetkezoket:

- 1.f(it6kor hmérséklete

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. Forgassa el a teker6gombot, és allitsa be
a kivalasztott zéna eléremend hémérsékletét.

A jovdhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A t8bbi zéna (ha van) eléremend hémérsékletének beallitdsahoz is-
mételje meg a fent lefrt miveletet.

Nyomja meg kétszer a vissza, f)”gombot.

IDOZITESBEALLITAS HUTES VAGY FUTES

Az idézitésbedllitds lehetdvé teszi, hogy a kdrnyezetet az egyéni igé-
nyek szerint melegitse vagy hutse.

A f(ités vagy hiités id6zitésbedllitdsdhoz nyomja meg az OK gombot. A
tekerégomb elforgatdsaval vdlassza ki a kovetkez&ket:

- Teljes menii

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A teker6gomb elforgatdséval valassza ki
a kovetkezot:

- FGtékori bedllitasok

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A kijelz& a kdvetkezdt mutatja:

- Ftékori hémérsékletek bedllitasa

- |d&program

- Szabadsag Gzem

- SRA funkcié

I Forskori bealiirasok
| = HMV bedllitas
Er T

i S) Specidlis funkeisk
Y |Laa Rendszeradatok i

),

Flitési beallitasok kivalasztasa

- FUtési tzemmdd (hészivattyu rendszer)
A teker6gomb elforgatésaval valassza ki a kdvetkezdt:

- ldéprogram

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A kijelz6 a kdvetkezét mutatja:
- Egyedi program

- Vezérelt programozas

- Elére ballitott programok

- ldéprogram / manudlis Gzem

A teker6gomb elforgatésaval valassza ki a kdvetkezdt:

- EGYEDI PROGRAM

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A kijelz6 a kdvetkezdt mutatja:

- Mindegyik fUtékor

-1 fltdkor

- 2 fltdkor

A tekerégomb elforgatésaval vélassza ki azt a zonat, melyben az
idézitésbedllitast végre kivanja hajtani. Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kovetkezdket:

- Komfort Gizemi h6mérséklet

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A komfort-hémérséklet( idészakra vonatkozd kérnyezeti hémérséklet
értékének a mddositasdhoz forgassa el a tekerégombot (a kijelzé a hé-
mérséklet értékét villogva mutatja).

A jovéhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kovetkezdket:

- Csokkentett Gizemi hémérséklet (csak fiités izemmodban)
Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A csokkentett hémérséklet( idészakra vonatkozd kérnyezeti hémér-
séklet értékének a modositasahoz forgassa el a tekerégombot (a kijel-
76 a hémérséklet értékét villogva mutatja).

A jovéhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kovetkezdket:

- ldéprogram beallitasa

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

Forgassa el a tekerégombot, és valassza ki azt vagy azokat a napokat,
amelyeket be kivan programozni.

Minden napvalasztds esetén a jovahagyishoz nyomja meg az OK
gombot. A kijelzén keretezve megjelennek a programozashoz kiva-
lasztott napok.

A teker6gomb elforgatdsaval vélassza ki a mentés opciét. Nyomja
meg az OK gombot, majd a tekerégomb elforgataséaval éllitsa be a
villogd értékhez tartozé flités idészakanak kezdetét. A jovahagyashoz
nyomja meg az OK gombot.

Nyomja meg az OK gombot, majd a tekerégomb elforgatasaval allitsa
be a komfortid&szak végét.

Uj id6szakok hozzaadaséhoz a tekerégomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a
,Periddus hozzdadasa” opciot, és nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A hozzaadott komfort idészakat meghatarozo kezdet és vég bedllita-
sahoz ismételje meg a fent leirt mUveletet.

A programozés végeztével a teker6égomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki a
Mentés" opciot.



A jovdhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.
A tekeré6gomb elforgatdsaval valassza ki a kdvetkez6t:
- Hatralévé napok
az el6z6leg meghatarozott miveleteknek a még nem beprogra-
mozott napokon vald megismétlésére szolgal
A tekeré6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kdvetkez6t:
- Médositas
az elézéleg bedllitott esetleges idészak médositasara szolgal
A tekeré6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kdvetkez6t:
- Kilépés
az idézitésbedllitasbol valo kilépésre szolgdl.
A jovdhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.
A kijelzé az el6z6 kijelzésre tér vissza. A f6képernydre vald visszatérés-
hez nyomja meg a vissza, O gombot.

Az iddzitésbedllitdas miveletének megkonnyitése érdekében a konfi-
guralast a kdvetkezbk segitségével végezheti el:

- Vezérelt programozas

- Elére ballitott programok

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kdvetkezot:

- VEZERELT PROGRAMOZAS

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A tekerégomb elforgatdsaval vélassza ki azt a zonat, melyben az
iddézitésbedllitést végre kivanja hajtani.

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kovetkezot:

- ldéprogram beallitasa

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

Most kdvesse [épésrél [épésre a kijelzén egymas utan megjelend uta-
sftdsokat.

- ELORE BALLITOTT PROGRAMOK

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A tekerégomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki azt a zonat, melyben az
id6zitésbeadllitast végre kivanja hajtani.

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki a kdvetkezoket:

- Idéprogram beallitasa

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valasszon a kdvetkezék kozul:

- Csaladi program

- Nem ebéd program

- Déli program

- Mindig aktiv

A jovahagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A f(itési program kezdetének és végének nap- és drabedllitadsdhoz for-
gassa el a teker6gombot.

A tekerégomb elforgataséaval vélassza ki a mentés opciét, és nyomja
meg az OK gombot.

Az el6z6 megjelenitésre vald visszatéréshez nyomja meg a vissza, N)
"gombot.

Beprogramozott / manualis

(ez az lzemmdd lehetévé teszi a zondk fitésének programozott vagy
manudlis kezelését)

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatdsaval valassza ki azt a zénat, melyben a bedl-
|itdst végrehajtja. Valasszon az idézitésbedllitasi vagy manudlis Gzem-
modok kozott.

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

Az el6z6 megjelenitésre vald visszatéréshez nyomja meg a vissza, N)
"gombot.

)

Fités idOzitésbeallitas napok kivalasztasa

/

Beallitja a f(ités idézitésbedllitas komfort idészakait

Csaladi program

MNem ebéd program

Mindig aktiv |

)

,Délidé” program kivalasztasa

Mindegyik fltokér
1 flitdkor
2 fiitdkér

3 fltdkor

)

A 2. zéna lizemmddjanak kivalasztasa
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MUKODES MANUALIS UZEMMODBAN

HUTES VAGY FUTES

A manudlis Gzemmod kikapcsolja a f(ités vagy a hiités idézitésbedllitdsat. A
manudlis Gzemmaod segitségével folyamatosan Uzemeltetheti a flitést vagy
a hitést.

A fUtési vagy a hitési funkcié manudlis Gzemmaodban valo kivalasztasahoz
a menU elérése érdekében nyomja meg az OK gombot.

- Beprogramozott / manualis

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a ko-
vetkezét:

- MANUALIS

A teker6gomb elforgatéséval vdlassza ki a manudlis izemmaodot, majd
nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A bedllitasok elmentéséhez nyomja meg Ujbol az OK gombot. A kijelz6 az
elézé kijelzésre tér vissza. A f6képernydre valo visszatéréshez nyomogassa
a vissza gombot.

HASZNALATI MELEG ViZ BEALLITASA

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a ko-

vetkezot:

- Teljes menii

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a ko-

vetkezoket:

- HMV beallitas
Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a
kovetkezdket:

- HMV beadllitott hémérséklete

Nyomja meg kétszer az OK gombot. Forgassa el a tekerégombot, és 4llitsa

be a haszndlati meleg viz kivant hdmérsékletét. A jovahagyédshoz nyomja

meg az OK gombot. Az elézé megjelenitésre vald visszatéréshez nyomja
meg a vissza, f)”gombot‘

A komfort funkcié hasznélataval lecsdkkentheti a hasznélati meleg viz elvé-

telekor tapasztalhaté varakozasi idét.

A tekerégomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki a kovetkezoket:

- komfort funkcié

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatéséaval valasszon a ko-

vetkezok kozdl:

- kikapcsolva

- idézitett (bekapcsolja a komfort funkciét bedllithatd idékézonként a te-
lepitett rendszertél fliggden)

- mindig aktiv

- HC/HP (kizarja az elektromos ellenallast a legmagasabb dijszabdsu orak
alatt, ha a megfeleld jel jelen van csak a hészivattyds rendszerekben).

- HC/HP 40°C (bedllitja a csokkentett alapjelet a legmagasabb dijszabasu
orak alatt, ha a megfeleld jel jelen van csak a hészivattyds rendszerek-
ben).

- GREEN (A HMV készitést kizarélag a hdszivattyu biztositjia a HMV id&-
program szerint).

A BOOST funkci¢ lehetévé teszi a hasznalati viz bedllitott hémérsékletének
elérését csokkentett id6 alatt. A tekerégomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a ko-
vetkezéket:

- HMV Boost

Az eléz6 megjelenitésre valo visszatéréshez nyomja meg a vissza, f)”gombot.

HASZNALATI MELEG ViZ IDOZITESBEALLITASA

A hasznélati meleg viz idézitésbeallitdsdhoz nyomja meg az OK gombot. A
teker6gomb elforgatasdval vélassza ki a kévetkezdket:

- Teljes menii

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatéséval vélassza ki a ko-
vetkez&ket:

- HMV beallitas

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatéséval vélassza ki a ko-
vetkez&ket.

Uzemmaéd beallitas

O,

Idéprogram

Manudlis Gzemmod kivélasztasa

- ld6éprogram

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. Forgassa el a teker6égombot a kdvetkezkhoz:

- Egyedi program

- Elére bedllitott program

Forgassa el a tekerdgombot a kovetkezékhoz:

- Egyedi program

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatdséval vélassza ki a ko-

vetkezot:

- HMV

- kotelez6  (Az  azonnali  melegviz-készités  modulja
keringtetdszivattyuval és az elektromos napelemekkel)

Mindkét esetben forgassa el a tekerégombot, és dllitsa be a komfort- és

csokkentett hdmérsékletet, majd a jovéhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gom-

bot.

Forgassa el a tekerdgombot a kovetkezékhoz:

- Ild6program bedllitasa

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A programozdshoz kovesse a fltés

id6zitésbedllitasa” fejezetben lefrt eljarést.

Az idézitésbedllitds miveletének megkonnyitése érdekében. Forgassa el a

tekerégombot a kévetkezékhoz:

- El6re ballitott programok

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerdgomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a ko-

vetkezot:

- HMV

- kotelez6  (Az  azonnali  melegviz-készités

keringtet&szivattyuval és az elektromos napelemekkel)

Mindkét esetben forgassa el a tekerdgombot, és dllitsa be a komfort- és

csokkentett hdmérsékletet, majd a jovéhagyashoz nyomja meg az OK gom-

bot.

Forgassa el a tekerdgombot a kovetkezékhoz:

- ld6éprogram bedllitasa

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A programozishoz kovesse a fltés

id6zitésbedllitasa” fejezetben lefrt eljdrast. Az elébedllitott programok a ko-

vetkezok:

- Csaladi program

- Nem ebéd program

- Déli program

- Mindig aktiv

A vélasztds jovahagydsdhoz nyomja meg az OK gombot, vagy az el6z6

megjelenitésre vald visszatéréshez nyomja meg a vissza, f)"gombot.

HMV-

modulja  HMV-



EXTRA FUNKCIOK

Az extra funkcidk beprogramozaséhoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki a kdvetkezoket:

- Teljes menii

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A teker6gomb elforgatéséval valassza ki
a kovetkezot:

- Fatokori beéllitasok

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatasaval valassza ki a kovetkezot:

- SZABADSAG UZEM

A vakacié funkcié a vakacio idejére kikapcsolja a fltést.

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A teker6gomb elforgatéséval valassza ki
a kovetkezot:

- BE (bekapcsolja a funkciot)

- Kl (kikapcsolja a funkciét)

Nyomja meg az OK gombot.

A BE opcid kivalasztasa esetén a vakaciobdl vald visszatérés idejének
bedllitdsahoz forgassa el a tekerégombot.

Ez lehetévé teszi a rendszerinterfész szamara, hogy az elére beéllitott
idépontban a rendszer a kordbban beallitott izemmaddra kapcsoljon
vissza.

A beallitdsok mentéséhez nyomja meg az OK gombot, mire a kijelzé
visszatér az eléz6 megjelenitésre.

Ha a vakacio funkcid be van kapcsolva, az aktiv forrdsok képernydjén

megjelenik a, [} " ikon.

A tekeré6gomb elforgatasdval valassza ki a kdvetkez6t:

- SRAFUNKCIO

A SRA funkcié automatikusan bedllitja a rendszer mikddési tartoma-
nyat a beszerelés tipusa és a kornyezeti kortlmények alapjan.

Egy épllet hdmérséklet-szabalyozasanak célja, hogy a belsé hémér-
sékletet valtozo kilsé hémérséklet mellett is llandd szinten tartsa.
Az ARIANEXT rendszer rendelkezik egy sor SRA funkciéval (Automati-
kus bedllitas). E technoldgidnak kdszonhetéen a rendszer biztositja a
kivant hémérsékletet a paraméterek bedllitasaval, hogy korldtozza az
energiafogyasztast.

A rendszer konfiguracidjaval és mikodésével kapcsolatos informacio-
kért forduljon a telepitd szakemberhez vagy a legkdzelebbi szakszer-
vizhez.

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A teker6gomb elforgatdséval valassza ki
a kovetkezot:

- BE (bekapcsolja a funkciot)

- Kl (kikapcsolja a funkciét)

A bedllitdsok mentéséhez nyomja meg az OK gombot, mire a kijelzé
visszatér az el6z6 megjelenitésre.

Ha az SRA funkcié be van kapcsolva, az aktiv forrasok képerny&jén

megjelenik a,SRA" ikon.

A kornyezeti hémérséklet beallitasa bekapcsolt SRA funkciéval.

Ha a flitési vagy a hiitési meleg viz hdmérséklete nem felel meg a ki-
vant értéknek, az a ,Fltési beallitdsi hémérséklet” vagy a ,HUtési be-
allitasi hdmérséklet” paraméterén keresztil névelhetd vagy csokkent-
hetd.

A kijelz6n megjelenik a korrekcidsléc. A korrekcié jovahagydséhoz
nyomja meg az OK gombot, vagy az el6zé megjelenitésre vald vissza-
téréshez nyomja meg a vissza

o gombot.

A teker6gomb elforgatdséaval vélassza ki a kdvetkezot:
- SPECIALIS FUNKCIOK
Ez a funkcio korldtozza a hdészivattyu rendszer teljesitményét, hogy
csokkentse a zajkibocsatasat.
Nyomja meg az OK gombot.
A teker6gomb elforgataséaval vélassza ki a kdvetkezot:
- Csendes izemmdd
- BE (bekapcsolja a funkciot)
- KI (kikapcsolja a funkciot)
- Csendes izemmad kezdési ideje [hh:mm)]
(bedllitja az aktivalasi idépontot)
- Csendes tizemméd befejezési ideje [hh:mm] (bedllitja a kikapcsolasi
idépontot)
- Napelemes rendszer
A funkcié lehetévé teszi hasznalati viz bedllitasi pont hdmérsékletének
novelését, ha rendelkezésre all extra energia a napelemes rendszerbdl.
Az eléz6 megjelenitésre valo visszatéréshez nyomja meg a vissza, N)
"gombot.
- RENDSZERADATOK
lehetéség van a beszerelt rendszer energiahozamanak megjelenité-
sére.

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki
a kovetkezdket:

- Teljes menii

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki
a kovetkezdket:

- Rendszeradatok

Nyomja meg az OK gombot. A tekerégomb elforgatasaval vélassza ki
a kovetkezét:

- HMV térold hémérséklet

A vélasztas jovahagyasahoz nyomja meg az OK gombot.

Az el6z6 megjelenitésre valo visszatéréshez nyomja meg a vissza, N)
"gombot.

\ ),

Aktiv forrasok képernyéje
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Miikodtetés visszakapcsolasa

Letiltas esetén a rendszerinterfész kijelzéjén egy hibakdd jelenik meg,
mely a ledllas tipusdra és annak okéra utal.

A normdl mUkodés visszadllitdsdhoz kdvesse a kijelzdi utasitasokat,
illetve ha a hiba tovabbra is jelentkezik, tandcsos hivatalos szakszer-
vizhez fordulni.

HIBA | LEIRAS

1 14 Kilsé érzékeld rossz

4 20% | Aramellaté busz tulterhelése

7 01 1.z6na eléremend érzékeldje meghibasodott

7 02 2.z6na eléremend érzékeldje meghibasodott

7 03 3.z6na el6remend érzékeldje (N/A)

7 N 1. zbna visszatérd érzékeldje meghibadsodott

7 12 2. z6na visszatéré érzékel6je meghibasodott

7 13 3.z6na visszatérd érzékeldje meghibdsodott (N/A)

7 22 2.z6na tulmelegedés

7 23 3.z6na tulmelegedése(N/A)

9 0 primer keringteté eléremend érzékeldje meghibaso-
dott

9 03 primer keringtetd visszatéré érzékeléje meghibdsodott

9 10 Kommunikaciés hiba a HP egységgel (RS 485)

9 23 FUtérendszer nyomashibaja

9 24 Kommunikacids hiba a HP egységgel (e-BUS 2)

9 33 primer kor tulmelegedése (>90°C)

9 34 vizmelegit6-érzékelé meghibdsodott (ARIANEXT FLEX)

9 35 vizmelegité tulmelegedése (ARIANEXT FLEX) (>85°C)

9 36 Padlé termosztat hiba (ST1)

9 37 Vizkeringés hiba

9 38 Anddhiba (ARIANEXT FLEX)

9 39 Hészivattyu hiba

9 40 Hatérozza meg a hidraulikus rajzot

9 41 Nincs kedvezményes tarifaju érintkez6

9 4 Vélassza ki az elektromos terhelés parcializacio érintke-
26 konfigurélasat

9 44 Cooling overtemperature

9 45 Flow switch stuck

9 46 HP compressor error

2 P2 Befejezetlen higienizélasi ciklus

5 p3 BOOST hasznélati viz funkcid: a hasznalati viz beallitasi
pontja nincs elérve

P4 Elektromos ellendllds termosztat (auto)
P5 Masodik termosztat ellenallds (manudlis)

> 6 Vléllgls.srza ki a kedvezményes tarifaju érintkezé konfigu-
raciéjat (FR)

2 P7 Eldkeringtetés hiba

2 P8 HSZT ° az tzemi tartomdanyon

N/A = Nem alkalmazhato

Fagyallé funkcié

Az ARIANEXT rendszer rendelkezik egy fagyélld funkcidval, mely el-
lendrizni a belsé egységhbdl kilépd viz hémérsékletét és bekapcsolja
a rendszerben |évé berendezéseket, ha a hémérséklet két percnél to-
vabb 8 °C alatt marad.

FIGYELEM

A fagyallo funkcié akkor miikodik megfelelen, ha:

« Arendszer nyomasa 0,6 és 3 bar kozott van

« Arendszer fesziiltség alatt van

« Afagyallé funkcié bekapcsolasiigénye esetén nincs jelen lize-
mi hiba

Karbantartas

Az ARIANEXT rendszer karbantartdsa kotelezé és elengedhetetlendl
fontos a megfelelé mikddés, a berendezés biztonsadga és a rendszer
élettartama szempontjabol.
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Ariston Thermo SpA
Viale Aristide Merloni, 45
60044 Fabriano (AN) Italy
Telefono 0732 6011

Fax 0732 602331
info.it@aristonthermo.com
www.aristonthermo.com

Ariston Thermo UK Ltd

Hughenden Avenue - High Wycombe
Bucks, HP13 5FT

Telephone: (01494) 755600

Fax: (01494) 459775
www.aristonthermo.co.uk
info.uk@aristonthermo.com

Technical Advice: 0870 241 8180
Customer Service: 0870 600 9888

Ariston Thermo Espaiia s.l.u.

Parc de Sant Cugat Nord

Pza. Xavier Cugat, 2 Edificio A, 2°

08174 Sant Cugat del Vallés

Teléfono Atencion al Cliente 902 89 81 81
www.aristoncalefaccion.es

E-mail info@aristoncalefaccion.es

Ariston Thermo Portugal

Equipamentos Termodomesticos, Sociedade
Unipessoal, Lda

Zona Industrial da Abrunheira

Sintra Business Park

Edificio 1 - Escritério 1K

2710-089 Sintra

Tel.: +3512 19605 300

Fax: 0035 1219616127

comercial pt@aristonthermo.com

Ariston Thermo Hungaria kft
Budapest 1135 Hun utca 2.
Tel: 061-237-11-10
www.aristonthermo.hu
szervizhu@aristonthermo.com

Ariston Thermo Polska Sp. z 0.0.
Ul. Pocieszka 3

31-408 Krakow - 0048 12 420 22 20
service.pl@aristonthermo.com
www.aristonthermo.pl

Ariston Thermo Romania srl

Str. Giacomo Puccini nr 8A
020194 Bucuresti, sector 2
Telefon 021/231.95.10 - 231.95.21
Fax 021/ 231.94.75
servicero@aristonthermo.com
www.aristonthermo.ro

Ariston Thermo Romania srl
Str. Giacomo Puccini nr 8A
020194 Bucuresti, sector 2
Telefon 021/231.95.10 - 231.95.21
Fax 021/ 231.94.75
service.ro@aristonthermo.com
www.aristonthermo.ro
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